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IV. UPDATE 

By November 1 of each year following the effective date of this MTM Rider, ETI will file with the 
Commission an updated version of Attachment A to this tariff, except that, in years in which the 
calculation of the MTM Credit includes PREFDCC or POSTFDCC, ETI will file the updated version 
of Attachment A to this tariff by September 1. This update will include a true-up for any over/under-
payment of the MTM credits by class for the prior calendar year. Interest will accrue on any 
over/under-payment amount at the rates established annually by the Commission for overbilling 
and underbilling as described in 16 TAC § 25.28(c) and (d) 

SCHEDULE MTM 
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Attachment A 

Effective: Proposed 

ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. 
MTM RIDER 

RIDER SCHEDULE MTM 

NET MONTHLY MTM RATE 

The following will be added to the rates authorized by the Commission set out in the Net Monthly 
Bill for electric service billed under applicable retail rate schedules* on file with the Commission. 

*Excluded Schedules: EAPS, LQF, SQF, SMS, CGS, MVDR, and GFO. ~ T 

Rate Class 
Residential 
Small General Service 
General Service 
Large General Service 
Large Industrial Power Service 

Street and Outdoor Lighting 

Rate Schedules 
RS, RS-TOD 
SGS, UMS, TSS 
GS, GS-TOD 
LGS, LGS-TOD 
LIPS, LIPS-TOD 
ALS, ALS-LED, SHL, 
SHL-LED, RLU, LS-E 

MTM Rates 
($0.000209) per kWh 
($0.000174) per kWh 
($0.0434) per kW 
($0.0540) per kW 
($0.0452) per kW 

($0.000090) per kWh 
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ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. 
Electric Service 

SCHEDULE RCE-4 

Sheet No.: 85 
Effective Date: Proposed 
Revision: 1 
Supersedes: RCE-4 Effective with Usage on 

and after 2-17-20 
Schedule Consists of: One Sheet 

RATE CASE EXPENSE RIDER 4 

I. APPLICATION 

This Rate Case Expense Rider ("Rider RCE" orthe "Rider") is applicable underthe regular 
terms and conditions of Entergy Texas, Inc. ("Company") to all electric service billed under 
all of the Company's Rate Schedules* and all associated Riders*, whether metered or 
unmetered service, and subjectto the jurisdiction of the Public Utility Commission of Texas 
("PUCT"). 

Il. GENERAL PROVISIONS 

The Rider RCE rate below is to recover costs incurred by the Company resulting from the 
rate case filing in PUCT Docket No. 48371. 

Ill. RATE 

All electric service accounts billed in accordance with Company's Rate Schedules* and 
associated Riders* will also be billed the following amount during the Recovery Period: 

Rate C Iass 
Residential Service 
Small General Service 
General Service 
Large General Service 
Large Industrial Power Service 
Lighting 

Rate Schedule 
RS, RS-TOD 
SGS, UMS, TSS 
GS, GS-TOD, SSTS 
LGS, LGS-TOD, SSTS 
LIPS, LIPS-TOD, SSTS, IS 
ALS, ALS-LED, LS-E, RLU, 
SHL, SHL-LED 

Rate Adiustment 
$0.000190 per kWh 
$0.000198 per kWh 
$0.000129 per kWh 
$0.000094 per kWh 
$0.025180 per kW 
$0.000312 per kWh 

Amounts billed pursuant to this Rider RCE are not subject to Rider IHE but are subject to 
State and Local sales tax. 

IV. RECOVERY PERIOD 
Rider RCE shall be effective with services rendered on and after the first billing cycle after 
the Commission's issuance of a final order in Docket No. 48439 and will terminate in the 
month in which the approved amount has been billed. 

*Excluding Schedules EAPS, SQF, LQF, SMS, MVDR, and GFO. -1
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ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. 
Electric Service 

SCHEDULE RCE-5 

Sheet No.: 86 
Effective Date: Proposed 
Revision: 0 
Supersedes: New Schedule 
Schedule Consists of: One Sheet 

RATE CASE EXPENSE RIDER 5 

I. APPLICATION 

This Rate Case Expense Rider ("Rider RCE" orthe "Rider") is applicable underthe regular 
terms and conditions of Entergy Texas, Inc. ("Company") to all electric service billed under 
all of the Company's Rate Schedules* and all associated Riders*, whether metered or 
unmetered service, and subjectto the jurisdiction of the Public Utility Commission of Texas 
("PUCT"). 

Il. GENERAL PROVISIONS 

The Rider RCE rate below is to recover costs incurred by the Company resulting from the 
rate case filing in PUCT Docket No. 53719. 

Ill. RATE 

All electric service accounts billed in accordance with Company's Rate Schedules* and 
associated Riders* will also be billed the following amount during the Recovery Period: 

Rate Class 
Residential Service 
Small General Service 
General Service 
Large General Service 
Large Industrial Power Service 
Lighting 

Rate Schedule 
RS, RS-TOD 
SGS, UMS, TSS 
GS, GS-TOD, SSTS 
LGS, LGS-TOD, SSTS 
LIPS, LIPS-TOD, SSTS, IS 
ALS, ALS-LED, LS-E, RLU, 
SHL, SHL-LED 

Rate Adiustment 
$0.000000 per kWh 
$0.000000 per kWh 
$0.000000 per kWh 
$0.000000 per kWh 
$0.000000 per kW 
$0.000000 per kWh 

Amounts billed pursuant to this Rider RCE are not subject to Rider IHE but are subject to 
State and Local sales tax. 

IV. RECOVERY PERIOD 

Rider RCE shall be effective with services rendered on and after the first billing cycle after 
the Commission's issuance of a final order in Docket No. 53719 and will terminate in the 
month in which the approved amount has been billed. 

*Excluding Schedules EAPS, SQF, LQF, SMS, MVDR, and GFO. 
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ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. 
Electric Service 

SCHEDULE DTA 

Sheet No.: 159 
Effective Date: Proposed 
Revision: 0 
Supersedes: New Schedule 
Schedule Consists of: One Sheet 

DEFERRED TAX ACCOUNTING RIDER 

I. APPLICATION 

This Deferred Tax Accounting Rider ("Rider DTA" or the "Rider") is applicable under the 
regularterms and conditions of Entergy Texas, Inc. ("Company") to all electric service billed 
under all of the Company's Rate Schedules and all associated Riders, whether for metered 
or unmetered service, and subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Utility Commission of 
Texas ("PUCT"). 

Il. GENERAL PROVISIONS 

The Deferred Tax Accounting Rider is established to recover on a prospective basis the 
after-tax return approved by the PUCT for the applicable period on amounts paid to the 
Internal Revenue Service ("IRS") that result from an unfavorable FIN-48 Uncertain Tax 
Position (UTP) audit. Rider DTA will track unfavorable IRS FIN-48 rulings and the return 
will be applied prospectively to FIN-48 amounts paid to the IRS after such amounts are 
actually paid. If the Company prevails in an appeal of an unfavorable FIN-48 UTP decision, 
then any amounts collected under Rider DTA related to that overturned decision shall be 
credited back to customers. 

Ill. RATE 

All electric service accounts billed in accordance with Company's Rate Schedules* and 
associated Riders* will also be billed the following amount during the Recovery Period: 

Rate Class 
Residential Service 
Small General Service 
General Service 
Large General Service 
Large Industrial Power Service 
Lighting 

Rate Schedule 
RS, RS-TOD 
SGS, UMS, TSS 
GS, GS-TOD 
LGS, LGS-TOD 
LIPS, LIPS-TOD, IS 
ALS, ALS-LED, LS-E, RLU, 
SHL, SHL-LED 

Rate Adjustment 
$0.00/k\Am 
$0.00/k\Am 
$0.00/k\Am 
$0.00/k\Am 
$0.00/k\Am 
$0.00/k\Am 

Amounts billed pursuant to this Rider DTA are not subject to Rider IHE but are subject to 
State and local sales taxes 

IV. FILING AND REVIEW 

The filing underthis Rider shall be filed with the Commission, along with notice and a copy 
of the filing being served on all parties in Commission Docket No. XXXXXX, no later than 
90 days before the date that the Rate Adjustments will be implemented. The Commission 
will attempt to review and finalize the filing in 45 days. If the Commission cannot finalize 
the filing in 45 days, the proposed rate will go into effect at the end of the 90-day period on 
an interim basis and be subject to refund or surcharge based upon the Commission's final 
approval. The Company's filing shall consist of a calculation of the Rate Adjustments and 
supporting documentation. The Company shall work with Commission Staff to provide 
other requested materials (if any) that are in existence. 

* Excluding Schedules EAPS, SQF, LQF, SMS, MVDR, and GFO. 
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ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. 
Electric Service 

INDEX 

Sheet No.: 1 
Effective Date: Proposed 
Revision: 12 
Supersedes: Index Effective 10-17-18 
Schedule Consists of: One Sheet 

INDEX TO RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Item Page No. 

Terms and Conditions 2 

Interpretations and Policies 

Extension Policy 3 

Retail Electric Service Switchovers 4 

Underground Distribution - Residential 5 

Underground Distribution - Commercial 6 

Temporary Service Policy 7 

Small Three-phase Loads Policy 8 

Agreement for Street Lighting Service 9 

Agreement for Municipal Street Lighting Service 10 

Agreement for Electric Service 11 

Agreement for Transportation Electrification and Charging Infrastructure 12 

Agreement for Additional Facilities 13 

Agreement and Terms and Conditions for Pulse Metering Equipment Installation 14 

Agreement for Interval Data Recorder Equipment 15 

Agreement for Market Valued Demand Response 16 

Commission Order Setting Interest Rates 17 
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ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. 
Electric Service 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Sheet No.: 2 
Effective Date: Proposed 
Revision: 14 
Supersedes: Revision Effective 10-17-18 
Schedule Consists of: Fifteen Sheets 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO ELECTRIC SERVICE 

1. PURPOSE. 

1.1. Governance of electric service. These Terms and Conditions are prescribed to govern 
electric service and are intended to facilitate the rendering of uniform, efficient, and 
adequate service to the Customers of Entergy Texas, Inc. (Company). They are 
necessary for a clear understanding of the obligations of all parties to the business 
relations of the Company with its electric Customers, and are a part of the Company's 
contract with each Customer and part of the Company's Rate Schedules. Any or all of 
these Terms and Conditions not inconsistent with a particular rate schedule are as 
much a part of such Rate Schedule as if repeated therein. These Terms and 
Conditions are applicable to all Customers of Company, irrespective of whether the 
Customer has a written agreement with the Company. 

1.2. PUCT authority. By virtue of the Texas Public Utility Regulatory Act (PURA), the 
Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT) has the general power to regulate and 
supervise the business of the Company within the PUCT's jurisdiction. Nothing in these 
Terms and Conditions is meant to abridge any right granted orsecured to the Customer 
under PURA or underany rules or regulations adopted by the PUCT unless specifically 
waived in these Terms and Conditions. 

2. ELECTRIC SERVICE. Electricservice means the availability of electric power and energy, 
irrespective of whether any electric power and energy is actually used. Supplying of electric 
service by Company consists of the maintaining by Company, at the point of delivery, of 
approximately the established voltage and frequency by means of facilities adequate for 
carrying Customer's proper load. 

3. REQUESTS FOR SERVICE. 

3.1.Application for service requirements. Applications for electric service, within the 
Company's certificated service territory of a type for which the Company has a rate 
schedule on file, will be accepted from applicants when such service is available, 
subject to the provisions of these Terms and Conditions. Service will be considered 
available if the point of delivery is located immediately adjacent to the Company's 
service line of suitable phase, voltage, and capacity, to deliver the service at the 
applicable rate schedule, and the Company has the required power and energy 
available at the point of delivery to supply the applicant. 

3.2. Separate application for service for individual classes of service. Each class of 
service, at each location at which service is desired, will be considered separately, and 
there will be a separate application of the appropriate rate schedule for each class of 
service at each point of delivery. 

3.3. Requirements for written contracts. Certain situations may require written contracts; 
such contracts may contain special provisions that apply to the particular situation. In 
the case of Customers whose load is of unusual size or characteristics, or at a remote 
location, additional rate and contractual arrangements may be justified. 

(Continued on reverse side) 
306 



ERRATA 
SCHEDULE Q-8.8 

2022 TX RATE CASE 
Page 210 of 297 

Page 2.2 

References in these Terms and Conditions to "contract" or "contract with Company" 
are intended to include, when applicable, any written Agreement for Electric Service in 
effect between the Company and Customer at the time, including collectively as part 
thereof for all purposes the Terms and Conditions in effect at the time (subject to 
changes by the Company as provided in the contract), the terms and provisions of all 
rate schedules and riders (such schedules and riders also being subject to change by 
the Company as provided herein) as in effect at the time and applicable to the electric 
service provided to the Customer pursuant to its contract with Company, and any other 
written and duly executed agreements between the Company and Customer. 

3.4. Connection charges. A connection charge compensating Company for its costs shall 
be charged by Company in accordance with Company's rate schedule then in effect 
providing for such charge upon connection or reconnection of facilities for service. 

3.5.Trip fee charges. When the Company is required to dispatch an employee to a 
Customer's service location, a trip fee compensating the Company for its costs shall 
be charged by the Company. This trip fee will be in accordance with the Company's 
rate schedule then in effect providing for such charges. 

3.6 Other charges. From time to time, and based upon circumstances attendant to the 
Company's provision of service to the Customer, the Company may levy certain other 
charges which Customer is obligated to pay. These charges which include, but are 
not limited to costs for remote metering equipment, and costs for meter tampering, are 
reflected in the Company's Miscellaneous Electric Service Charges Rate Schedule and 
other applicable rate schedules. 

4. RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE. 

4.1. Obligation to serve within PUCT time frames. Company shall serve each qualified 
applicant for service within its certificated area within the time frames established by 
the PUCT. 

4.2. New service without construction or line extension. Those applications for new electric 
service not involving line extension or construction of new facilities should be filled 
within seven (7) working days (or the amount of time prescribed by the PUCT if such 
is modified by the PUCT Substantive Rules) after applicant has met the credit 
requirements and complied with all applicable state and municipal regulations. 

4.3 New service requiring construction or line extension. Applications for electric 
residential service requiring construction, such as line extensions, should be filled 
within ninety (90) days (or the amount of time prescribed by the PUCT if such is 
modified by the PUCT Substantive Rules) or within a time period agreed to by 
Company and Customer if Customer has met credit requirements, met satisfactory 
payment arrangements for construction charges, and complied with applicable state 
and municipal regulations, unless the delay is beyond the control of Company. If a line 
extension is required by other than a large industrial or commercial electric customer 
or if facilities are not available, Company shall inform the Customer within ten (10) 
working days (orthe amount of time prescribed by the PUCT if such is modified by the 
PUCT Substantive Rules) of receipt of the application, giving the Customer an 
estimated completion date and an estimated cost for all charges to be incurred by the 
Customer. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Continued on next page) 
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ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. 
Electric Service 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Sheet No.: 3 
Effective Date: Proposed 
Revision: 14 
Supersedes: Revision Effective 10-17-18 
Schedule Consists of: Fifteen Sheets 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO ELECTRIC SERVICE 

4.4. Delays in providing residential service. Unless such delays are due to causes which 
are reasonably beyond the control of Company, delays in excess of ninety (90) days 
(or the amount of time prescribed by the PUCT if such is modified by the PUCT 
Substantive Rules) shall constitute failure to serve, unlessthe Customerand Company 
have agreed to a longer term. Consideration may be given to revoking the certificate 
of convenience and necessity (or othercertificate), orto granting a certificate to another 
utility to serve the applicant. 

4.5. Information regarding sharing of construction cost options. Any construction cost 
options such as rebates to the Customer, sharing of construction costs between 
Company and the Customer, or sharing of costs between the Customer and other 
applicants shall be explained to the Customer following assessment of necessary line 
work. 

4.6. Contribution in aid of construction. If Company must provide a line extension to or on 
the Customer's premises and Company requires that Customer pay a Contribution in 
Aid of Construction (CIAC), a prepayment, or sign a contract with a term of one (1) 
year or longer, Company shall provide Customer with information about on-site 
renewable energy and distributed generation technology alternatives. The information 
shall comply with guidelines established by the PUCT, and shall be provided to 
Customer at the time the estimate of the CIAC or prepayment is given to the Customer. 
If no CIAC or prepayment is required, the information shall be given to the Customer 
before a contract is signed. The information is intended to educate Customer on 
alternate options that are available. 

4.7. Information provided to applicants. As part of their initial contact, Company shall give 
applicant a copy of the "Your Rights as a Customer" brochure, and inform an applicant 
of the right to file a complaint with the PUCT if the applicant thinks he has been treated 
unfairly. Company shall provide information regarding its lowest-priced alternatives 
available at the applicant's location, giving full consideration to applicable equipment 
options and installation charges, Company's alternate rate schedules and options, 
including time of use rates and renewable energy tariffs if available. 

4.8.Acceptable reasons to refuse service. Company may refuse to serve an applicant 
until the applicant complies with all governmental regulations and Company's rules 
and regulations on file with the PUCT or for any reason below: 

4.8.1. Applicant's facilities inadequate. Applicant's installation or equipment is 
known to be hazardous or of such character that satisfactory service cannot 
be given, or applicant's facilities do not comply with all applicable state and 
municipal regulations or Company's standards and specifications. 

(Continued on reverse side) 
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4.8.2. Violation of Company's tariffs. Applicant fails to comply with Company's tariffs 
pertaining to operation of nonstandard equipment or unauthorized 
attachments which interfere with the service of others. Company shall provide 
applicant notice of such refusal and afford applicant a reasonable amount of 
time to comply with Company's tariffs. 

4.8.3. Failure to pay guarantee. Applicant has acted as a guarantor for another 
Customer and failed to pay the guaranteed amount, where such guarantee 
was made in writing to Company and was a condition of service. 

4.8.4. Intent to deceive. Applicant applies for service at a location where another 
Customer received, or continues to receive, service and Company's bill is 
unpaid at that location, and Company can prove the change in identity is made 
in an attempt to help the other Customer avoid or evade payment of an electric 
utility bill. Applicant may request a supervisory review if Company determines 
that applicant intends to deceive Company and Company refuses to provide 
service. 

4.8.5. For indebtedness. Applicant owes a debt to any electric utility for the same 
kind of service as that being requested. If applicant's indebtedness is in 
dispute, applicant shall be provided service upon paying a deposit. 

4.8.6. Refusal to pay a deposit. Refusing to pay a deposit if applicant is required to 
do so. 

4.9. Information upon refusal to serve. If Company refuses to serve an applicant for the 
reasons stated in Section 4.8, Company must inform applicant of the reason for its 
refusal and that the applicant may file a complaint with the PUCT. 

4.10. Insufficient grounds for refusal to serve. The following are insufficient cause for 
refusal of service to an applicant: 

4.10.1. delinquency in payment for service by a previous occupant of the premises to 
be served; 

4.10.2. failure to pay for merchandise or charges for non-regulated services 
purchased from Company; 

4.10.3. failure to pay a bill that includes more than the allowed six (6) months of 
underbilling, unless the underbilling is the result of theft of service (including, 
but not limited to, meter tampering, bypass, or diversion); or 

4.10.4. failure to pay the bill of another customer at the same billing address except 
where the change in identity is made to avoid or evade payment of an electric 
utility bill. 

5. CUSTOMER COMPLAINTS. 

5.1. Investigation of complaints. Upon complaint to the Company by Customer either at 
its office, by letter, or by telephone, Company shall promptly make a suitable 
investigation and advise the complainant of the results thereof in the time frames 
prescribed by the PUCT Substantive Rules. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Continued on next page) 
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ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. 
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Sheet No.: 4 
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO ELECTRIC SERVICE 

5.2. Request for supervisory review. Any Customer or applicant has the right to request a 
supervisory review if they are not satisfied with Company's response to their complaint. 
The supervisory review shall occur immediately following the Customer's request or at 
the earliest possible date. Service shall not be disconnected before completion of the 
review. If the Customer chooses not to participate in the review, then Company may 
disconnect service, providing proper notice has been issued under the disconnect 
procedures. The results of the supervisory review must be provided in writing to the 
Customer within the time frames prescribed by the PUCT Substantive Rules, if 
requested. Customers who are dissatisfied with Company's supervisory review must 
be informed of their right to file a complaint with the PUCT. 

5.3. Request for PUCT informal complaint resolution. In the event the complainant is 
dissatisfied with Company's complaint investigation or supervisory review, Company 
must advise the complainant of the PUCT informal complaint resolution process, giving 
the Customer the address, telephone number and contact information of the Office of 
Customer Protection as set forth in the PUCT Substantive Rules. If applicable, 
Company shall also give the Customer the PUCT's TTY number for the deaf and 
hearing impaired. 

5.4. Investigation of PUCT complaints. Company shall make a suitable investigation of all 
complaints forwarded from the PUCT on behalf of Customer. Company shall advise 
the PUCT of the results of the investigation in writing. Initial response to the PUCT 
must be made within the time frames prescribed by the PUCT Substantive Rules. The 
PUCT encourages all customer complaints to be made in writing to assist the PUCT in 
maintaining records on the quality of service of Company. 

5.5. Complaint recordkeeping. Company shall keep a record of all complaints forwarded 
to it by the PUCT which shall show the name and address of the complainant, the date 
and nature of the complaint and the adjustment or disposition thereof for a period of 
two (2) years subsequent to the determination by the PUCT. Complaints with 
reference to rates or charges which require no further action by Company need not be 
recorded. 

6. ESTABLISHING CREDIT AND DEPOSITS. 

6.1. Requirement for satisfactory credit or deposit for applicants. The Company may 
require an applicant for service to establish and maintain satisfactory credit in any 
manner as outlined in Section 6.3.1., orto pay a deposit in any amount so long as such 
manneroramount is not in conflict with any applicable and valid law, rule, or regulation. 
In particular, the Company's Customer credit and deposit policies are regulated by the 
PUCT. 

(Continued on reverse side) 
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6.2. Definition of customer and applicant. For purposes of this section, applicant is to be 
defined as a person who applies for service for the first time or reapplies at a new or 
existing location after discontinuance of service. Customer is defined as someone who 
is currently receiving service in the person's name, in the name of the person's spouse, 
or in the name of any adult benefiting from the receipt of electric service at the service 
location. 

6.3. Establishment of Credit for Permanent Residential Applicants. Company may require 
a residential applicant for service to satisfactorily establish and maintain credit, but 
such establishment of credit shall not relieve the Customer from complying with PUCT 
Substantive Rules and these Terms and Conditions for prompt payment of bills. The 
creditworthiness of spouses established during shared service in the twelve (12) 
months prior to their divorce will be equally applied to both spouses for twelve (12) 
months immediately after their divorce. 

6.3.1. Demonstration of credit. Subject to these rules, a residential applicant shall 
demonstrate satisfactory credit by one of the following criteria set forth in 
Sections 6.3.1.1, 6.3.1.2, or 6.3.1.3. If satisfactory credit cannot be 
demonstrated by the residential applicant using these criteria, the applicant 
may be required to pay a deposit pursuant to the PUCT Substantive Rules and 
the Terms and Conditions. 

6.3.1.1 Letter of credit history from previous electric provider. If the 
residential applicant (a) has been a Customer of any electric utility for 
the same kind of service within the last two (2) years, (b) is not 
delinquent in payment of any such electric utility service account, (c) 
during the last twelve (12) consecutive months of service did not have 
more than one occasion in which a bill for such electric utility service 
was paid after becoming delinquent, (d) never had service 
disconnected for nonpayment, and (e) produces a letter of credit 
history indicating a favorable payment credit history from their 
previous utility; 

6.3.1.2. Account in good standing. If the residential applicant is sixty-five (65) 
years old and does not have an outstanding account balance incurred 
within the last two (2) years with Company or another electric utility for 
the same type of utility service; or 

6.3.1.3. Demonstration of satisfactory credit rating. If the residential applicant 
demonstrates a satisfactory credit rating by appropriate means, 
including but not limited to, the production of: (a) generally acceptable 
credit cards; (b) letters of credit reference; (c) names of credit 
references which may be quickly and inexpensively contacted by 
Company; or (d) ownership of substantial equity that is easily 
Iiquidated. 

6.4. Guaranty. A residential applicant or Customer who is required to pay an initial deposit 
may provide Company with a written letter of guarantee pursuant to the PUCT 
Substantive Rules, instead of paying a cash deposit. The guarantor must be an active 
customer with Company and have a good credit standing. 

6.4.1. Amount of guarantee. The guarantee shall be for the amount of deposit 
Company would normally seek on the applicant's account. The amount of 
guarantee shall be clearly indicated on any documents or letters of guarantee 
signed by the guarantor; 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Continued on next page) 
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6.4.2. Return of guarantee. When the Customer has paid bills for service fortwelve 
(12) consecutive months of residential billings (a) without having service 
disconnected for nonpayment of bills, (b) without having more than two (2) 
occasions in which a bill was delinquent, and (c) when the Customer is not 
delinquent in the payment of current bills, Company shall void and return any 
documents or letters of guarantee placed with Company to the guarantor. If 
service is not connected, or is disconnected, Company shall void and return to 
the guarantor the letter of guarantee or provide written documentation that it 
has been voided. 

6.4.3. Victim of family violence. A residential customer or applicant may be deemed 
as having established satisfactory credit if the customer or applicant has been 
determined to be a victim of family violence as defined (a) in the Texas Family 
Code Section 71.004, (b) by a family violence center as defined in the Texas 
Human Resources Code Section 51.002, (c) by treating medical personnel, 
(d) by law enforcement personnel, (e) by the Office of a Texas District Attorney 
or County Attorney, (f) by the Office of Attorney General, or (g) by a grantee of 
the Texas Equal Access to Justice Foundation. This determination shall be 
evidenced by submission of a certification letter developed by the Texas 
Council on Family Violence. The certification letter may be submitted directly 
by use of a toll-free fax number to the Company. 

6.5. Requirement for initial deposit for existing residential Customers. An initial deposit 
may be required from an existing residential Customer if the Customer has on more 
than one (1) occasion during the last twelve (12) consecutive months of service been 
delinquent in paying a bill for utility service or had service disconnected for 
nonpayment. Such deposit shall be made within ten (10) days after issuance of written 
termination notice and requested deposit. In lieu of initial deposit, the Customer may 
elect to pay the total amount due on the current bill by the due date of the bill, provided 
the Customer has not exercised this option in the past twelve (12) months. The 
Customer may furnish in writing a satisfactory guarantee to secure payment of bills in 
lieu of a cash deposit. 

6.5.1. Information about deposits. At the time a deposit is required, Company shall 
provide applicants for, and Customers of, commercial, industrial, or residential 
service written information about deposits by providing the "Your Rights as a 
Customer" brochure. 

6.6. Guarantees of residential Customer accounts. Upon default by a residential Customer, 
the guarantor of that Customer's account shall be responsible for the unpaid balance 
of the account only up to the amount agreed to as stated in the written agreement 
between Company and the guarantor. 

6.6.1. Notification to guarantor. Company shall provide written notification to the 
guarantor of the Customer's default, the amount owed by the guarantor, and 
the due date for the amount owed. 
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6.6.1.1. Guarantor's time to make payment. Company shall allow the 
guarantor sixteen (16) days from the date of notification to pay the 
amount owed on the defaulted account; 

6.6.1.2. Payment date extension. If the due date falls on a holiday or 
weekend, the due date for payment purposes shall be the next work 
day afterthe due date. 

6.6.1.3. Notification date. The postmark, if any, on the envelope of the 
notification, or an issuance date on the notification, if there is no 
postmark on the envelope, shall constitute proof of the date of 
ssuance. 

6.6.1.4. Transfer of balance to guarantor. Company may transferthe amount 
owed on the defaulted account to the guarantor's own service bill 
provided the guaranteed amount owed is identified separately on the 
bill as required by the PUCT Substantive Rules. 

6.6.2. Disconnection of guarantor's service. Company may disconnect service to the 
guarantor for nonpayment of the guaranteed amount only if such disconnection 
was included in the terms of the written agreement, and only after proper notice 
as described by the PUCT Substantive Rules is provided. 

6.7. Credit for commercial and industrial service. In the case of commercial or industrial 
service, if the credit of an applicant for service has not been established satisfactorily 
to Company, the applicant may be required to make a deposit. Satisfactory credit may 
be established by means of a favorable rating by a nationally recognized credit 
reporting agency such as Value Line, Standard & Poors, Moody's, Fitch or Dunn and 
Bradstreet. "Favorable" is defined as the top one third of the agency ratings. 
Applicants identified in the lower two-thirds of the ratings or, if ratings are not available, 
would be subject to providing a security deposit. If a deposit is required, a commercial 
or industrial customer may provide another form of security approved by Company, 
such as a surety bond or irrevocable letter of credit, instead of paying a cash deposit. 
For assignments of commercial or industrial accounts, the assignee shall be 
considered an applicant for purposes of establishing creditworthiness and determining 
deposit requirements. 

6.8.Amount of deposit and interest for permanent residential, commercial, and industrial 
service and exemption from deposit. 

6.8.1. Amount of deposit. The required deposit shall not exceed an amount equivalent 
to one-sixth (1/6) of the estimated annual billings. 

6.8.2. Failure to remit deposit. Company may disconnect service if the initial deposit 
or the current usage payment is not made within ten (10) days of request 
provided a written disconnect notice has been issued to the Customer. Such 
disconnect notice may be issued concurrently with the written request for the 
deposit or current usage payment. In lieu of the initial deposit, the Customer may 
pay the total amount due on the current bill, provided the Customer has not 
exercised this option in the previous twelve (12) months. 
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6.9.Additional deposit. 

6.9.1 If actual billings for the last twelve (12) months of a residential Customer are at 
least twice the amount of the original estimated annual billings, and a 
disconnection notice has been issued on a bill within the previous twelve (12) 
month period, an additional deposit may be required to be made within ten (10) 
days after issuance of written notice of termination and requested additional 
deposit. In lieu of an additional deposit, the Customer may elect to pay the total 
amount due on the current bill by the due date of the bill, provided the Customer 
has not exercised this option in the previous twelve (12) months. If the additional 
deposit is not paid within ten (10) days of the request, Company may disconnect 
service if a written disconnection notice has been issued to the Customer. The 
disconnection notice may be issued concurrently with the request for the 
additional deposit. 

6.9.2 Deposits for commercial and industrial customers may be adjusted to not exceed 
an amount equivalent to one-sixth of the estimated annual billing. 

6.10. Interest on deposit. If the Customer has been required to make a deposit, the 
Company shall pay interest on such a deposit at an annual rate at least equal to that 
set by the PUCT as established annually in December for the subsequent calendar 
year. If a refund of deposit is made within thirty (30) days of receipt of deposit, no 
interest payment is required. If Company retains the deposit more than thirty (30) days, 
payment of interest at the applicable rate(s) for the period of time during which the 
deposit was retained shall be made retroactive to the date of deposit. 

6.10.1. Timing of interest payments. Payment of the interest to the Customer shall 
be annually if requested by the Customer, or atthe time the deposit is returned 
if credited to the Customer's account. 

6.10.2. Termination of interest payments. The deposit shall cease to draw interest on 
the date it is returned or credited to the Customer's account. 

6.11. Deposits for temporary or seasonal service and for weekend residences. 
Company may require a deposit sufficient to reasonably protect it against the assumed 
risk for temporary or seasonal service or weekend residences, provided such policy is 
applied in a uniform and nondiscriminatory manner. These deposits shall be returned 
according to guidelines set forth herein. 
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6.12. Reestablishment of credit. Every applicant who previously has been a Customer 
of Company and whose service has been discontinued for nonpayment of bills ortheft 
of service (including, but not limited to meter tampering, bypass or diversion) shall be 
required, before service is rendered, to pay all amounts due Company or execute a 
deferred payment agreement, if offered, and reestablish credit as provided herein. The 
burden shall be on Company to prove the amount of utility service received but not 
paid for and the reasonableness of any charges for such unpaid service, as well as all 
other elements of any bill required to be paid as a condition of service restoration. 

6.13. Records of deposits. 

6.13.1. Company shall keep records to show: 

6.13.1.1. the name and address of each depositor; 

6.13.1.2. the amount and date of the deposit; and 

6.13.1.3. each transaction concerning the deposit. 

6.13.2. Issuance of deposit receipt. Company shall issue a receipt of deposit to each 
applicant from whom a deposit is received and shall provide means whereby 
a depositor may establish claim if the receipt is lost. 

6.13.3. Unclaimed deposit records. A record of each unclaimed deposit must be 
maintained for at least four (4) years, during which time Company shall make 
a reasonable effort to return the deposit. 

6.14. Refund of deposit 

6.14.1. Refund of deposit at disconnection. If service is not connected, or after 
disconnection of service, Company shall promptly and automatically refund the 
Customer's deposit plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in excess of 
the unpaid bills for service furnished. A transfer of service from one premise 
to another within the service area of Company shall not be deemed a 
disconnection within the meaning of these sections, and no additional deposit 
may be demanded unless permitted by these sections. 

6.14.2. Refund of deposit for residential accounts in good standing. When the 
residential Customer has paid bills for service (a) for twelve (12) consecutive 
residential billings without having service disconnected for nonpayment of a 
bill, (b) without having more than two (2) occasions in which a bill was 
delinquent, and (c) when the Customer is not delinquent in the payment of the 
current bills, Company shall promptly and automatically refund the deposit plus 
accrued interest (such interest being calculated at the applicable rate(s) forthe 
period of time during which the deposit was retained) to the Customer in the 
form of cash orcredit to a Customer's bill. Ifthe Customerdoes not meet these 
refund criteria, the deposit and interest may be retained. 
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6.14.3 Deposits for commercial or industrial accounts. When the commercial or 
industrial customer has paid bills for service (a) for 24 consecutive billings 
without having service disconnected for nonpayment of a bill, (b) without 
having more than two (2) occasions in which a bill was delinquent, and (c) 
when the commercial or industrial customer is not delinquent in the payment 
of the current bills, Company shall promptly refund the deposit plus accrued 
interest to the Customer, or void and return the letter of guarantee or provide 
written documentation that the letter of guarantee has been voided. If the 
industrial or commercial customer does not meet these deposit refund criteria, 
the deposit and interest or the letter of guarantee may be retained. 

6.15. Upon sale or transfer of Company. Upon the sale or transfer of Company or 
operating units thereof, Company shall provide the buyer all required deposit 
records. 

7. BILLING. 

7.1. Monthly billing and payment. The Customerwill receive and pay monthly forall electric 
service supplied in accordance with the applicable rate schedules. Customer bills will 
be rendered monthly in accordance with said rate and as promptly as possible following 
the reading of meters. The terms "month" and "monthly" as used herein are intended 
to designate the period between any two (2) consecutive meter readings, either actual 
or estimated, at approximately thirty (30) day intervals. 

7.2. Estimated bills. 

7.2.1. Inability to access meters. In months where the meter reader is unable to 
gain access to the premises to read the meter on regular meter reading trips, 
or in months where meters are not read, the Company will provide the 
Customer with a postcard and request the Customer to read the meter, enter 
the reading on the card, and return the card to the Company. If such postcard 
is not received by Company in time for billing, Company may estimate the 
meter reading and render a bill accordingly. 

7.2.2. Requirements for actual meter reading. When there is good reason for doing 
so, estimated bills may be submitted provided that an actual meter reading is 
taken every three (3) months. 

7.2.3. Customer read program. If Company has a program in which Customer reads 
its own meter and reports its monthly usage and no meter reading is submitted 
by Customer, Company may estimate Customer's usage and issue a bill. 
However, Company must read the meter if Customerdoes notsubmit readings 
for three (3) consecutive months so that a corrected bill may be issued. 
Company shall be provided access to its equipment so that it may read the 
meters at least every six months to verify the accuracy of its records. 
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7.3. Bill content. Customer's bill shall include the following information: 

7.3.1. if the meter is read by Company, the date and reading of the meter at the 
beginning and at the end of the billing period; 

7.3.2. the due date of the bill; 

7.3.3. the number and kind of units metered (with the billing load in whole kW or 
whole kVA as the case may be). If the fraction is less than half, it is dropped; 
if it is half or more, it is counted as the next whole number; 

7.3.4. the applicable rate schedule; 

7.3.5. the total amount due after addition of any penalty for nonpayment within a 
designated period; 

7.3.6. the word "Estimated" prominently displayed to identify an estimated bill; 

7.3.7. any conversions from meter reading units to billing units, or any other 
calculations to determine billing units from recording or other devices, or any 
other factors used in determining the bill; and 

7.3.8. any amount owed under a written guarantee contract provided the guarantor 
was previously notified in writing by Company. 

7.4. Due date. The due date of the bill for utility service shall not be less than sixteen (16) 
days after issuance. A bill for utility service is delinquent if not received at Company 
or at Company's authorized payment agency by the close of business on the due date. 
The postmark, if any, on the envelope ofthe bill, or an issuance date on the bill, if there 
is no postmark on the envelope, shall constitute proof of the date of issuance. If the 
due date falls on a holiday or weekend, the due date for payment purposes shall be 
the next work day afterthe due date. 

7.5. Request for charges breakdown. Company shall provide free to Customer a 
breakdown of charges at the time service is initially installed or modified and upon 
request by Customer as well as the applicable rate schedule. 

7.6. Penalty on delinquent bills for retail service. A one time penalty not to exceed five 
percent (5.0%) may be made on delinquent commercial or industrial bills; however, no 
such penalty shall apply to residential bills underthis section. The five percent (5.0%) 
penalty on delinquent commercial and industrial bills may not be applied to any balance 
to which the penalty was applied in a previous billing. If providing service to the State 
of Texas or to municipalities or other political subdivisions of this state, Company shall 
not assess a fee, penalty, interest or other charge to these entities for delinquent 
payment of a bill. 

7.7 Notice of alternate payment programs or payment assistance. When a Customer 
contacts Company and indicates inability to pay a bill or a need for assistance with bill 
payment, Company shall inform Customer of all alternative payment and payment 
assistance programs available from Company, such as deferred payment plans, 
disconnection moratoriums for the ill, payment assistance programs for veterans 
severely burned in combat, or energy assistance programs, as appropriate, and of the 
eligibility requirements and procedures for applying for each. 
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7.7.1. Equal Pay. This option is intended to provide residential customers and places 
of worship such as churches, synagogues, mosques, and temples (served 
under Rate Schedule SGS) with fixed monthly payments for a twelve (12) 
month period. 

7.7.1.1. Determination of payment. The Customer's bill will reflect twelve (12) 
equal monthly payments. The net amount payable for service for the 
current month will equal, to the nearest whole dollar, one-twelfth (1/12) of 
the previous twelve (12) months usage or estimated annual usage for 
metered services to this account billed at the appropriate customer class 
rate. This equal pay amount will remain in effect for twelve (12) months. 
Every twelve (12) months, the Customer's Equal Pay amount will be 
recalculated based upon actual usage. The new Equal Pay amount will 
equal one-twelfth (1/12) of the sum of the previous twelve (12) months 
usage of metered services billed at the appropriate customer class rate 
plus or minus one-twelfth (1/12) of the total accumulated difference 
between previous debits and the amounts payable under the plan. 

7.7.2. Level Billing. This option allows residential customers and places ofworship 
such as churches, synagogues, mosques, and temples (served under Rate 
Schedule SGS) to spread the cost of electric energy more evenly from month 
to month. Since the Level Billing amount is a rolling average of the previous 
twelve (12) months, actual usage and a portion of the accumulated difference 
between actual usage and the amount paid under this option, the Customer's 
bill will vary from month to month. 

7.7.2.1. Determination of payment. The Customer's monthly bill will be computed 
in accordance with the applicable rate schedule and the Customer's 
account will be debited by such amount. The net amount payable for the 
current month will equal, to the nearest whole dollar, the average monthly 
amount debited to the Customer's account during the twelve (12) months 
ending with the current month, plus or minus one-twelfth (1/12) of the 
accumulated difference between previous debits and the amounts payable 
underthe plan. 

7.7.3. Termination of participation in payment options. If the Customer does not 
fulfill the terms and obligations under either the Equal Pay or Level Billing 
options described above, Company shall have the right to disconnect service 
to that Customer. Any balance due or owing shall then be payable by 
Customer and Company may offer the Deferred Payment Plan described 
below, subject to the provisions of that plan. In the event the Customer 
decides to withdraw from either of the Company's optional billing plans for any 
reason, the Customer will not be eligible for readmission to either plan until the 
thirteenth (139 month following such withdrawal. 
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7.7.4. Determination of fuel revenues. For establishing the monthly fuel revenues 
received from Customers paying underthe Equal Pay or Level Billing options, 
the Company will use the level of metered energy times the fuel factor used 
for billing purposes. In no event shall the amount assigned and/or recognized 
for fuel revenues in the fuel reconciliation process for Customers served under 
these options exceed the amount determined by multiplying the level of 
metered energy times the fuel factor used for billing purposes. 

7.7.5. Deposit for Optional Billing Plan Customers. Company may require a deposit 
from a Customer entering into the Equal Pay or Level Billing plans. The 
Company shall pay interest on the deposit and may retain the deposit for the 
duration of the Equal Pay or Level Billing plans. 

7.8. Deferred Payment Plan. A deferred payment plan is any written arrangement between 
Company and a Customer in which an outstanding bill will be paid in installments that 
extend beyond the due date of the next bill. Company shall offer, upon request, a 
deferred payment plan to any residential Customer or a guarantor of a residential 
Customer (unless the Customer has received electric service from Company for less 
than three months and is unable to prove sufficient credit or a satisfactory payment 
history from a previous utility) who has expressed an inability to pay all of his or her 
bill, if that Customer has not been issued more than two (2) disconnection notices at 
any time during the preceding twelve (12) months. 

7.8.1. Minimum number of deferred payment plan payments. Every deferred 
payment plan entered into due to the Customer's inability to pay the 
outstanding bill in full shall provide that the delinquent amount may be paid in 
equal installments lasting at least three (3) billing cycles. Company may, at its 
discretion, extend the payment period based upon a reasonableness 
determination. 

7.8.2. Determination of reasonableness of deferred payment plan. For purposes of 
determining reasonableness under these rules, the following shall be 
considered: 

7.8.2.1. 

7.8.2.2. 

7.8.2.3. 

7.8.2.4. 

7.8.2.5. 

Size of the delinquent account; 

Customer's ability to pay; 

Customer's payment history; 

Time that the debt has been outstanding; 

Reasons why debt has been outstanding; and 

7.8.2.6. Any other relevant factors concerning the circumstances of the 
Customer. 
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7.8.3. Written deferred payment plan requirements. A deferred payment plan 
offered by Company, when reduced to writing, shall state immediately 
preceding the space provided for the Customer's signature and in boldface 
print no smaller than fourteen (14) point size that "If you are not satisfied with 
this contract, or if agreement was made bytelephone and you feel this contract 
does not reflect your understanding of that agreement, contact the electric 
utility immediately and do not sign this contract. If you do not contact the 
electric utility, or if you sign this agreement, you may give up your right to 
dispute the amount due under the agreement except for the electric utility's 
failure or refusal to comply with the terms of this agreement." 

7.8.4. Providing deferred payment plan information to Customer. If the Customer 
and Company or their agents meet in person, Company shall read the 
preceding statement to the Customer. Company shall provide information to 
the Customer in English and Spanish as necessary to make this language 
understandable to the Customer. 

7.8.5. Content of deferred payment plan. A deferred payment plan shall include the 
following: (a) length of time covered by the plan; (b) total amount to be paid 
underthe plan; and (c) the specific amount of each installment. 

7.8.6. Deferred payment plan late payment penalty. A deferred payment plan may 
include a five percent (5%) penalty for each late payment made underthe plan 
afterthe plan is initiated, but shall not include a finance charge. 

7.8.7. Disconnection for deferred payment plan default. If a Customer for electric 
service has not fulfilled terms of a deferred payment plan, Company shall have 
the right to disconnect service. However, Company may not disconnect 
service until a disconnect notice has been issued to the Customer indicating 
the Customer has not met the terms of the plan. Such notice and 
disconnection shall conform with the disconnection rules found in the PUCT's 
Substantive Rules. Under such circumstances, Company may, but shall not 
be required to, offer subsequent negotiation of a deferred payment plan prior 
to disconnection. No additional disconnection notice is required if Customer 
did not sign the deferred payment plan, and is not otherwise fulfilling the terms 
of the plan and Customer was previously provided a disconnection notice for 
the outstanding amount. 

7.8.8. Non-discrimination. If Company institutes a deferred payment plan, it shall 
not refuse customer participation in such a program on the basis of race, color, 
sex, religion, nationality, or marital status. 
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7.8.9. Method for entering deferred payment plan. A deferred payment plan may be 
made by contacting Company by telephone. If the plan is made over the 
telephone, Company shall send a copy of the plan to the Customer for 
signature. Company must provide the Customer with a copy of the signed 
plan. 

7.8.10. Renegotiation of deferred payment plan. If the Customer's economic or 
financial circumstances change substantially during the time of the deferred 
payment plan, Company may renegotiate the deferred payment plan with the 
Customer, taking into account the changed economic and financial 
circumstances of the Customer. 

7.8.11. Refusal to offer deferred payment plan. Company is not required to enter into 
a deferred payment plan with any Customer who is lacking sufficient credit or 
a satisfactory history of payment for previous service when that Customer has 
had service from Company for less than three (3) months. 

7.9. Payment arrangements. Payment arrangements are any arrangements oragreements 
between Company and a Customer in which an outstanding bill will be paid after the 
due date of the outstanding bill but before the due date of the next bill. If a Customer 
does not fulfill the terms of such payment arrangements, Company shall have the right 
to disconnect service. If a disconnect notice was issued prior to the payment 
arrangements being made, such notice shall suffice as disconnect notice to the 
Customer. If payment arrangements are made priorto issuance of a disconnect notice, 
such disconnect notice must be issued before the Customer's service may be 
disconnected. 

7.10.Overbilling. If billings for utility service are found to be higherthan Company's lawful 
rates for the services being purchased by the Customer, a billing adjustment shall be 
calculated by Company. If the Customer is due a refund, an adjustment shall be made 
for the entire period of the overcharges. If an overcharge is adjusted by Company 
within three (3) billing cycles of the bill in error, interest shall not accrue. Unless 
provided in this section, if an overcharge is not adjusted by Company within three (3) 
billing cycles of the bill in error, interest at the rate set by the PUCT each year shall be 
applied to the amount of the overcharge. Interest on overcharges that are not adjusted 
by Company within three (3) billing cycles of the bill in error shall accrue from the date 
of payment or from the date of the bill in error. Interest shall be compounded monthly 
based on the annual rate set by the PUCT each year. Interest shall not apply to Equal 
Pay billings, Level Billing billings or estimated billings. 

7.11 Underbilling. If billings for utility service are found to be lower than Company's lawful 
rates for the services being purchased by the Customer, or if Company fails to bill 
Customer for such service, a billing adjustment shall be calculated by Company. The 
billing adjustment is not to exceed six (6) months from the date the error was 
discovered unless the undercharge is a result of theft of service (including, but not 
limited to, meter tampering, bypass or diversion). Interest shall not apply to 
undercharged amounts unless such amounts are found to be the result of theft of 
service (meter tampering, bypass, or diversion) by the Customer. Interest on 
undercharged amounts shall be compounded monthly and shall accrue from the day 
the Customer is found to have first tampered, bypassed, or diverted. If the Customer 
was undercharged or Company failed to bill for service, Company may backbill the 
Customer forthe amount which was underbilled. However, Company may disconnect 
service if the Customer fails to pay charges arising from an underbilling. If the 
underbilling is fifty dollars ($50.00) or more, Company shall offer the Customer a 
deferred payment plan option forthe same length of time as that of the underbilling. In 
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cases of theft of service (including, but not limited to, meter tampering, bypass or 
diversion), Company may, but is not required to, offer a Customer a deferred payment 
plan. If the meter is found not to have registered or registered improperly due to theft 
(including, but not limited to, meter tampering, bypass or diversion), Company shall 
estimate and charge for units used, but not metered, based upon the daily average per 
month for the last 12 months prior to the theft (including, but not limited to meter 
tampering, bypass or diversion) less any amount registered each month forthe months 
it has been determined to have not been registering properly. If the prior 12 months' 
usage is not available, Company may estimate the billing based upon available usage 
information at that service location or average use for comparably sized service 
locations used in a similar manner during a similartime of year. 

7.12. Rate of interest. The rate of interest to be paid on overcharges or undercharges 
in accordance with the PUCT Substantive Rules is established annually in December 
for the subsequent calendar year by the PUCT. 

7.13. Disputed bills. 

7.13.1. Investigation. In the event of a dispute between a Customer and Company 
regarding any bill for utility service, the Company shall investigate as shall be 
required by the particular case, and report the results thereof to the Customer 
and, in the event the dispute is not resolved, shall inform the Customer of the 
complaint procedures of the PUCT. 

7.13.2. Obligations pending complaint resolution. Notwithstanding any other section 
of these rules, the Customer shall not be required to pay the disputed portion 
of the bill until the dispute is completely resolved by Company. If Customer 
files a complaint with the PUCT, service shall not be disconnected for 
nonpayment of the disputed portion of the bill before the PUCT completes its 
informal complaint resolution process and informs Customer of its 
determination. 

7.13.3. Payment of undisputed billings. Customer is obligated to pay any billings not 
disputed. 

7.14. Transfer of delinquent balances. If Customer has an outstanding balance due 
from another account in the same customer class, Company may transferthat balance 
to Customer's current account. The delinquent balance and specific account shall be 
identified as such on the bill. 

7.15 Record retention. Company shall maintain monthly billing records for Customer's 
account for at least two years afterthe date the bill is mailed. The billing records shall 
contain sufficient data to reconstruct Customer's billing for a given month. Copies of 
Customer's billing records may be obtained by that Customer on request. 
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7.16 Billings to and payments by a governmental entity. A payment by a governmental 
entity (as defined in the Prompt Payment Act of the Texas Government Code Chapter 
2251) shall become overdue as provided in the Prompt Payment Act. 

7.16.1 Billing disputes. Any billing disputes for utility service shall be resolved as 
provided in the Prompt Payment Act. 

7.16.2 Interest on overdue payments. Interest on an overdue governmental entity 
payment shall be calculated by the governmental entity pursuant to the 
Prompt Payment Act and remitted to Company with the overdue payment. 
However, a governmental entity that is also a state agency is not subject to a 
fee, penalty, interest or other charge for delinquent payment of a bill. 

8. DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE. The Company will not discontinue service to the 
Customer if prohibited from doing so by the then effective rules of the appropriate 
regulatory authorities. The PUCT rules provide: 

8.1. Disconnection for delinquent bills. A Customer's utility service may be disconnected 
if a bill has not been paid or a deferred payment agreement entered into within twenty-
six (26) days from the date of issuance of a bill and if proper notice has been given. 
Proper notice shall consist of a separate mailing or hand delivery at least ten (10) days 
prior to a stated date of disconnection, with the words "disconnection notice" or similar 
language prominently displayed on the notice. The information included shall be 
provided in English and Spanish as necessary to adequately inform the Customer. 
Attached to or on the face of the disconnection notice for electric bills shall appear a 
statement notifying the Customer that if they are in need of assistance with the 
payment of the bill, or are ill and unable to pay their bill, they may be eligible for 
payment assistance or special payment programs, such as deferred payment plans, 
disconnection moratoriums for the ill, or energy assistance programs, and to contact 
Company's telephone center at l-800-ENTERGY for information on the available 
programs. The cut-off day may not fall on a holiday or weekend, but shall fall on the 
next working day afterthe tenth (10th) day. Payment at Company's authorized payment 
agency is considered payment to Company. The Company shall not issue late notices 
or disconnect notices to the Customer earlier than the first (lst) day the bill becomes 
delinquent, so that a reasonable length of time is allowed to ascertain receipt of 
payment by mail or at Company's authorized payment agency. 

8.2. Disconnection with notice. Utility service may be disconnected after proper notice for 
any of the following reasons: 

8.2.1. Failure to pay a delinquent account for utility service, failure to make deferred 
payment arrangement or failure to comply with the terms of a deferred 
payment agreement; 

8.2.2. Violation of Company's rules pertaining to the use of service in a mannerwhich 
interferes with the service of others or the operation of nonstandard 
equipment, if a reasonable attempt has been made to notify the Customer and 
the Customer is provided with a reasonable opportunity to remedy the 
situation; 

8.2.3. Failure to comply with deposit or guarantee arrangements where required by 
the PUCT Substantive Rules; or 

8.2.4. Failure of the guarantor to pay the amount guaranteed when Company has a 
written agreement signed by the guarantorthat allows for disconnection of the 
guarantor's service. 
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8.2.5 Failure of Customer to remedy a harmonics problem within the Company's 
specified time period and the Customer has refused to allow Company to 
remedy such. In the event the Customer refuses to allow the Company to 
remedy the problem and does not stop creating excessive harmonics within 
the time specified by the Company, the Company may disconnect service after 
providing written notice of its intent to disconnect at least five working days 
before doing so. 

8.3. Disconnection without prior notice. Utility service may be disconnected without prior 
notice for any of the following reasons: 

8.3.1 where a known dangerous condition exists for as long as the condition exists. 
Where reasonable, given the nature of the hazardous condition, the electric 
utility shall post a notice of disconnection and the reason forthe disconnection 
atthe place of common entry or upon the frontdoorof each affected residential 
unit as soon as possible after service has been disconnected; 

8.3.2 where service is connected without authority by a person who has not made 
application for service; 

8.3.3 where service was reconnected without authority after termination for 
nonpayment; or 

8.3.4 where there has been tampering (including but not limited to meter tampering, 
bypass or diversion) with the electric utility company's equipment or evidence 
of theft of service. 

8.3.5 A dangerous condition shall include, but is not limited, to situations in which 
the Customer or other individual associated with the Customer makes threats 
so as to present a reasonable perception of dangerto any Company employee 
or representative. In the case of a threat of this nature, the Company will (i) 
follow its guidelines to install advanced metering or (ii) schedule relocation of 
non-standard metering services if the Customer meets all requirements to opt 
out of advanced metering and where technically feasible. The relocation of 
services will be at the Customer's expense. The installation of advanced 
metering shall follow all applicable guidelines of the Company, including those 
related to Customer payment obligations. 

8.4. Disconnection Prohibited. Utility service may not be disconnected for any of the 
following reasons: 

8.4.1. Delinquency in payment for utility service by a previous occupant of the 
premises; 
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8.4.2. Failure to pay for merchandise, or charges for nonutility service provided by 
Company; 

8.4.3. Failure to pay for a different type or class of utility service unless fee for such 
service was included on that account's bill at the time service was initiated; 

8.4.4. Failure to pay the account of another Customer as guarantor thereof, unless 
Company has in writing the guarantee as a condition precedent to service; 

8.4.5. Failure to pay charges arising from an underbilling except theft of service 
(including, but not limited to, metertampering, bypass, ordiversion), more than 
six (6) months prior to the current billing; 

8.4.6. Failure to pay charges arising from an underbilling due to any faulty metering, 
unless the meter has been tampered with or unless such underbilling charges 
are due under Rule 25.126 of this title (relating to Meter Tampering); 

8.4.7. Failure to pay an estimated bill other than a bill rendered pursuant to an 
approved meter reading plan, unless Company is unable to read the meter 
due to circumstances beyond its control; or 

8.4.8. Failure to pay disputed charges, except for the required Equal Pay Billing 
payments and Level Billing payments, until a determination as to the accuracy 
of the charges has been made by Company or the PUCT and Customer has 
been notified of this determination. 

8.5. Disconnection on holidays or weekends. Unless a dangerous condition exists, or 
unless the Customer requests disconnection, service shall not be disconnected on 
holidays or weekends, or on a day immediately preceding a holiday or weekend unless 
Company personnel are available to the public for the purpose of making collections 
and reconnecting service. 

8.6. Disconnection due to electric utility abandonment. Company may not abandon a 
Customer or a certificated service area without written notice to its Customers therein 
and all similar neighboring utilities, and approval from the PUCT. 

8.7. Disconnection for ill and disabled. Company may not discontinue service to a 
delinquent residential Customer permanently residing in an individually metered 
dwelling unit when that Customer establishes that discontinuance of service will result 
in some person residing at that residence becoming seriously ill or more seriously ill if 
service is discontinued. Each time a Customer seeks to avoid termination of service 
under this rule, the Customer, by the stated date of disconnection, must have the 
attending physician (for purposes of this rule, the term "physician" shall mean any 
public health official, including, but not limited to, medical doctors, doctors of 
osteopathy, nurse practitioners, registered nurses, and any other similar public health 
official) call or contact Company by the stated date of disconnection. A written 
statement must be received by Company from the physician and Customer must enter 
into a deferred payment plan. The prohibition against service termination provided by 
this rule shall last sixty-three (63) days from the issuance of the utility bill orsuch lesser 
period as may be agreed upon by Company and the Customer or physician. 

8.8. Disconnection to energy assistance grantees. Company may not terminate service to 
a delinquent residential Customer fora billing period in which the Customerhas applied 
for and been granted energy assistance funds if any agency for administration of these 
funds has notified the utility, priorto the date of disconnection, of approval of an award 
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sufficient to cover the bill, or a sufficient portion of the bill so that the Customer can 
successfully enter into deferred payment plan for the balance of the bill. 

8.9. Disconnection during extreme weather. On a day when the previous day's highest 
temperature did not exceed 32° F and the temperature is predicted to remain at or 
below that level for the next twenty-four (24) hours, according to the nearest National 
Weather Service (NWS) reports, or when the NWS issues a heat alert advisory for any 
county in Company's service territory, or when such heat advisory has been issued on 
any one of the preceding two (2) calendar days, Company cannot disconnect a 
Customer anywhere in its service territory. 

8.10. Disconnection of master-metered apartments and central system or non-
submetered master metered apartments. When a bill for electric service is delinquent 
for a master-metered apartment complex, Company shall send a notice to Customer 
and inform Customer that notice of possible disconnection will be provided to tenants 
of the apartment complex in six (6) days if payment is not made before that time. At 
least six (6) days after providing notice to Customer and at least four (4) days before 
disconnecting, Company shall post a minimum of five (5) notices in conspicuous areas 
in the corridors or other public places of the complex. Language in the notice shall be 
in large type and shall read: "Notice to resident of (name and address of apartment 
complex): Electric utility service to this apartment complex is scheduled for 
disconnection on (date), because (reason for disconnection.)" 

9. RATE AND USE OF SERVICE. 

9.1. Prohibited use of service. Except when required by law or when specifically provided 
for in the contract or rate schedule in effect between Company and Customer, 
Customer shall not, directly or indirectly, resell, sublet, assign, share, or otherwise 
dispose of the electric service, or any part of such service, and where provided 
pursuant to contract, shall use such service only for purposes described in its contract 
with Company however, Customer's provision of electricity to third parties through 
electric vehicle charging stations shall not constitute a prohibited resale of electric 
service by the Customer. Except when specifically provided for in a contract in effect 
between Company and Customer, Customer shall not use the electric service supplied 
by Company as supplementary, standby or breakdown service. If, and only if, 
Customer and Company enter into a specific contract therefor, Company will supply 
auxiliary and standby service pursuant to the terms of such contract. In such event, 
the Customer agrees to arrange its wiring, by means of a double-throw switch or other 
suitable devices, so that Customer's equipment cannot create a hazard on the 
Company's lines by energizing the same, and Customer further assumes all 
responsibility for energizing of Company's lines by Customer's equipment and agrees 
to protect and save Company harmless and indemnified from injury or damage to 
persons or property occasioned by the energizing of Company's lines by Customer's 
equipment. 
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9.2. Prohibition against extensions of service. The Customer will not extend nor connect 
installations across a street, alley, lane, or other public space in orderto obtain service 
for other premises, even though such other premises may be owned by the Customer, 
except on written consent of the Company. 

9.3. Applicable rate. If more than one rate is applicable to Customer's service, Customer 
may choose whichever applicable rate is best adapted to his existing or anticipated 
service on at least a twelve (12) month basis, and having selected such rate may not 
again change rate within a twelve (12) month period without the prior written consent 
of Company. The preceding sentence shall in no event, however, permit a Customer 
to change or abrogate the Customer's obligations under any contract, rate schedule or 
rider for payment of any minimum or facilities charges. A new Customer will be given 
reasonable opportunity to determine his service requirements before selecting the 
most favorable rate for such requirements. Company does not assume responsibility 
that Customer will be served under the most favorable rate and the Company shall 
have no liability to make refunds covering the difference in charges under the rate in 
effect and the charges under any other rate applicable to Customer's service. 

10. RATE CHANGES BY COMPANY. The rates and charges charged Customer will be the 
Company's going rates and charges in effect for like conditions of service to the Customer's 
class of service, as provided in the Company's rate schedules, or in effective superseding 
or additional rate schedules promulgated by the Company which are filed with, accepted 
forfiling, orapproved, as appropriate, bythe regulatory authority having jurisdiction thereof. 
Anything in these Terms and Conditions, any contract with Customer, or any rate schedule 
to the contrary notwithstanding, each and all rates and charges by Company in any rate 
schedule may be changed by the Company from time to time, at any time, and Company 
shall have and hereby specifically reserves the right in all events to change the rates and 
charges it charges for its services in accordance with applicable law and procedures 
prescribed by the regulatory authorities having jurisdiction over such rates and charges 
and to seek and place in effect changes or additions in its rates and charges without the 
concurrence or joinder of Customer. All increases in rates and charges and applicable 
additional rates and charges by Company shall apply to service contracted prior to the 
effective date of the increase or addition as well as service contracted after such effective 
date. Such rates shall be effective from such date with respect to service thereafter 
furnished to Customer even though such rate may not then be made effective as to all 
Customers within such class because of then existing contract restrictions or because of 
regulatory or governmental action, delay, or inaction with respect to such rights as may be 
provided by applicable law and regulatory procedures to contest before the regulatory 
authority having jurisdiction whether any such changes or additions in rates and charges 
are just and reasonable. 

11. POINT OF DELIVERY. 

11.1 The Company's rate schedules unless otherwise stated in the schedules 
contemplate only one point of delivery to one premise, by overhead (aerial) 
connection by the shortest and most direct route. In some areas, only underground 
service is available. The Company will normally supply to one premise only one 
point of delivery and only one of Company's standard types of services. The 
Customer's installation is to be so arranged that Company measures the Customer's 
electric service with one metering installation, unless Company determines that 
multiple meters are appropriate. The meter(s) shall be located on the outside of 
Customer's building(s) nearest the Company's lines, unless otherwise agreed to by 
Company. The point of delivery of service shall be where the Company's lines 
interconnect with the Customer's premises wires, irrespective of the meter location, 
unless otherwise agreed to by Company. The Company shall have access to its 
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property on Customer's premises at all reasonable times in accordance with these 
terms and conditions. 

11.2 Two or more points of delivery to a Customer, forthe same character of service, shall 
be considered as separate services and bills shall be separately calculated for each 
point of delivery unless otherwise agreed to by Company. 

12. METERING. All meters and devices, excluding the meter enclosure, necessary to 
measure electric energy are to be furnished by the Company and will remain the property 
of the Company. Company shall provide appropriate metering devices based on rate 
schedule and service requirements. To the extent the Company installs remote metering 
equipment because there is (a) a threat of violence against a Company employee or 
contractor, (b) a refusal to grant access to the Company's meter at the Customer's 
premises, or (c) a Customer request for installation of off-site meter reading, Customer 
shall be obligated to pay the costs for such meter and its installation as set forth in 
Paragraph 18 of these Terms and Conditions. 

12.1. Meter testing frequency. The Company will test its meters at intervals as may be 
required by the latest edition of the American National Standards Institute, 
Incorporated (ANSI) Standard C12, unless specified otherwise by the PUCT. In case 
of questions as to the accuracy of the Company's measuring instruments, either 
party shall have the right at any time, and from time to time, upon giving reasonable 
notice to the other party to have them tested, and, if necessary, recalibrated with 
both parties represented at the test. 

12.1.1. Meter tests on request of Customer. Company shall, upon the request of a 
Customer, test the accuracy of Customer's meter at no charge to Customer. 
The test shall be made during Company's normal working hours and shall be 
scheduled to accommodate Customer or Customer's authorized 
representative if Customer desires to observe the test. The test should be 
made on the Customer's premises, but may, at Company's discretion, be 
made at Company's test laboratory. 

12.1.2. Additional meter testing requests. If the meter has been tested by Company, 
or by its authorized agency, at the Customer's request, and within a period of 
four (4) years the Customer requests a new test, Company shall make the test. 
However, if the subsequent test finds the meter is within the accuracy 
standards established by ANSI, Company may charge the Customer a fee 
which represents the cost to test the meter, said fee being as set forth in the 
Company's Rate Schedule MES. Following the completion of any requested 
test, Company shall promptly advise the Customer of the date of removal of 
the meter, the date of the test, the result of the test, and who made the test. 

328 (Continued on reverse side) 



ERRATA 
SCHEDULE Q-8.8 

2022 TX RATE CASE 
Page 232 of 297 

Page 2.24 

12.2. Bill adjustmentdue to metererror. If any meter is found to be outside of the accuracy 
standards established by ANSI and such results in an underbilling by the Company, 
readings for the prior six (6) months, or from the time the meter was in service since 
last tested, but not exceeding six (6) months, shall be corrected, and adjusted bills 
shall be rendered. If such results in an overbilling by the Company, no refund is 
required from Company except to the Customer last served by the meter prior to the 
testing. If a meter is found not to register for any period, unless caused by theft of 
service, (including, but not limited to meter tampering, bypass or diversion), 
Company shall estimate and charge for units used, but not metered, for a period not 
to exceed six (6) months based upon the daily average per month for the last 12 
months prior to the meter not registering usage. If the prior 12 months' usage is not 
available, Company may estimate the billing based upon available usage information 
at that service location or average use for comparably sized service locations used 
in a similar mannerduring a similartime of year. 

12.3. Relocation of meters. Where the meter location on Customer's premises is changed 
at Customer's request ordue to alterations on Customer's premises, Customershall 
provide and have installed at Customer's expense all wiring and equipment 
necessary for relocating the meter. If the Company determines that a meter must 
be relocated because it is inaccessible, whether due to the Customer's actions or 
otherwise, Customer shall pay all costs associated with such relocation. 

13. DEFAULT AND SUSPENSION OF SERVICE. 

13.1. Suspension of service. The Company may suspend service and remove its facilities 
from the Customer's premises for any of the following reasons: (a) default by 
Customer in the payment in full of any sums due to Company under any contract 
with Customer or the Terms and Conditions, or applicable rate schedules then in 
effect, when due, and failure to cure such default within ten (10) days after written 
notice from the Company to Customer demanding payment; (b) failure of the 
Customer to perform any of its obligations under any contract with Company or to 
comply with any of these Terms and Conditions, or the applicable provisions of any 
rate schedule; (c) fraud or abuse by Customer, or failure of Customer to prevent 
fraud or abuse in the application for service, receipt by Customer of electric service 
or in connection with the metering of such service to Customer, or discovery by 
Company that the meter used in connection with service to Customer has been 
tampered with or damaged; or (d) discovery of conditions dangerous to life and/or 
property. Provided that the cause for suspension or dangerous condition has been 
removed and that any applicable contract with Company has not been terminated, 
service will be restored in cases of suspension of service for any of the above 
reasons after Customer has paid a fully compensatory charge to offset Company's 
cost incurred in disconnection and reconnection of service, and any sums due for 
electric service previously rendered and, if requested by Company, Customer has 
made a reasonable deposit to guarantee performance by the Customer thereafter. 
Such charge for discontinuing and reconnecting service shall be in accordance with 
Company's schedule then in effect providing for such charge. 
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13.2. Notice of suspension. Except where specific notice is otherwise provided 
for above, reasonable notice to Customer priorto suspension of service shall be given, 
if and to the extent circumstances permit; provided, however, that Company shall have 
the right to suspend service even without notice (either by automatic equipment or 
otherwise) when there is not reasonable time under the circumstances to give notice 
such as in those circumstances where the default, in Company's judgment, is 
immediately endangering or damaging the employees, equipment or facilities of 
Company orthe equipment or facilities of another Customer or interconnected party of 
Company, is interfering or may immediately interfere with service to any other 
Customers, is causing serious fluctuation of voltage, or is immediately endangering the 
stability, integrity, or safe operation of Company's system or any part thereof. 
Suspension of service shall not interfere with the enforcement by the Company of any 
rights of the Company under any contract with Customer, orthe Terms and Conditions, 
of rate schedules then in effect, or of any other legal right, claim, or remedy Company 
may have against Customer. 

13.3. Termination of service due to default. Should the Customer at any time be in default 
under clause (a) or (b) above and fail to cure same after the notice provided for 
above, be in default in its obligations under Section 14 relating to requested 
curtailment, or if circumstances in clause (c) above should occur, then Company 
may, at its sole election, terminate and cancel any contract for electric service then 
in effect with Customer, in which event the parties shall thereby be severally released 
from all obligations hereunder, other than rights of action then already accrued. 

14. INTERRUPTIONS AND CURTAILMENT. 

14.1. No guarantee against irregularities or interruptions. Company shall supply 
Customer a steady and reliable supply of electric energy, but does not warrant or 
guarantee the service against irregularities or interruptions. Company shall not be 
liable to Customer, whether under contract or otherwise, for any damages or loss, 
direct or consequential, by reason of the failure of the Company to supply, or the 
Customer to receive, electric energy, or for any interruption, voltage reductions or 
abnormalities, reversal of the supply, or other irregularity, in the supply of electric 
service to Customer where such failure, interruption, reduction, abnormalities, reversal 
or other irregularity, directly or indirectly, (a) is by function of underfrequency relays or 
other automatic load shedding equipment to preserve the integrity of Company's 
system or interconnected systems; or (b) is due to the negligence of Company, or its 
employees or contractors, and does not constitute gross negligence of or a willful 
default by Company; or (c) is the result, in whole or in part, of injunction, fire, strike, 
Iockouts and other industrial or labor disturbances, riot, explosion, storm, hurricane, 
wind, lightning, flood, accident, breakdown, material shortage, delay in delivery, fuel 
shortage, fuel rationing or fuel curtailment, governmental or regulatory action or 
inaction (including but not limited to action sought or supported by Company), acts of 
God, acts of any public enemy, civil disturbance, sabotage, delay or failure of 
performance by a third party, war, national emergency, voluntary cooperation by the 
Company in any method of operation with, or in any program recommended or 
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requested by civil or military authorities, or as a result of other acts or conditions, 
whether of the same or different type, which are beyond the reasonable control of 
Company (exclusive in all events of those described in (a) and (b) preceding and the 
following paragraph, which operate independently). In connection with strikes, Iockouts 
and other industrial disturbances, the settlement thereof shall be entirely within the 
discretion of the Company, and the Company shall not be required to make any 
settlement thereof by acceding to the demands of the opposing party or parties when 
such course is in the judgment of the Company unfavorable to the Company, and in 
connection with any disputes with governmental or regulatory authorities with respect 
to orders, conditions, restraints, regulations or other actions, the resolution thereof 
shall be entirely within the discretion of the Company, and the Company shall not be 
required to accede to any such actions when such course is in the judgment of the 
Company unfavorable to it. 

14.2. Limitation of liability. Company shall not be liable to Customer, whether under 
contract or otherwise, for any damages or loss, direct or consequential, by reason of 
(a) interruption of service by Company to make repairs or changes in or replace, test, 
or inspect the Company's equipment or facilities; (b) interruption or curtailment of 
service by manual or automatic load shedding in an emergency when, in Company's 
judgment, such action will tend to prevent or alleviate a threat to the integrity of 
Company's power supply; (c) curtailment by Company of any electric service to 
Customer or refusal by Company to supply additional capacity or energy to Customer 
due to Company's implementations of its electric capacity and energy curtailment 
programs (which programs may provide for priorities as between various classes and 
categories of Customers and various use of electric service, may be implemented 
system-wide, regionally, or locally at the discretion of Company, and may be amended 
or supplemented by Company from time to time) whenever Company at its discretion, 
which shall not be exercised unreasonably, deems such implementation to be 
necessary because it is experiencing or is about to experience a shortage of capacity 
of energy resulting from any cause, subject to any order of any regulatory authority 
having jurisdiction; (d) curtailment of any electric service to Customer made by 
Company in compliance with orders orrequests of anygovernmental agency curtailing, 
conserving, reallocating, or diverting available electric power resources or fuel 
(including but not limited to orders sought or supported by Company); or (e) 
acceptance by Company (either with contract or without) of new Customers and 
additional loads of Customers being served even though doing so may affect Customer 
by increasing the amount, frequency, or duration of curtailment of service to Customer 
pursuant to such programs unless the Company acts in bad faith in accepting the new 
or additional load. Upon written request from Customer, Company will provide to 
Customer a copy of such programs as supplemented, modified, and in effect from time 
to time. Customershall be fully responsible for installing on the Customer's side of the 
point of delivery all equipment necessary to enable the Customer to effect such 
curtailment as may be provided for or requested under such programs. 

14.3. Additional curtailments. Whether a Customer has previously achieved requested 
curtailment or not, nothing herein shall limit the Company's rights to require further 
curtailment by or to interrupt service to such Customer nor limit the Customer's 
responsibilities with regard thereto. 
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14.4. Notice of curtailments. If it is practicable to do so under then existing conditions, 
Company shall attempt to give Customer advance notice of any interruption or 
curtailment, as appropriate; provided, however, that the Company shall have the right 
to interrupt or curtail service even without notice (either by automatic equipment or 
otherwise) when there is not reasonable time under the circumstances to give notice, 
or when such provision of service is provided under a rate schedule that provides for 
interruption of service without notice. As used in this Section, the terms "curtailment" 
and "curtail" shall for all purposes include voltage reductions or abnormalities, 
suspensions of service, and any other forms of modification, reduction, or interruption, 
in whole or in part, of electric service. 

15. PRORATION OF BILLING TO CONTRACT CUSTOMER. A Customer receiving service 
under a contract shall not be liable to Company for damages or loss, direct or 
consequential, by reason of the failure of such Customer to take electric service made 
available by Company in the amount provided for in the contract with such Customer, 
where such failure is the result of injunction, fire, strike, riot, explosion, flood, accident, 
breakdown, acts of God, acts of any public enemy, or other acts or conditions reasonably 
beyond the control of such Customer; provided, however, the inability of such Customer, 
regardless of the cause, to take service made available by Company, shall not relieve such 
Customer from its obligation to continue to pay in accordance with the applicable 
rate schedules, as provided in the contract with such Customer, except that in the event of 
a strike at such Customer's plant being served hereunder, or in the event of physical 
damage to, or destruction of, such Customer's facilities at said plant, where such strike, 
destruction ordamage prevents, for a continuous period of sixty (60) days, the use of such 
Customer's facilities for the purpose for which they were operated prior to such strike, 
damage or destruction, and if such Customer gives Company written notice of such during 
said sixty (60) days, then commencing sixty (60) days after the beginning of such strike, or 
the happening of such damage or destruction, the amount of such Customer's Contract 
Power commitment under its contract with Company will thereafter be reduced to reflect 
the effect of such strike, damage or destruction upon the power requirements of such 
Customer, so long thereafter and only so long thereafter as such Customer's loss of use 
of its facilities, because of such strike or damage or destruction, continues. However, such 
Customer's obligation to pay facilities charges is unconditional, and such charges are 
payable regardless of such Customer's inability or failure to take service for any reason, 
and minimum charges under applicable schedules are due and payable in all events 
(except as provided above with respect to strike, damage or destruction) even though such 
Customer takes no service ortakes less than the amount on which the minimum charge is 
based. 

16. LIABILITY. Customer assumes all responsibility forthe electric powerand energysupplied 
hereunder after it leaves Company's lines at the point of delivery, as well as for the wires, 
apparatus and appurtenances used in connection therewith where located at or beyond 
the point of delivery; and Customer hereby agrees to protect and save Company harmless 
and indemnified from injury ordamage to persons and property occasioned by such power 
and energy or by such wires, apparatus and appurtenances located at and beyond said 
point of delivery, except where said injury or damage shall be shown to have been 
occasioned by the gross negligence or willful default of Company or of its contractors. 
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Further, Company shall not be responsible for injury or damage to anyone resulting from 
the acts of the employees of Customer or of Customer's contractors in tampering with or 
attempting to repair, operate and/or maintain any of Company's lines, wires, apparatus or 
equipment located on Company's side of the point of delivery and Customer will protect, 
save harmless and indemnify Company against all liability, loss, cost, damage and 
expense, including attorney's fees, by reason of such injury or damage to such employee 
or to any other person or persons, resulting from such acts of Customer's employees or 
contractors. Likewise, Customershall not be liable forinjury ordamageto anyone resulting 
from the acts of the employees of Company or of Company's contractors, in tampering with 
or attempting to repair and/or maintain any of Customer's lines, wires, apparatus or 
equipment, and Company will protect, save harmless and indemnify Customer from all 
liability, loss, cost, damage and expense, including attorney's fees, by reason of such injury 
or damage to such employee or to any other person or persons, resulting from such acts 
of Company's employees or contractors. 

17. FRANCHISES, RIGHTS-OF-WAY, PERMITS, ETC. 

17.1. Condition for supplying service. It is understood and agreed that the Company's 
obligations to supply service are conditioned upon securing and retaining the 
necessary franchises, rights-of-way, and permits, at costs in its judgment reasonable 
and without the exercise of its right of eminent domain or expropriation, to enable it to 
make delivery of electric service to Customer, and the Customer agrees to furnish, free 
of cost, a right-of-way over land whose boundaries are sufficiently marked which is 
owned or controlled by the Customer for delivery of electric service to Customer, and 
to aid in every way in securing other necessary rights-of-way, and furnish Company's 
employees access to premises free of tolls or other charges when employees are on 
Company business. 

17.2. Equipment location needs. The Customer shall furnish at no cost to Company a 
suitable place for the proper installation of transformers, meters and other electrical 
equipment necessary to deliver and measure the electric energy to be supplied by 
Company. Customer agrees not to damage or tamper with and take any reasonable 
steps to prevent employees of Customer, or other persons from damaging ortampering 
with said transformers, meters and other electrical equipment of Company. No type of 
structure or landscaping shall be installed or maintained in violation of applicable laws 
or Company's standards and specifications regarding clearances from the Company's 
equipment. 

17.3. Maintenance by Customer of its equipment. Customer agrees to install and maintain 
in a thoroughly safe and efficient manner, and in accordance with good electrical 
practice, all applicable lawful regulations and Company's standards and specifications, 
all of its lines, wiring, apparatus, machinery and appliances connected to the 
Company's line. If at any time any part of Customer's lines, wiring, apparatus, 
machinery orappliances shall be in a condition which interferes with Company's proper 
service to Customer, or to its other Customers, Company shall have the right, in 
addition to any other right of discontinuance hereunder, to discontinue service to 
Customer until such interfering parts shall be put back in proper operating condition, 
orshall have been replaced ordisconnected. Except in case of emergency, Company 
shall give Customer reasonable written notice of its intention to discontinue service to 
Customer on account of any such claimed interference and, where practical, suitable 
time for the repair or replacement of such interfering part. Neither party to any contract 
between Company and Customer assumes the duty of inspecting the other party's 
lines, wiring, apparatus, machinery, orappliances, orany part thereof, and the factthat 
service may have been made available does not in any way constitute Company's 
approval of Customer's installation. 
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ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. 
Electric Service 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Sheet No.: 11E 
Effective Date: Proposed 
Revision: 2 
Supersedes: Revision Effective 10-17-18 
Schedule Consists of: Fifteen Sheets 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO ELECTRIC SERVICE 

18. PAYMENT FOR ALTERING EXISTING SYSTEMS. If the Company makes changes in 
existing overhead or underground systems or facilities at the Customer's request, or due 
to a change in Customer's facilities, or installs remote metering equipment (a) as a result 
of a threat of violence against a Company employee or contractor, (b) Customer's refusal 
to grant access to the Company's meter at the Customer's premises or (c) at Customer's 
request, the full cost of such changes (including but not limited to any governmental 
assessment, fee or tax, including any income tax which may be due by Company on any 
such payments) shall be paid by the Customer in advance of construction based upon 
Company's estimate of such costs. In the case of remote metering equipment that is 
installed after Customer has received service, Company will bill Customer the full cost of 
such charges as reflected in its rate schedule. 

19. TEMPORARY SERVICE. Installation cost, cost of materials not salvable and removal 
cost of facilities for temporary service shall be paid by the Customer in addition to the 
amounts arrived at by applying the appropriate rate schedule. The Customer shall pay to 
the Company in advance for the installation costs, cost of materials not salvable, and 
removal costs, as estimated by the Company, in addition to the deposit which may be 
required as security for payment for electric service. The Company may refuse to render 
temporary service if service to other Customers will be affected adversely. 

20. CONNECTIONS TO COMPANY'S LINES. All connections to the lines or facilities of the 
Company will be made by the Company's authorized employees, representatives and 
agents. 

21. VOLTAGE FLUCTUATIONS. In case Customer has equipment having electric 
characteristics which may cause serious fluctuations of voltage and interfere with the 
service of the Company to its Customers, the Company may decline to serve orto continue 
to serve such equipment under the Company's established rate schedules until the 
Customer having such equipment has provided, at his expense, suitable corrective devices 
to hold to reasonable limits the effect of such fluctuations. Circumstances may require such 
equipment to be supplied separately from other service, and in such event, the Company 
may require additional contractual arrangements and may meter and bill such service 
separately from other service supplied to the Customer. 

22. REMOVAL OF COMPANYS FACILITIES. Upon discontinuance of service, the Company 
may without liability for injury ordamage dismantle and remove all facilities installed forthe 
purpose of supplying electric service to the Customer, and shall be under no further 
obligations to serve Customer at that point of delivery. 

23. NONWAIVER. No delay by the Company in enforcing any of its rights against Customer, 
or any other Customer, shall be deemed a waiver of such rights, nor shall a waiver by the 
Company of one of the Customer's defaults orany default by another Customer be deemed 
a waiver of any other or subsequent default. 

24. HEADINGS. The headings used herein are for ease of reference only and shall not be 
used to construe or interpret the provisions of these Terms and Conditions. 
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ELECTRIC EXTENSION POLICY 

This Electric Extension Policy shall apply only to those facilities that Company will construct and 
maintain in order to provide electric service to its Customer. 

I. NEW LOAD OF LESS THAN 2500 KW 

For (a) residential Customers with any new and additional load and (b) Customers which, 
unless otherwise agreed to by Company, are Customers with a Contract Demand of new and 
additional load ("New Load") of less than 2500 kW, the Company will extend and/or modify its 
overhead facilities, including infrastructure improvements required to provide electric service 
to the Customer but excluding Customer-specific substation(s) and System Improvements as 
defined below ("New Facilities"), necessary to serve new and permanent Customers, or 
additional load of an existing Customer to Customer's Point of Delivery, as agreed upon by 
the Company and the Customer, underthe following terms: 1 

(A) (1) The Customer will not be required to reimburse the Company for New Facilities when 
Anticipated Revenues for the first four years of the contract term (if a contract is 
entered), or for the first four years after electric service associated with the New Load 
is provided (if no contract is entered) is equal to or exceeds the Company's Projected 
Investment in New Facilities necessary to serve the New Load. Anticipated Revenues 
are defined as projected annual non-fuel firm rate schedule revenues, plus base rate 
cost recovery mechanisms. Existing and future non-base rate cost recovery 
mechanisms applicable to the firm rate schedules under which the Customer 
receives service are not to be included in Anticipated Revenue. 

(2) If a minimum bill is required by Company, the Customer and Company will enter 
either a minimum bill agreement or an Agreement for Electric Service which shall 
contain provisions for a monthly minimum bill for New Load at the greater of, as 
applicable, (a) 1/48th of the Anticipated Revenues for the first four years of the 
contract term for New Load, or (b) the Net Monthly Bill provision of the Customer's 
firm rate schedule plus base rate cost recovery mechanisms, less the Fixed Fuel 
Factor per Schedule FF and all non-base rate cost recovery mechanisms applicable 
to the firm rate schedules under which the Customer receives service for the New 
Load, or (c) the contracted monthly minimum bill for the New Load, to include all base 
rate cost recovery mechanisms, and such other terms as agreed to by the Company 
and the Customer that provide for an adequate assurance of revenue to pay for the 
New Facilities. In all cases, the Fixed Fuel Factor per Schedule FF and all non-base 
rate cost recovery mechanisms applicable to the firm rate schedules for which the 
Customer receives service shall be applied to the resulting bill. 

(3) The Company may require the Customer to provide and maintain financial security, 
including at the sole discretion of the Company a parental guarantee, in a form that is 
mutually acceptable to the Customer and the Company, on revenue justified New 
Facilities until all Anticipated Revenues have been collected. 

1 Some pre-construction costs may be handled separately based on the scope of the project. 
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(4) If the Customer's reimbursement obligation is based on an estimate of the cost of 
New Facilities that is equal to or greater than $100,000 or the Company elects to 
apply the true-up option at its sole discretion, the Company will true-up the estimated 
New Facilities costs to actual costs, and the Company or the Customer, as may be 
applicable, will pay to the other, the true-up amountz within 60 days of notice to the 
Customer of the true-up amount (including all applicable tax gross-up costs). 

(B) (1) The Customer will be required to reimburse the Company for the cost of New 
Facilities when the Anticipated Revenues for the first four years of the contract term 
(if a contract for New Load is entered) or for the first four years after electric service 
associated with the New Load is provided (if no contract is entered) are less than the 
Company's Projected Investment in New Facilities necessary to serve the New Load. 
The Customer will, prior to the start of construction, reimburse the Company for any 
cost for New Facilities (including all applicable tax gross-up costs) that exceeds the 
Anticipated Revenues for the first four years of the contract term. 

(2) If a minimum bill is required by the Company, the Customer's monthly minimum bill 
for the New Load shall be the greater of, as applicable, (a) 1/48th of the Anticipated 
Revenues for the first four years of the contract term for the New Load, or (b) the Net 
Monthly Bill provision of the Customer's firm rate schedule plus base rate cost 
recovery mechanisms, less the Fixed Fuel Factor per Schedule FF and all non-base 
rate cost recovery mechanisms applicable to the firm rate schedules under which the 
Customer receives service for the New Load, or (c) the contracted monthly minimum 
bill for the New Load, to include all base rate cost recovery mechanisms, and such 
other terms as agreed to by the Company and the Customer that provide for an 
adequate assurance of revenue to pay for the New Facilities. In all cases, the Fixed 
Fuel Factor per Schedule FF and all non-base rate cost recovery mechanisms 
applicable to the firm rate schedules for which the Customer receives service shall be 
applied to the resulting bill. 

(3) The Company may require the Customer to provide and maintain financial security, 
including at the sole discretion of the Company a parental guarantee, in a form that is 
mutually acceptable to the Customer and the Company, on revenue justified New 
Facilities until all Anticipated Revenues have been collected. The Company may 
also require the Customer to provide and maintain financial security, acceptable to 
the Company, equal to the amount of any cost for New Facilities subject to 
reimbursement. 

(4) If the Customer's reimbursement obligation is based on an estimate of the cost of 
New Facilities that is equal to or greater than $100,000 or the Company elects to 
apply the true-up option at its sole discretion, the Company will true-up the estimated 
facility costs to actual costs, and the Company or the Customer, as may be 
applicable, will pay to the other, the true-up amount3 within 60 days of notice to the 
Customer of the true-up amount (including all applicable tax gross-up costs). 

(5) The reimbursement obligation for the cost of New Facilities (and the minimum bill, 
financial security, and true up provisions applicable thereto) shall extend to the entire 
cost of New Facilities (including all applicable tax gross-up costs) that are no longer 
revenue justified under Section I Paragraph (A) above due to an increase in the 
actual or estimated cost of New Facilities and a decrease in the actual or expected 
Anticipated Revenues, or either of them. 

2 Customer refund not to exceed the amount of total reimbursement (including all applicable tax 
gross-up costs) paid by the Customer. 
3 Customer refund not to exceed the amount of total reimbursement (including all applicable tax 
gross-up costs) paid by the Customer. 
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ELECTRIC EXTENSION POLICY 

(C) (1) When the required ratio is not satisfied by original Customers applying for service, but 
the Project Investment is to be made in a growing area and the Company feels that 
the development therein will produce a ratio of 4 to 1 or less in three (3) years, such 
facilities will be built without cost to Customers. 

(2)The Company's Projected Investment will include the total investment in the 
New Facilities including, but not limited to, material costs, labor costs, labor cost 
adders, costs associated with third party vendors and consultants, costs associated 
with the procurement of real property rights, costs associated with securing all 
necessary approvals, taxes, capital suspense charges, overheads and associated 
tax gross-up charges, less any investment included in the total investment which 
should be charged to " System Improvements" and less any nonrefundable lump sum 
payments covered under the Policy on Service to Small Three-phase Loads. System 
Improvements are defined as those Entergy transmission projects (A) included in (1) 
Appendix A of MISO's Transmission Expansion Plan, or (2) Target Appendix A of 
MISO's Transmission Expansion Plan (subject to MISO's timely approval) (said (1) or 
(2) being referred to as "Entergy System Improvement Projects") and (B) whose 
construction has commenced or is scheduled to commence within five (5) years of 
Customer's execution of Company's required document(s) relating to this Policy. 
However, System Improvements shall not include those Entergy System 
Improvement Projects to be constructed solely due to Customer's New Load. In the 
event MISO's Transmission Expansion Plan is no longer applicable to Company, System 
Improvements shall be defined as those transmission upgrades in Company's five-year 
transmission plan that are expected to be owned by Company. 

Il. NEW LOAD EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 2500 KW 

For large commercial and industrial customers, which, unless otherwise agreed to by 
Company, are customers with a Contract Demand of at least 2500 kW, the Company will 
extend and/or modify its overhead facilities, including infrastructure improvements required to 
provide electric service to the Customer but excluding customer-specific substation(s) and 
System Improvements as defined above ("New Facilities"), necessary to serve new and 
permanent customers, or additional load of an existing customer to customer's Point of 
Delivery (the new and additional load being collectively referred to as "New Load"), as agreed 
upon by the Company and the Customer, underthe following terms:4 

(A) (1) The Customer will not be required to reimburse the Company for New Facilities when 
projected Contract Revenues for the first four years of the contract term for New Load 
is equal to or exceeds the Company's Projected Investment (as defined in Section I) 
in New Facilities necessary to serve the New Load. Contract Revenues are defined 
as projected annual non-fuel firm rate schedule revenues, plus base rate cost 
recovery mechanisms. Existing and future non-base rate cost recovery mechanisms 

4 Some pre-construction costs may be handled separately based on the scope of the project. 
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applicable to the firm rate schedules under which the Customer receives service are 
not to be included. 

(2) If a minimum bill is required by Company, the Customer and Company will enter an 
Agreement for Electric Service which shall contain provisions for a monthly minimum 
bill for New Load at the greater of (a) 1/48th of the Contract Revenues for the first 
four years of the contract term for New Load, or (b) the Net Monthly Bill provision of 
the Customer's firm rate schedule plus base rate cost recovery mechanisms, less the 
Fixed Fuel Factor per Schedule FF and all non-base rate cost recovery mechanisms 
applicable to the firm rate schedules under which the Customer receives service for 
the New Load, or (c) the contracted monthly minimum bill for the New Load, to 
include all base rate cost recovery mechanisms, and such other terms as agreed to 
by the Company and the Customer that provide for an adequate assurance of 
revenue to pay for the New Facilities. In all cases, the Fixed Fuel Factor per 
Schedule FF and all non-base rate cost recovery mechanisms applicable to the firm 
rate schedules for which the Customer receives service shall be applied to the 
resulting bill. 

(3) The Company may require the Customer to provide and maintain financial security, 
including at the sole discretion of the Company a parental guarantee, in a form that is 
mutually acceptable to the Customer and the Company, on revenue justified New 
Facilities until all projected Contract Revenues have been collected. 

(4) If the Customer's reimbursement obligation is based on an estimate of the cost of 
New Facilities, the Company will true-up the estimated facility costs to actual costs, 
and the Company or the Customer, as may be applicable, will pay to the other, the 
true-up amount5 within 60 days of notice to the Customer of the true-up amount 
(including all applicable tax gross-up costs). 

(B) (1) The Customer will be required to reimburse the Company for the cost of New 
Facilities when the projected Contract Revenues for the first four years of the contract 
term for New Load are less than the Company's Projected Investment in New 
Facilities necessary to serve the New Load. The Customer will, prior to the start of 
construction, reimburse the Company for any cost for New Facilities (including all 
applicable tax gross-up costs) that exceeds the projected Contract Revenues for the 
first four years of the contract term. Construction shall be deemed to start when any 
equipment for the New Facilities is ordered by the Company. 

(2) If a minimum bill is required by Company, the Customer and Company will enter an 
Agreement for Electric Service which shall contain provisions for a monthly minimum 
bill for the New Load at the greater of (a) 1/48th of the Contract Revenues for the first 
four years of the contract term for the New Load, or (b) the Net Monthly Bill provision 
of the Customer's firm rate schedule plus base rate cost recovery mechanisms, less 
the Fixed Fuel Factor per Schedule FF and all non-base rate cost recovery 
mechanisms applicable to the firm rate schedules under which the Customer 
receives service for the New Load, or (c) the contracted monthly minimum bill for the 
New Load, to include all base rate cost recovery mechanisms, and such other terms 
as agreed to by the Company and the Customer that provide for an adequate 
assurance of revenue to pay for the New Facilities. In all cases, the Fixed Fuel 
Factor per Schedule FF and all non-base rate cost recovery mechanisms applicable 
to the firm rate schedules for which the Customer receives service shall be applied to 
the resulting bill. 

5 Customer refund not to exceed the amount of total reimbursement (including all applicable tax 
gross-up costs) paid by the Customer. 
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ELECTRIC EXTENSION POLICY 

(3) The Company may require the Customer to provide and maintain financial security, 
including at the sole discretion of the Company a parental guarantee, in a form that is 
mutually acceptable to the Customer and the Company, on revenue justified New 
Facilities until all projected Contract Revenues have been collected. The Company 
may also require the Customer to provide and maintain financial security, acceptable 
to the Company, equal to the amount of any cost for New Facilities subject to 
reimbursement. 

(4) If the Customer's reimbursement obligation is based on an estimate of the cost of 
New Facilities, the Company will true-up the estimated facility costs to actual costs, 
and the Company or the Customer, as may be applicable, will pay to the other, the 
true-up amount6 within 60 days of notice to the Customer of the true-up amount 
(including all applicable tax gross-up costs). 

(5) The reimbursement obligation for the cost of New Facilities (and the minimum bill, 
financial security, and true up provisions applicable thereto) shall extend to the entire 
cost of New Facilities (including all applicable tax gross-up costs) that are no longer 
revenue justified under Section Il Paragraph (A) above due to an increase in the 
actual or estimated cost of New Facilities and a decrease in the actual or expected 
Contract Revenues, or either of them. 

(6) If the Company is reimbursed more than $10,000,000 (including all applicable tax 
gross-up costs) by a Customer per Section Il Paragraph (B)(1) above, and more 
large commercial or industrial customers are served by the New Facilities within a 
four-year period following Construction as defined in Section Il Paragraph (B)(1) 
above, then the initial Customer that reimbursed the Company shall be entitled to 
receive a prorated refund of the reimbursement for common facilities (a) when 
additional large commercial or industrial customers execute an agreement for electric 
service within the four-year period following Construction as defined in Section Il 
Paragraph (B)(1), and, (b) upon fulfillment of the refund process described in Section 
Il Paragraph (B)(7) below. The Company will collect the full amount identified in 
Section Il Paragraph (B)(1) above from the initial Customer. 

(7) When requested by the initial Customer and after payment from the additional large 
commercial or industrial customer(s), a refund of reimbursement for common facilities 
to the initial Customer will be made on a pro-rata share of the amount initially paid by 
the initial Customer from each additional large commercial or industrial customer to 
be served by the New Facilities within the four-year period following Construction as 
defined in Section Il Paragraph (B)(1), or until the capacity of the New Facilities is 
fully utilized, whichever comes first.7 The additional large commercial or industrial 
customer(s) shall be obligated to make a payment to the Company for its pro rata 
share of New Facilities within 60 days of demand for such payment. 

6 Customer refund not to exceed the amount of total reimbursement (including all applicable tax 
gross-up costs) paid by the Customer. 
7 Customer refund not to exceed the amount collected by Company from additional customer(s). 
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(8) When Customer is required to reimburse Company for New Facilities, Company shall 
provide reasonably detailed information setting forth the cost of the New Facilities as 
soon as practicable after receiving a request from Customer. 
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SWITCHOVERS 

RETAIL ELECTRIC SERVICE SWITCHOVERS 

A request to switch service to a consuming facility to another utility that has the right to serve the 
facility shall be handled pursuant to Public Utility Commission of Texas Substantive Rule § 25.27, 
a copy of which will be provided upon request. 

Base Charge: $160.00 

Base Charge Adder: $ 60.00 

In multiply certificated areas, a retail customer may not avoid stranded cost recovery charges by 
switching to another electric utility, electric cooperative, or municipally owned utility after May 1, 
1999. A customer in a multiply certificated service area that requested to switch providers on or 
before May 1, 1999, or was not taking service from an electric utility on May 1, 1999, and does 
not do so after that date is not responsible for paying retail stranded costs of that utility. 
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RESIDENTIAL 

POLICY WITH RESPECT TO 
UNDERGROUND DISTRIBUTION - RESIDENTIAL 

This is a statement of Entergy Texas, Inc. policy relative to residential underground distribution 
systems in subdivisions and individual underground services from overhead systems. The policy 
is designed to basically recover the difference between underground and overhead construction 
costs. 

Subdivision Developments 

General Conditions 

An underground electric distribution system will be installed in a residential subdivision 
underthe following conditions: 

(1) (a) When Company installs facilities underground The developer will pay the 
estimated installed cost of all items required to provide an underground 
system that are not inherent to a comparable overhead system (e.g., conduit, 
pole risers, equipment, foundations, trenching and backfill, servitude fees, 
switch cabinets, etc.) including services. Company may require payment in 
advance. Company will develop estimating procedures that will facilitate the 
implementation of this policy without the need for lengthy waiting periods to 
allow a speedy response to the prospective developer of a subdivision as to 
the costs involved. 

(b) When contractor installs facilities underground The developer will pay 
contractor for items listed in 1 (a) above rather than the Company. 

(2) Company may provide street lighting facilities and service in accordance with 
Company's street lighting rates and practices in effect at the time service is 
required. In addition to those requirements, the developer will pay in advance, 
similar to 1 (a) and 1 (b) above, the installed cost of all necessary conduit, and for 
trenching and backfill, and for street light poles and foundations where the poles 
do not exist for another purpose. 

(3) The builder/customer will pay for temporary service for construction power and 
energy in accordance with Company's standard practice at the time temporary 
service is required. 

(4) For older subdivisions where the developer was not required to pay for services, 
the Customer will pay in advance the cost of trenching and backfill and for 
installed cost of conduit for underground electrical service facilities, when such 
installation is required, similar to 1 (a) or I(b) above. 

(5) It is not the intent of this policy to suggest that entire subdivisions will contain 
underground facilities to the exclusion of overhead facilities. Where good 
engineering judgment prevails, mainlines through the middle or around the 
periphery may be overhead. 

(Continued on reverse side) 
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Easement 

The developer will provide suitable easements, cleared of trees, stumps and other debris, 
for Company's facilities with ground to be at final grade prior to start of construction. 

Services 

Where an underground system is provided under this policy, the underground service 
wire to the Customer's house, at a point approved by Company, will be provided, owned, 
and maintained by Company. The builder/customer shall pay the applicable construction 
costs as set forth under General Conditions above. 

Three-Phase Electric Service 

Unless special contractual arrangements are made initially for a three-phase system, only 
single-phase electric service will be provided. Attention should be directed to Company's 
policy on service to small three-phase loads. The payment by developer to Company 
shall include any connection charge under such policy so that where a three-phase 
system is arranged for initially, no additional connection charge will be required later for 
three-phase electric services. 

Construction Standards 

The Distribution Design Basis Department (or its successor department) will issue, when 
required, appropriate specifications and criteria dealing with construction standards. 
Division offices will design the particular systems and make the cost estimates. 

Individual Underground Service From Overhead Supplv 

An underground service will be installed to serve a Customer to be supplied from an 
overhead circuit upon payment by the Customer of the cost of trenching and backfill and 
for installed cost of conduit required, including pole risers for underground service, similar 
to 1 (a) and 1 (b) above in General Conditions. It is intended that this policy will provide for 
a standard type installation as follows and that the Customer will pay additional costs 
otherwise incurred. 

(1) The underground service will be single phase, 120/240 volt, 3-wire service 
installed in conduit connecting to a self-contained meter. 

(2) The meter will be located at the closest reasonable point to the source, not to 
exceed 150 feet. 

(3) The overhead line is on the same side of the street as the Customer to be 
served. 

(4) The Customer will install conduit at the meter in accordance with ETI standards. 

(5) The service is available for any home to which overhead service would normally 
be provided. 

(6) If an existing Customer (served from an adequate overhead service) requests 
underground service, a charge amounting to the undepreciated cost of the 
overhead service, plus the cost of removal less salvage, will be added to the 
normal charges. 

UNDERGROUND DISTRIBUTION RESIDENTIAL 
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ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. 
Electric Service 

UNDERGROUND DISTRIBUTION 

Sheet No.: 22 
Effective Date: Proposed 
Revision: 6 
Supersedes: Revision 10-17-18 
Schedule Consists of: One Sheet 

COMMERCIAL 

POLICY WITH RESPECT TO 
UNDERGROUND DISTRIBUTION - COMMERCIAL 

This policy is for underground distribution systems in commercial developments and individual 
underground service from overhead systems. The policy is designed to basically recover the 
difference between underground and overhead construction costs. 

Underground Distribution Svstems 

General Conditions 

The commercial development must be of such size, arrangement, permanence and 
characteristics that, in the opinion of the Company, installation of an underground 
distribution system would be beneficial to the Company and its commercial Customers. 
The following conditions apply: 

(1) (a) When Company installs facilities underground The developer will pay in advance 
for the estimated installed cost of all items required to provide an underground 
system that are not inherent to a comparable overhead system (e.g. all manholes 
and pull boxes; equipment; foundations; conduit at street crossings, pole risers, 
parking areas, and driveways; servitude fees; switch cabinets; trenching and 
backfill) excluding services. If the estimated cost of the underground facilities 
exceeds the limits of the Company's extension policy, then Customer will pay not 
less than the amount called for under the extension policy. 

(b) When contractor installs facilities underground The developer will pay contractor 
for items listed in 1(a) above rather than to Company. 

(2) Company may provide street lighting facilities and service on dedicated streets in 
accordance with Company's street lighting rates and practices in effect at the time 
service is required. In addition to those requirements, the developer will pay in 
advance, similar to 1 (a) and 1 (b) above, the installed cost of all necessary conduit, 
and fortrenching and backfill, and for street light poles and foundations where the 
poles do not exist for another purpose. 

(3) The builder/customer will pay for temporary service for construction power and 
energy in accordance with Company's standard practice at the time temporary 
service is required. 

(4) For older subdivisions where the developer was not required to pay for services, 
the builder/customer will pay in advance the cost of trenching and backfill and for 
installed cost of conduit for underground electrical service facilities similar to 1 (a) 
and 1 (b) above. Builder will install conduit from the building to the transformer. 

(Continued on reverse side) 
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Easements 

The developer will provide suitable easements cleared of trees, stumps, and other debris, 
for Company's facilities with ground to be at final grade prior to start of construction. 

Ownership of Underground System 

The entire distribution system, exclusive of facilities installed by Customer (unless C 
otherwise addressed by separate agreement between Customer and Company by which 
such facilities are designated as Company-owned), will be owned and maintained by the 
Company. 

Regular Rates Will Apply 

The Company's regular rates will apply to each Customer the same as if served from an 
overhead system. 

Construction Standards 

The Distribution Design Basis Department (or its successor department) will issue, when 
required, appropriate specifications and criteria dealing with construction standards. 
Division offices will design the particular systems and make the cost estimates under such 
specifications and criteria. 

Individual Underground Service From Overhead Supplv 

An underground service will be installed and maintained by the Company to a Customer 
supplied from overhead circuits upon payment by the Customer of the cost of trenching 
and backfill and installed cost of conduit, including pole risers forthe underground service, 
similarto 1(a) or 1(b) above in General Conditions. If the underground service is similarto 
the type of service provided for residential Customers, the provisions set forth in the 
residential policy will apply. For large or unusual situations, special plans and negotiations 
will be necessary. In no event will Customer pay less than the payment called for under 
Company's extension policy. 

It is not intended that a formal written contract be prepared for an individual service from 
overhead supply. Payments to Company will be handled by invoices. Authorizations to 
install such individual services will be made by the appropriate level of Engineering 
Management. 

Where an existing overhead service is to be replaced by an underground service, a current 
cost figure will be established for the existing overhead service and an amount will be 
calculated based on the remaining life of such service. The Customer will be required to 
pay the undepreciated value less net salvage in addition to the charges set forth above. 
Current cost estimates will be used instead of original cost data. 

UNDERGROUND DISTRIBUTION COMMERCIAL 
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ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. 
Electric Service 

TEMPORARY SERVICE 

Sheet No.: 25 
Effective Date: 10-16-81 
Revision: 1 
Supersedes: Revision Effective 10-16-81 
Schedule Consists of: One Sheet 

TEMPORARY SERVICE TO CUSTOMERS 
FROM THE COMPANY'S DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES 

Temporary service to contractors and builders, and other Customers requiring service of 
a temporary nature, will be governed by the following policy: 

1. Where distribution facilities are readily available and the installation of additional 
poles or lines is not necessary to provide service to the Customer, the temporary 
service charge will be in accordance with Rate Schedule MES. 

2. Where service is not readily available, and additional expenditures are necessary 
to provide service, such as additional poles and lines, an estimate will be 
prepared and the charge based on such estimate. 

3. The temporary service charge does not affect or negate any requirements that 
may be in effect regarding Customer deposits. 

4. The temporary service charge is a one time charge designed to cover both 
installation and removal. 

5. Electric service will be billed at the applicable rate. Though the temporary 
service charge for residential construction applies to a commercial contractor 
building a single family residence, that contractor will be billed on either General 
Service or Small General Service, as applicable. 
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ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. 
Electric Service 

SMALL THREE-PHASE LOADS 

Sheet No.: 26 
Effective Date: 8-3-84 
Revision: 3 
Supersedes: Revision Effective 10-16-81 
Schedule Consists of: One Sheet 

POLICY ON SERVICE TO 
SMALL THREE-PHASE LOADS 

Due to the substantial investment generally required to render three-phase service, 
where available, a connection charge of the difference in cost between three-phase 
service and single-phase service will be made for each new three-phase service 
connected where the largest three-phase motor to be served is less than 7-1/2 hp, or in 
case Customer has several three-phase motors, the sum of their ratings is less than 20 
hp. Such connection charge will be in excess of normal connection charges detailed on 
Schedule MES. 

There may arise cases where Company determines that a particular load, however small, 
should be served at three-phase, and in such case the connection charge herein may be 
waived. An example of situations where the connection charge would be waived would 
be in an area supplied by a three-phase 120/208 volt network. 

Where service to Customer is also covered by the Company's Electric Extension Policy, 
determining any lump sum payment under the Extension Policy will be based upon 
facilities that were used or useful to other Customers. All costs for three-phase service, 
which are unique to the individual Customer, will be determined under this policy. Such 
costs will normally be confined to transformers, services and meters, but could include 
costs of some primary and secondary where such facilities could not be used to serve 
other Customers. In the case of a refundable extension contract, any amounts 
determined under this policy shall not be refundable. 
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ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. 
Electric Service 

AGREEMENT FOR 

Sheet No.: 27 
Effective Date: Proposed 
Revision: 5 
Supersedes: Revision Effective 1-28-09 
Schedule Consists of: Two Sheets 

STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

AGREEMENT 

FOR 

STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

Entergy Texas, Inc. 

Customer 

Mailing Address 

Point of Service 
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AGREEMENT 
FOR 

STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

THIS AGREEMENT made this day of 
20 by and between Entergy Texas, Inc. (hereinafter called the "Company"), and 

(hereinafter called the "Customer"): 

THAT in consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained, the parties hereto agree as 
follows: 

ARTICLE I. 

This agreement shall continue fora period of years from the date Customer first takes 
service hereunder, which date, subject to the provisions of Article IV and V hereof, shall be not later 
than and shall continue thereafter until thirty days after a written 
notice is given by either party to the other of its desire to terminate this agreement. 

ARTICLE Il. 

In return for the consideration hereinafter described, Company agrees to operate and maintain, 
except as stated in Article V hereof, the street lights specifically described and located as shown 
on the sheet marked Exhibit 'A' which is attached hereto and is made a part of this agreement. It 
is agreed that lighting service will be furnished for all lights as shown on Exhibit 'A', attached, from 
duskto dawn, subject to the exceptions hereinafter stated, during the period of this agreement and 
that Customer will receive and pay for such service hereunder in accordance with the rate schedule 
as shown on the sheet marked Exhibit 'B' which is attached hereto and is made a part of this 
agreement. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this agreement, if a rate increase 
or decrease should be made, applicable to the class of service furnished hereunder, by the 
Company, or by order or permission of any regulatory body having jurisdiction thereof, such 
increased or decreased rates shall be applicable to the service rendered hereunder from and after 
the effective date of such rate change. Bills will be rendered monthly to the Customer and the 
Customer agrees to take and pay the Company monthly for such street lighting service as is herein 
agreed, and at the rate schedules specified. 

ARTICLE Ill. 

If the Customer shall make default in the performance of any of his obligations under this 
agreement, including payment of sums due on this agreement, the Company may suspend service, 
such suspension not to interfere with the enforcement by the Company of any rights under this 
agreement or any other legal right or remedy. No delay by the Company in enforcing any of its 
rights hereunder shall be deemed a waiver of such rights, not shall a waiver by the Company of 
one of the Customer's defaults be deemed a waiver of any other orsubsequent default. 

U
-1

-1
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ARTICLE IV. 

Company shall use due diligence in the operation and maintenance of the equipment and facilities 
designated in Exhibit 'A" so as to furnish the Customer, as nearly as may be, a continuous and 
uninterrupted street lighting service, as herein provided; but it is expressly understood and agreed 
that the Company shall not be liable to the Customer, or anyone else, by reason of or for any claim 
or damage resulting from the failure of the Company to keep said street lights, or any one or more 
of them, burning during the hours designated, where such failure is the result of injunction, fire, 
strike, riot, explosion, flood, accident, breakdown, vandalism, failure of City to furnish adequate 
police protection, acts of God or the public enemy, or other acts of conditions reasonably beyond 
the control of the Company. Further, the Company shall not be held liable to the Customer, or 
anyone else, for any matter arising out of or damages or claims resulting from the failure, for any 
cause, of any one or more of said street lights herein specified to be burning during the hours 
designated. 

ARTICLE V. 

All materials, if any, designated on Exhibit 'A' as the property of Customer shall so remain; all of 
said street lighting system not there designated as belonging to the Customer is, and shall remain, 
each and every part, the property of the Company, and may be removed, or dismantled, in whole 
or in part, by the Company or its assigns, upon the termination of this agreement, whether said 
termination occurs by election ofthe Company after a breach of same by the Customer, or whether 
such termination occurs at the expiration of the period herein agreed for this contract to run. 

Upon the termination of this agreement, for any cause, the property, if any, of the Customer (which 
is conclusively shown upon Exhibit 'A' attached hereto) shall be returned to the Customer in its then 
condition and at its then installed location. 

ARTICLE VI. 

It is understood and agreed that the covenants of the Company herein contained are conditioned 
upon securing and retaining the necessary franchises, right-of-ways, and permits, at cost in its 
judgment reasonable and without expropriation, to enable it to render the service covered by this 
agreement, and the Customer agrees to furnish a right-of-way over land which is owned or 
controlled by the Customer, free of cost, and to aid in every way in securing other necessary right-
of-ways and permits, and furnish Company's employees access to premises free of tolls or other 
charges when employees are on Company business. 

ARTICLE VII. 

This agreement, upon its date of taking effect, shall supersede all previous agreements between 
the Company and the Customer relative to the purchase and sale of the electric service covered 
by this agreement. 

ARTICLE Vlll. 

No agreement or representation made by a representative of the Company or Customer, unless 
reduced to writing or incorporated herein, shall be binding upon either party. 
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IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF witness signature of Customer, in duplicate originals on this 
day of ,20 

(Customer) 

By 

Entergy Texas, Inc. 

C]
 

-1
 

By 
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AGREEMENT FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE 

Sheet No.: 28 
Effective Date: Proposed 
Revision: 4 
Supersedes: Revision Effective 1-28-09 
Schedule Consists of: Two Sheets 

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

AGREEMENT 

FOR 

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 
Between 

Of 

and 

Entergy Texas, Inc. 
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AGREEMENT 

FOR 

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

THE STATE OF 

OF 

THIS INSTRUMENT, WITNESSETH: 

THAT WHEREAS, the of , a municipal corporation, 
duly chartered under and by virtue of the laws of the State of , desires 
to enter into a contract with Entergy Texas, Inc. for the electric lighting of certain streets of the 

of ,and, 

WHEREAS, Entergy Texas, Inc., a corporation duly incorporated under the laws of the State of 
Texas, also desires to contract with the of to furnish 
street lighting on certain of the streets of said : 

NOW, THEREFORE, KNOWALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

That the of of the State of , 
acting herein by and through its , Party of the First Part (hereinafter called 
the "Customer"), and Entergy Texas, Inc., Party of the Second Part (hereinafter called the 
"Company"), acting by and through its duly authorized representatives have made and entered into 
the following agreements, to-wit: 

1. 

This agreement, upon its effective date, shall supersede any and all previous contracts between 
the Company and the Customer relative to the purchase and sale of street lighting service; and no 
agreement or representation heretofore made by a representative of the Company or Customer, 
unless incorporated herein, shall be binding upon either party. 

2. 

In return for the considerations hereinafter described, Company agrees to provide, operate, and 
maintain a street lighting system in the of 
of the type generally described as overhead, with bracket type fixtures, and consisting of the street 
lamps specifically described and located as shown on Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and is 
a part of this agreement. 

3. 

It is agreed that lighting service will be furnished for all lights as shown upon said Exhibit "A", from 
dusk to dawn, subject to the exceptions hereinafter stated, during the period of this contract and 
that the rates for furnishing such service will be in accordance with the schedule of rates and Terms 
and Conditions marked Exhibit "B", which is likewise a part of this agreement. 
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It is understood and agreed thatthe rates charged the Customer hereundershall be the Company's 
standard rate schedule in effect for like conditions of service to the class of service furnished 
hereunder. If a rate increase or decrease should be made, applicable to the class of service 
furnished hereunder, by the Company, or by order or permission of any regulatory body having 
jurisdiction thereof, such increased or decreased rates shall be applicable to the service rendered 
hereunder from and after the effective date of such rate change. 

4. 

Company shall use due diligence in the operation and maintenance of its equipment and facilities 
so as to furnish the Customer, as nearly as may be, a continuous and uninterrupted street lighting 
service, as herein provided; but it is expressly understood and agreed that the Company shall not 
be liable to the Customer, or anyone else, by reason of or for any claim or damage resulting from 
the failure of the Company to keep said street lights, or any one or more of them, burning during 
the hours designated, where such failure is the result of injunction, fire, strike, riot, explosion, flood, 
accident, breakdown, vandalism, failure of Customer to furnish adequate police protection, acts of 
God orthe publicenemy, orotheracts orconditions reasonably beyond the control of the Company. 
The Company shall not be held liable to the Customer, or anyone else, for any matter arising out 
of ordamages or claims resulting from the failure, for any cause, of any one or more of said street 
lights herein specified to be burning the hours designated. 

This agreement is to be deemed to be made by the Company only with the municipality and that 
no party other than the of in its corporate 
capacity shall have any rights hereunder. 

5. 

Bills will be rendered monthly to the Customer and the Customer agrees to take and pay the 
Company monthly for such street lighting service as is herein agreed, and at the rate schedules 
specified. If the Customer should make default in the performance of this obligation, the Company 
may suspend the service herein agreed, and remove said street lighting system, at its option, such 
suspension not to interfere with enforcement by the Company of any rights under this agreement, 
or of any other legal right or remedy. 

No delay bythe Company in enforcing any of its rights hereundershall be deemed a waiver of such 
rights; nor shall a waiver by the Company on one, or more, of the defaults of the Customer be 
deemed a waiver of any other or subsequent default by the Customer. 

6. 

All of the street lighting system designated herein is, and shall remain the property of the Company, 
and may be removed or dismantled, in whole or in part, by the Company, or its assigns, upon the 
termination of this agreement, whether said termination occurs by election of the Company after a 
breach of same by the Customer, or whether such termination occurs at the expiration ofthe period 
herein agreed for this contract to run. 

7. 

If agreeable to both parties the size or Iumens of any lamp or lamps in the street lighting system 
may be increased or decreased, the new lamp or lamps to be paid for in accordance with the 
Company's standard schedule of rates applicable to the new size and/or kind of light. The location 
of lights may be changed and/or removed at the sole expense of the Customer. 

354 



ERRATA 
SCHEDULE Q-8.8 

2022 TX RATE CASE 
Page 258 of 297 
Page 10.4 

The Company agrees to install such additional street lights as may be authorized and requested 
by the Customer during the effective period of this agreement, provided the revenue to be derived 
by the Company from said additional lights is, in the opinion of the Company, sufficient to justify 
the cost of installing same. Street lighting service for additional lights installed under the foregoing 
provision will be billed in accordance with the Company's standard rate schedule applicable to the 
lights so installed, and said lights will become part of the street lighting system designated herein 
and be subject to all of the provisions of this agreement. 

8. 

This agreement shall be in full force and effect for years from the 
day of A. D., 20 to the day of , A.D., 
20 and shall be considered renewed thereafter from year to year, unless a written notice to the 
contrary is given by either party to the other at least sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of the 
original term or of any renewal thereof; it is understood that it shall be binding upon both parties 
hereto and their successors and assigns, but the Customer shall not assign any of his rights under 
this agreement without obtaining the written consent of the Company. 

9. 

Under the terms of passed by the ofthe 
of on the 

day of , A.D., 20 , this contract is hereby approved, ratified and confirmed by the 
of , to evidence which the undersigned, 

of the of 
hereby affixes his signature for and in behalf of said and 

of said hereby attests same in behalf 
of said of , this the day of 

, A.D., 20_ 

(Customer) | T 

By | T 

Entergy Texas, Inc. 

By 

ID 
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FOR 
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Entergy Texas, Inc. 
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In consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained, Entergy Texas, Inc. (Company) 
and (Customer) hereby agree as follows: 

ARTICLE I. 

TERM The term of this Agreement shall be for a period of L) years from the date 
Customer first takes service hereunder, which date, subject to the Terms and 
Conditions Applicable to Electric Service, shall be not later than 

("Original Term") and shall continue thereafter on a year-to-
year basis (each yearly period being a "Renewal Period"). Either party may 
terminate this Agreement at the conclusion of the Original Term or any Renewal 
Period by providing at least thirty (30) days' written notice prior to the conclusion 
of such Original Term or Renewal Term. Customer may terminate this Agreement 
prior to the expiration of the Original Term or Renewal Term only for participation 
in the effective Retail Open Access Pilot program, if any, subject to the receipt by 
Company of thirty (30) days' prior written notice. Termination shall be effective 
for participation in the effective Retail Open Access Pilot program, if any, at the 
conclusion of the last full billing cycle for Customer immediately after the receipt 
of 30 days' prior written notice. At the commencement of retail open access for 
similarly-situated customers in Company's Texas service territory, this Agreement 
shall be terminated without prior notice by Company to Customer whether retail 
open access should occur during the Original Term or any Renewal Period, 
irrespective of any minimum contract term requirements as set forth in the 
applicable rate schedules. In the event of termination of this Agreement due to 
the commencement of retail open access for similarly-situated customers in 
Company's Texas service territory, such termination shall be effective at the 
conclusion of the Customer's billing cycle during which retail open access 
commences. 

When Customer's Contract Power is reduced under provisions of the Terms and 
Conditions Applicable to Electric Service, the original contract term or renewal 
term, as applicable, will be extended by a period of time equal to the period that 
the reduced Contract Power is in effect, but not longer than one year. 

Upon termination of this Agreement, Customer shall be fully relieved of all 
obligations to purchase electric service from Company and Company shall be 
fully relieved of all obligations to provide electric service to Customer. 

In no event shall Customer terminate this Agreement for the purpose of creating 
a new Contract Power without Company's express approval. 
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ARTICLE Il. 

RETAIL OPEN 
ACCESS 

In the event Customer is relieved of its obligations under this Agreement as a 
result of the commencement of retail open access for similarly-situated customers 
in Company's Texas service territory or for Customer's participation in the effective 
Retail Open Access Pilot program, if any, Company shall have the right to review 
Customer's payments to Company (excluding existing and future fuel recovery 
mechanisms and existing and future non-base rate cost recovery mechanisms as 
applicable per regulatory authority, gross charges and taxes), made prior to 
termination or cancellation of this Agreement and determine whether the 
Company, in its sole opinion and subject to rules of recovery allowed by the Public 
Utility Commission of Texas, has fully recovered the Company's investment in 
equipment and associated electrical devices necessary or desired to serve 
Customer. In the event that Company, in its sole opinion, determines that it has 
not fully recovered its investment in equipment and associated electrical devices 
so installed, Company shall invoice and Customershall pay in a lump sum no later 
than thirty (30) days afterthe date of such invoice. 

It is expressly understood and agreed by Customer that upon termination of the 
Agreement due to Customer's participation in retail open access whether as a part 
of a pilot program or upon commencement of retail open access, the price, terms 
and conditions of delivery services and certain non-bypassable fees, unrecovered 
fuel and purchased power costs and competition transition charges, will be 
established by the appropriate authorities. Customer shall be liable for such 
charges in accordance with the rules established by the appropriate authorities. 

ARTICLE Ill. 

POINT OF 
DELIVERY 

The electric energy to be supplied shall be phase, Alternating Current, 
at a nominal voltage of volts, and a nominal frequency of sixty 
(60) hertz, and shall be delivered at a point mutually agreed upon by both parties 
upon the Customer's premises situated 

The point so agreed upon is herein called the "Point of Delivery." 

ARTICLE IV. 

CONTRACT 
POWER 

During the term of this Agreement, and subject to its provisions and the Terms 
and Conditions Applicable to Electric Service and applicable rate schedules and 
riders, Company will supply to Customer, and Customer will purchase from 
Company, KW of electric service for the following purposes: 

This KW amount so agreed upon is herein called the "Contract Power." 

Electric service under this contract shall not exceed KW. 

All of the electric energy supplied to the Customer shall be measured at, or 
corrected to, a nominal voltage of volts at the Point of Delivery. 
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ARTICLE V. 

RATE Customer agrees to pay monthly in accordance with rate schedules 
, such other rate schedules as they are and as they become ~ T 

applicable, and Company's Terms and Conditions Applicable to Electric Service, 
as such schedules may be changed from time to time by the Company as 
provided in the Company's Terms and Conditions Applicable to Electric Service. 

ARTICLE VI. 

TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS 

The electric service supplied by Company hereunder shall in all events be 
subject to the provisions of the Company's Terms and Conditions Applicable to 
Electric Service and Company's capacity and energy curtailment programs in 
effect from time to time. Such Terms and Conditions shall be filed with and 
subject to the jurisdiction of the regulatory authority having jurisdiction over the 
electric service supplied hereunder. Company shall have and hereby expressly 
reserves the right to change, modify, expand, and amend such Terms and 
Conditions from time to time, at any time, without the consent or approval of the 
Customer, subject to appropriate action by the regulatory authority having such 
jurisdiction. Customer shall have such rights as may be provided by applicable 
law and regulatory procedures to contest before the regulatory authority having 
jurisdiction whether such changes are just and reasonable. 

Customer is aware that auxiliary and standby service from Company must be 
specifically contracted. Unless such service is designated as auxiliary and 
standby service in the purposes for which service is taken in Article IV 
Company's obligation to supply electric service shall be conditioned on such 
service being Customer's exclusive source of electric power for the term of this 
Agreement. 

ARTICLE VII. 

MISCELLANEOUS This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their 
successors and assigns, but the Customershall not assign any of his rights under 
this Agreement without obtaining the prior written consent of the Company. This 
Agreement, upon its date of taking effect, shall supersede all previous contracts 
between the Company (or its predecessors) and the Customer relative to the 
supply of the electric service covered by this Agreement. No agreement or 
representation made by a representative of the Company or Customer, unless 
reduced to writing or incorporated herein, shall be binding upon either party. All 
electric service by the Company shall in all respects be subject to the rules, 
regulations, and orders of any and all regulatory authorities having jurisdiction 
over such service. 

Unless specifically authorized by Company in writing, such authorization being 
subject to Company's sole discretion, Customer agrees not to participate in any 
programs or otherwise take service offered pursuant to filed and approved tariffs, 
other than those listed in Article V, Rate, for the load subject to this Agreement 
during the Original Term. At the conclusion of the Original Term, Customer may 
be eligible for participation in such programs in accordance with the terms and 
conditions of the applicable rate schedule and PUCT orders, regulations and 
rulemakings. 
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ARTICLE Vlll. 

Unless otherwise specifically provided in the Terms and Conditions, any written notice, demand, or 
request, required or authorized under this Agreement shall be deemed properly given if deposited by the 
sending party for mailing in the U.S. Mails, postage prepaid, properly addressed to: 

Company: Customer: 

Entergy Texas, Inc. 
P. O. Box 2951 
Beaumont, TX 77704 
Attention: 

Attention: 

The designation of the persons to be notified, or the addresses of such persons, may be 
changed at any time by one of the parties by written notice to the other given in the manner 
above set forth. 

Entered into this day of ,20_ 

(Customer) 

By: 

Printed Name: 

Title: 

Entergy Texas, Inc. 

By: 

Printed Name: 

C]
 

C]
 

Title: 
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ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. 
Electric Service 

AGREEMENT FOR 
TRANSPORTATION ELECTRIFICATION 

AND CHARGING INFRASTRUTURE 

Sheet No.: 38 
Effective Date: Proposed 
Revision: 0 
Supersedes: New Schedule 
Schedule Consists of: Four Sheets and 

Exhibits A, B and C 

TECI AGREEMENT 

Transportation Electrification and Charging Infrastructure Agreement 

between Entergy Texas, Inc. and 

(Non-Residential Customers Only) 

Entergy Texas, Inc. ("Company"), a Texas corporation and 
("Customer"), a , enter into this Transportation Electrification and Charging 
Infrastructure ("TECI") Agreement ("Agreement") as of (the "Effective Date"). (Company 
and Customer hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Parties", and each a "Party"). 

WHEREAS, the Company currently provides electric service to Customer in accordance with the terms and 
conditions set forth in Company's Agreement for Electric Service ("Service Agreement"), including 
applicable rate schedules; and 

WHEREAS, Company has agreed to provide and install and (at the level designated herein) to operate and 
maintain additional facilities for the purpose of charging electric vehicles on Customer's premises, all as 
more fully described below; and 

WHEREAS, Customer agrees to pay all charges for such additional facilities and related services 
contemplated in this Agreement pursuant to Company's TECI Rider ("TECI Rider"). 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth herein, the Parties agree 
as follows: 

PART 1 DESCRIPTION OF CHARGING STATION INFRASTRUCTURE 
1.1 TECI Facilities. The "TECI Facilities" are described in Exhibit A (Equipment, Software, 
and Maintenance Options) and may include one or more EV Charging Stations to be installed at the 
"Premises" identified in Exhibit B (Servitude). The TECI Facilities may include the EV Charging Station(s) 
and all electrical equipment, meters, hardware, software, and supporting equipment and structures installed 
by Company's designated vendor(s) and/or service provider(s) ("Contractors") such as electric distribution 
cabinets and equipment, breaker, side arm disconnect, electrical grounding rod, software, J-bolts, 
underground/above ground conduits, wire, and meter can ("Electrical Components"), rack, concrete pads, 
fence post, and protective bollards, as required to establish an electric service connection to the EV 
Charging Station(s) from the existing electric meter (in the case of behind-the-meter ("BTM") installations) 
or from Company's distribution grid (in the case of in-front-of-meter ("IFOM") installations). For clarity, any 
existing electrical components that are to be utilized in the installation process do not constitute Electrical 
Components for the purposes of this Agreement. Any modifications, replacements, and/or additions to the 
TECI Facilities covered by this Agreement will be the subject of a new agreement covering the installed 
costs of such infrastructure, perthe TECI Rider. 
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1.2 Tvpe of Installation. Exhibit A stipulates one of the following installation options based on the N 
requested location of the Charging Station(s) on the Premises: 

(l) BTM installation - Company may install the TECI Facilities on an existing pad site where 
the Customer previously installed electric vehicle charging equipment (an "Existing Pad 
Site") or, alternatively, construct a new pad site. Notwithstanding whether there is an 
Existing Pad Site, BTM installation will require installation of the necessary Electrical 
Components behind an existing electric meter, utilizing the existing electrical service panel, 
all in compliance with Customer Installation Standards set forth in the Service Agreement 
and other applicable construction specifications; or 

(Il) IFOM installation - Company to install new Electrical Components, and a new account in 
Customer's name will be set up dedicated specifically to providing electric service to the 
TECI Facilities. 

PART 2 OWNERSHIP OF EQUIPMENT 
2.1 Notwithstanding the type of installation, Company owns all TECI Facilities installed by Company or 
its Contractors except Electrical Components installed or paid for by the Customer. 
2.2 Title to all TECI Facilities which Company owns under the terms of this Agreement shall remain in 
the Company, and Customer acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement confers no ownership rights 
or interest to Customer in the TECI Facilities owned by Company. 

PART 3 SERVITUDE; CUSTOMER COVENANTS 
3.1 Customer represents and warrants that: 

¤ it is the sole owner of the property described or depicted in Exhibit A as the "Premises"; or 
¤ there are multiple property owners of record of the Premises, and Customer has been designated 
as the exclusive agent of all such property owners with authority to enter into this Agreement and 
to execute the Servitude (as defined below) on behalf of all of them. 

3.2 Customer executed the right-of-way in Exhibit B (the "ROW') granting Company the exclusive right 
to erect, locate, install and operate the TECI Facilities on that portion of the Premises identified in 
Exhibit B as the "TECI Area". At Company's election, Company may record the ROW or a 
memorandum in the real property records. As stated therein, Customer shall not permit any levy, 
lien, or other legal process to be attached to the TECI Facilities and shall immediately notify 
Company if any of the foregoing shall occur. 

3.3 Customer acknowledges that Company will make substantial expenditures to install the TECI 
Facilities in reliance on the terms of this Agreement. 

PART 4 TERM; DISPOSAL OF TECI FACILITIES; FEES; INCENTIVES 
4.1 Term. The initial term ("Initial Term") of this Agreement will commence on the Effective Date and 

will continue for [one to ten] years after the TECI Facilities are placed into service ("TECI 
Service Commencement Date"). The TECI Service Commencement Date will be designated on 
Exhibit C (TECI Testing and Commissioning). The Agreement shall automatically extend thereafter 
for successive periods of one year each until terminated by written notice given by one Party to the 
other not more than six months nor less than three months prior to the expiration of the Initial Term 
or any anniversary thereof unless otherwise terminated underthe terms of this Agreement. 

4.2 Disposal of TECI Facilities. Upon expiration or earlier termination of the Agreement, Company 
shall have the right, at its sole option and discretion, to either remove or abandon in place all such 
TECI Facilities. In the event Company notifies Customer that it has elected to abandon in place 
such TECI Facilities, title to such TECI Facilities shall automatically vest in Customer, without 
further action on the part of Company, and Company shall have no further obligations or liabilities 
in connection therewith. Upon request by Customer and at Customer's expense, and subject to 
Customer paying any outstanding Fees and any amounts due pursuant to Sections 5.1 or 5.2, 
Company will provide a duly executed bill of sale with respect to the TECI Facilities and/or a 
quitclaim deed evidencing the surrender of Company's right of way with respect to the land on 
which the TECI Facilities are located. 
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4.3 Fees. Customer agrees to pay the following fees ("Fees"): 
A. Infrastructure Charge. Customer will pay a net monthly TECI Rider payment for the N 

recovery term of years (between 1 year and 10 years) of 
(calculated in accordance with the TECI Rider) to compensate Company for the cost of 
procurement, construction, and installation of the TECI Facilities ("Infrastructure Charge"). 
This charge will be paid on a monthly basis forthe duration of the Initial Term, starting from 
the TECI Service Commencement Date. 

B. 0&M Charge. Customer will pay a monthly charge of to compensate 
Company forthe annual cost of operating and maintaining the TECI Facilities based on the 
type and level of service requested by Customer ("0&M Charge"). The 0&M Charge will 
be subject to adjustment following the Initial Term. The 0&M Charge does not include nor 
is it intended to reflect any increased electricity consumption associated with Customer's 
use of TECI Facilities. Such increased electricity consumption will be billed in accordance 
with Company's applicable rate schedules and riders applied to Customer's current electric 
service for a BTM installation or new electric service for an IFOM installation. 

C. Monthly Billing. The Infrastructure Charge and the 0&M Charge are in addition to 
Company's standard charges for electric service. The Infrastructure Charge and the 0&M 
Charge will be included as a separate line item in Customer's monthly utility bill. 

4.4 Available Incentives. Certain incentives, tax credits, and/or rebates may be available forthe TECI 
Facilities ("Incentives"), and Company may, in its sole discretion, claim those Incentives. Customer shall 
not claim any Incentives without Company's prior written approval. 

PART 5 TERMINATION 
5.1 Termination bv Companv. Company may terminate this Agreement due to Customer's breach of 
this Agreement or the Service Agreement. Should Company terminate this Agreement before the end of 
the Initial Term pursuant to the provisions in this Section 5.1, then Customer shall pay Company a lump 
sum equal to the remaining unpaid Fees calculated through the end of the Initial Term. Customer will be 
liable for all court costs, attorney's fees, and other costs associated with the collection of all amounts owed 
underthe terms of this Agreement. 
5.2 Termination bv Customer. Should Customer terminate this Agreement prior to TECI Service 
Commencement Date, Customer shall pay Company for all costs incurred by Company in preparing to 
install the TECI Facilities up to that point, including Contractor fees, non-refundable equipment costs, 
restocking fees, shipping costs, design, surveying and planning costs, and permit-related costs. Should 
Customerterminate this Agreement afterthe TECI Service Commencement Date, but priorto the end of its 
Initial Term, then in addition to all other rights of recovery allowed herein or in accordance with applicable 
law, Customer shall pay Company a lump sum equal to the remaining unpaid Fees calculated through the 
end of the Initial Term. Customer will be liable for all court costs, attorney's fees, and other costs associated 
with the collection of all amounts owed under the terms of this Agreement. 

PART 6 CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF TECI FACILITIES 
6.1 Proiect Contingencies. Installation of the TECI Facilities is conditioned on satisfaction of the 
following contingencies: 

A. Execution and delivery of all necessary documentation to give effect to the ROW, as 
described in Section 3. 
B. Remediation to Company's satisfaction of any hazardous materials, contamination or other 
environmental conditions at the Premises that affect the TECI Facilities. The cost of such 
remediation is not included in the Fees. 
C. Company will provide a best estimate of the Infrastructure Charge prior to executing this 
Agreement; however, the Infrastructure Charge may change following detailed site assessments 
and confirmation of project design. Consequently, the Infrastructure Charge will not be fixed and 
final until execution of the Agreement. 

6.2 Procurement and Installation. Company will provide all labor, equipment, and materials 
necessary to install the TECI Facilities. Company will obtain any necessary permits required to prepare 
the TECI Area and install and operate the Charging Station(s), as requested. With Customer's prior 
consent, Company may paint, place, erect, or project signs, marks, or advertising devices on or about the 
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TECI Area or elsewhere on the Premises, including signage on or around the Charging Station(s) 
designating the area "EV Charge Parking Only." 
6.3 Monitor and Maintain. Company will monitor and maintain the TECI Facilities in accordance with 
Customer's selections indicated on Exhibit A. Customer will pay the amount designated in Section 4.3 
above and any electric usage charges that Customer is obligated to pay Company for Company's non-
residential rates, tariffs, and agreements. Customer agrees to provide Company, its Contractors, and/or 
service partners with access to the TECI Facilities as reasonably required. 
6.4 Charging Station Use. The Charging Station(s) may be made available to the general public or 
select users ("Users"), in Customer's sole discretion. Users may be required to accept certain terms of use 
imposed by third-party product suppliers. Customer, in its sole discretion, will determine the applicable fees 
for any and all Users and the method of payment to Customer for such usage. Customer is responsible for 
collection of all applicable sales tax associated with such usage. Company will not collect any fee from 
User(s). 
6.5 Duties of Care. 
6.6 Company shall maintain Charging Station(s) in good working condition ordinary wear and tear 
excepted. Company does not guarantee uninterrupted or continual operation of the Charging Station(s) 
and, in its sole discretion, may interrupt operation when necessary whether by suspending service and/or 
removing equipment that, in Company's sole discretion, poses a risk to the public. 
6.7 Customer agrees, at its own expense and at all times during the Initial Term, to keep public areas, 
parking spaces, streets and sidewalks appurtenant to the TECI Area reasonably free of debris and rubbish 
and in good repair and condition. Customer shall notify Company immediately if Customer becomes aware 
that the TECI Facilities have become unsafe or are damaged or inoperable. Customer shall immediately 
report all claims and/or incidents associated with the TECI Facilities to Company. If there are operational 
or maintenance issues with a Charging Station, Customer will not undertake any of repair to Company-
owned TECI Facilities; instead, Customer will promptly contact Company's representative identified in this 
Section so that Company can perform the necessary repairs. Customer will be responsible for repair and 
maintenance of existing electrical components installed or paid for by the Customer as well as any existing 
pad site. Customer shall not move (or remove) the Charging Station(s) from their installed location(s). 

Company's Representative: 

Name: 

Address: 

Email and Phone: 

6.8 Software License and Internet Access. All Charging Station hardware and software are provided 
by third-party suppliers. Company will procure, deploy, and provision the software (or cloud-based software 
service) and any software management and support services on Customer's behalf. Customer will be 
required to enter into a direct license/service agreement with the third-party Iicensor (the "Software 
License"). Customer will be responsible for provisioning internet connectivity to the TECI Facilities, if 
required. Customer's use of the software and related services will be governed by the terms of the Software 
License in addition to the terms of this Agreement. 
6.9 Charging Station Usage Data. Company shall have the right to view, copy, and analyze 
anonymized Charging Station usage data and usage reports for Company's own purposes and to perform 
tasks such as provisioning, configuration, troubleshooting, validating installation of the Charging Station(s), 
and energy management forthe Term of the Agreement. Customer hereby authorizes Company to request 
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and obtain such anonymized reports directly from the third-party provider(s) of TECI support services. For N 
the avoidance of doubt, Company shall have no liability or responsibility for data breaches or other misuse 
of TECI usage data, including data relating to end-user transactions. Customer will contract directly with a 
third-party for data transfer and any claim related to breach of data security or misuse of data will be 
between Customer and the third-party, not Company. 

PART 7 PUBLICITY 
7.1 Publicitv. Customer may not use Company's name, service mark, design, or any Company 
intellectual property without Company's prior written consent. No publication or promotional material may 
claim or imply that Company endorses Customer's business, brand, products, environmental attributes, or 
Customer generally. Customer agrees that it will not place Company's logo, trademark, service mark, or 
advertising device on any portion of the Charging Station(s) or in the TECI Area without Company's prior 
written consent. Customer has the right to advise mapping services, vehicle navigation system 
manufacturers, and/or smart phone application developers of the existence of the Charging Station(s) at 
the TECI Area. To promote and inform the public about the Charging Station(s), Customer may disclose 
to the public information about the location of the Charging Station(s) and its status and may use the 
business name (or project or shopping center name as designated by Customer) and address of the TECI 
Area in promotional materials, websites, and maps. With Customer's prior written consent, Company may 
use Customer's logo, trademark, or service mark in promotional materials, websites, or maps. 

PART 8 INSURANCE 
8.1 Insurance. Customer shall provide and maintain, at its own expense, insurance coverages in 
forms and amounts that Customer believes will adequately protect it but in no case less than: 

A. Commercial General Liability Insurance, including Contractual Liability Coverage covering 
liability assumed under this Agreement, Products Liability Coverage, Completed Operations 
Coverage to remain in effect for three years following the expiration or termination of this 
Agreement, Broad Form Property Liability Coverage, Personal Injury Coverage, and Explosion, 
Collapse and Underground Hazards Coverage, with a combined single limit of $1,000,000 per 
occurrence for Bodily Injury and Property Damage. 
B. Excess or Umbrella Liability Coverage following the form of coverages required in 
Subsection 8.1(A) with limits of liability, when combined with such primary coverage limits, equal 
to $2,000,000 per occurrence. 
C. Such other insurance as may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Company. 

8.2 Customer's insurance policies required by Subsections 8.1(A) and (B) above, shall include 
Company and Company's affiliates as additional insureds with respect to Customer's performance under 
and liability arising from this Agreement. All of Customer's policies shall be endorsed to waive subrogation 
against Company and its affiliates for personal injury, including death, and property damage. All of 
Customer's policies of insurance shall be primary insurance and noncontributing with any other insurance 
maintained by Company and its affiliates. Customer shall endeavor to provide Company notice of policy 
cancellation or material change in accordance with the policy provisions. Policies are to be written by 
insurers that carry A.M. Best Rating of AVII or better. Customer shall provide Company with Certificates of 
Insurance issued to Company and its affiliates evidencing coverage currently in effect upon execution of 
this Agreement and annually thereafter pursuant to the requirements of this Part 8. 
8.3 The minimum insurance requirements set forth above shall not vary, limit, or waive Customer's 
legal or contractual responsibilities or liabilities to any party. It is agreed that Customer's insurance shall 
apply to Customer's indemnity and defense obligations under this Agreement. If it is judicially or statutorily 
determined that the insurance required hereunder exceeds the monetary limits permitted under applicable 
law, the parties agree that said insurance requirements shall automatically be amended to conform to the 
maximum monetary limits permitted under such law. 
8.4 In the event that the indemnities provided for in this Agreement are judicially or statutorily 
determined to be invalid, impermissible, or exceed permissible amounts, such indemnities shall 
automatically be deemed to be amended to conform to applicable law; provided, however, that Company 
and its affiliates shall continue to be covered by such insurance policy(ies) as additional insureds to the 
extent of Customer's indemnification responsibilities set forth in this Agreement, with such insurance to be 
primary as to all other policies (including any deductibles or self-insurance retentions) of Company and its 
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affiliates that may provide coverage. Customer and its insurer(s) waive all rights of subrogation and 
contribution against Company and its affiliates to the extent that liabilities are assumed by Customer. 
8.5 Casualtv. If all or any portion of the TECI Facilities are damaged or destroyed by fire or other 
casualty which reasonably materially and adversely affects their operation (a "Casualty"), then Company 
may at its election either (i) repair the affected TECI Facilities, in which case Customer shall continue to 
pay the Fees set forth in this Agreement, (ii) or replace the affected TECI Facilities, in which case Customer 
would execute a new agreement covering the new equipment, or (iii) terminate this Agreement by giving at 
least 10 days' written notice. 

PART 9 PRODUCT WARRANTIES; INDEMNIFICATION; LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 
9.1 Product Warranties. All Charging Station hardware and software are provided by third-party 
suppliers. Company will pass through to Customer the benefit of any and all warranties offered to 
customers by the product suppliers ("Supplier Warranties"). Customer acknowledges and agrees that (i) 
Customer is solely responsible for selecting products that satisfy Customer's operational requirements; and 
(ii) Company does not provide any warranties with respect to the TECI Facilities in addition to those offered 
by the product suppliers and disclaims any liability with respect to defects in the materials or workmanship 
of the products supplied by such third-party suppliers. 
9.2 Customer's Liabilitv to the Companv and Indemnification. Customer shall be responsible to 
the Company for any loss or damage to the Company's property: (a) resulting from abuse of the TECI 
Facilities, or (b) caused by Customer, Customer's agents and assigns, Users, or any third-party within the 
control of the Customer. Customer shall indemnify, defend and hold Company harmless from any and all 
liabilities, claims, demands, administrative proceedings, orders, judgments, assessments, fines, penalties, 
costs and lawsuits, of whatever nature (collectively, "Liabilities") that may be imposed on, incurred by, or 
asserted against the Company, its affiliates, and their contractors and each of their agents, officers, 
directors, shareholders, control persons, employees, agents, successors, assigns, and representatives (the 
"Indemnitees") or any of them by any third-party or parties (including, without limitation, a governmental 
entity), caused by, arising from, relating to or in connection with, in whole or in part, directly or indirectly: (i) 
the negligent, willful or intentional acts or omissions of Customer, its agents, contractors, subcontractors or 
employees or Users during the Initial Term of this Agreement and any extensions thereof; (ii) misuse of the 
TECI Facilities by any User; (iii) breach of any of the representations, warranties, covenants or the terms 
of this Agreement, except to the extent any of the Liabilities are caused by the gross negligence of the 
Indemnitees; (iv) misuse of software or any breach of the terms of the Software License by any person 
otherthan Company; or (iv) any unauthorized use, disclosure or loss of User information including personal 
information. 
9.3 Limitation of Liabilitv. Except for Customer's indemnification obligations and obligation to pay 
the Fees, neither party shall be liable to the other party for any special, incidental, consequential, punitive, 
or indirect damages or loss of profit or business interruption damages whatsoever. IN ADDITION, UNDER 
NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL COMPANY'S TOTAL AGGREGATE LIABILITY FOR DAMAGES ARISING 
UNDER OR WITH RESPECT TO THIS AGREEMENT EXCEED THE TOTAL FEES PAID BY CUSTOMER 
PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT IN THE 24 MONTH PERIOD PRECEDING THE DATE ON WHICH 
THE LAST SUCH CLAIM FOR DAMAGES AROSE. For the purposes of the preceding sentence, the date 
on which a claim for damages arises shall be the date on which the limitation period for such claim begins 
to ru n. 
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PART 10 NOTICES 

10.1 Any notice given by either Party to the other pursuant to this Agreement, shall be in writing and be 
deemed validly given if delivered in person, delivered by private, prepaid courier, sent by facsimile with 
confirmation, sent by email to named contacts for the other Party with email confirmation of receipt, or 
deposited in the mail properly stamped with the required postage and addressed to the last-known office 
address of the respective addressee. Either Party hereto shall have the right to change any address or 
addressee it may have given to the other Party by giving such other Party due notice in writing of such a 
change. Until so changed, notices shall be given to the addressees at the addresses set forth below. 

Customer: Company: 

Name: Entergy Texas, Inc 

Address: 

ATTN: 

PART 11 MISCELLANEOUS 
11.1 Relationship of the Parties: Force Maieure. The Parties are independent contractors in 
performance of this Agreement. This Agreement: (i) creates no joint venture, partnership, fiduciary, or 
agency relationship for any purpose beyond that contemplated by the Agreement in conformance with the 
TECI Rider; (ii) confers no right or remedy on any person other than the Parties and their respective 
successors or permitted assigns; and (iii) creates no contractual relationship with, or cause of action for, 
any third-party. Neither Party is responsible for delay or failure in performance (except with respect to the 
obligation to pay amounts otherwise due and owing) to the extent the delay or failure is caused by fire, 
flood, explosion, war, embargo, government requirement, civil or military authority, act of God, pandemic, 
change in the law, act or omission of carriers, or other similar cause beyond the Party's control. 
11.2 Governing Law. Texas law governs all matters, including torts, relating to this Agreement, without 
regard to choice of law principles. The Parties will resolve a claim or dispute under this Agreement in a 
state or federal court sitting in Montgomery County, Texas; each consents to exclusive jurisdiction and 
venue in these courts. This Agreement and its exhibits comprise the Parties' final and exclusive expression 
of their rights and obligations regarding the TECI Facilities and supersede any prior oral or written 
representation, promise, or agreement. Captions are for convenience only and do not affect interpretation; 
"include" means "include, but are not limited to"; "or" means "either or both"; and defined terms are singular 
or plural as context requires. Provisions that logically should apply beyond Agreement expiration or 
termination will survive expiration or termination. 
11.3 Modification: Waiver: Assignment: Severabilitv. No amendment or modification of this 
Agreement is effective unless made in a writing signed by both Parties. Each Party agrees to execute 
documents or perform acts reasonably necessary to perform each provision of this Agreement. Failure of 
a Party to insist on strict performance of any provision does not waive the right to require future 
performance; a waiver in one instance is not a waiver regarding a later obligation or breach. This 
Agreement binds and benefits the Parties and their respective heirs, successors, assigns, including 
successor Premises owners. If there is an assignment or change in control of all, or substantially all, of a 
Party's operations or assets, the Party must provide prompt written notice and the Parties will cooperate to 
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ensure that the Agreement binds the successor. If a court rules a provision unenforceable to any extent, 
the rest of that provision and all others remain effective; the Parties will negotiate in good faith to replace 
the provision. If a court finds a provision unreasonably broad in time or scope, the Parties desire that the 
court reduce it to the maximum allowable parameter, instead of holding it totally unenforceable. 
11.4 Any capitalized term not specifically defined herein has the meaning ascribed to it in the Service 
Regulations. 

Each Party agrees to all terms and conditions of this Agreement, as of the Effective Date. This Agreement 
may be executed in any number of counterparts. The Parties may exchange counterparts by facsimile 
transmission or as a scanned image (e.g., .pdf or .tiff file extension) as an attachment to email; a facsimile 
or scanned signature is an original signature for all purposes. 

ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. 

By: 

Name: 

Title: 

CUSTOMER 

By: 

Name: 

Z
 

Title: 

368 



ERRATA 
SCHEDULE Q-8.8 

2022 TX RATE CASE 
Page 272 of 297 

Page 12.9 

EXHIBIT A - EQUIPMENT, SOFTWARE, AND MAINTENANCE OPTIONS N 
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EXHIBIT B - RIGHT OF WAY 

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY 

RIGHT-OF-WAY INSTRUMENT 
ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT, ,a , 
hereinaftercalled Grantor, whetherone ormore, forand in consideration of Ten and 00/100 ($10.00) Dollars 
in hand paid by ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, has granted, sold 
and conveyed, and by these presents does grant, sell and convey unto the said ENTERGY TEXAS, INC., 
hereinafter called Grantee, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of the 
State of Texas, the EXCLUSIVE RIGHT, PRIVILEGE, SERVITUDE AND RIGHT-OF-WAY to enter upon 
and to install, maintain, operate, inspect, patrol, repair, and remove electric vehicle charging station(s) 
and all associated equipment, including but not limited to a concrete pad, electrical interconnection facilities, 
and any bollards or fencing deemed necessary by Grantee ("TECI Facilities"), said TECI Facilities to be 
erected simultaneously or at different future times, with the right to replace structures or fixtures composed 
of one type of material or materials with structures or fixtures of any other type of material or materials at 
any time and from time to time without further payment, upon, over, under and across that parcel of land 
owned by Grantor, said servitude being FEET BY FEET for the natural gas 
generator(s) and associated equipment and being FEET IN WIDTH associated with the 
electrical interconnection facilities ( feet on each side ofthe installed electrical interconnection facilities 
with the installed electric interconnection facilities being the centerline of the -foot wide portion of the 
servitude) ("TECI Area") as depicted on the attached Exhibit B-1 ("Right of Way"). 

Grantor agrees that it shall not erect, locate, or permit the erection or placement of any building, structures, 
overhangs, trees, shrubs, or object of any type outside of said TECI Area, whether on a temporary or 
permanent basis, that will interfere with Grantee's access, operations, or the rights granted to Grantee 
hereunder orthat violate any clearance, safety or operational requirements, guidelines or specifications as 
set forth in the National Electrical Safety Code, applicable operating guidelines associated with the TECI 
Facilities, and all other applicable laws, regulations, building codes, zoning ordinances, or other ordinances 
or requirements. Grantor shall not change the elevation of the land within said Right of Way where such 
elevation change causes a violation in any clearance, safety, or operational requirements set forth in the 
National Electrical Safety Code Requirements, applicable operating guidelines associated with the TECI 
Facilities, or any other applicable laws, regulations, building codes, zoning ordinances, or other ordinances 
or requirements, or limits ingress/egress to, from and along the land covered by the Right of Way. Grantee 
shall have ingress and egress at any time to, from and along the land covered by Right of Way or Grantor's 
adjoining land. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above granted rights and easements, together with all and singular, the 
privileges and appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging unto said ENTERGY TEXAS, INC., its 
successors and assigns, and Grantor does hereby bind himself, his heirs, executors, administrators, 
successors and assigns, to warrant and defend all and singular the above granted rights, easements, 
privileges and appurtenances unto ENTERGY TEXAS, INC., its successors and assigns, against any 
person whomsoever lawfully claiming orto claim the same or any part thereof. 

Grantor hereby covenants with and represents and warrants to said ENTERGY TEXAS, INC., that Grantor 
has good and marketable title to said land, and has the unqualified right to grant the privileges herein 
contained. 

Z
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Grantor shall not permit any levy, lien or other legal process to be attached to the TECI Facilities. Title to N 
all TECI Facilities which Grantee owns under the terms of this Right-of-Way shall remain in the Grantee, 
and Grantor acknowledges and agrees that this Right-of-Way confers no ownership rights or interest to 
Grantor in the TECI Facilities owned by Grantee. Upon expiration or earlier termination of this Right-of-
Way, Grantee shall have the right, at its sole option and discretion, to either remove or abandon in place 
all such TECI Facilities. In the event Grantee notifies Grantor that it has elected to abandon in place such 
TECI Facilities, title to such TECI Facilities shall automatically vest in Grantor, without further action on the 
part of Grantee, and Grantee shall have no further obligations or liabilities in connection therewith. 

ALL THE AGREEMENTS and stipulations herein contained, and all of the obligations herein assumed, shall 
inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the heirs, successors and assigns of the respective parties 
hereto. 

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has executed this Right-of-Way Instrument on this day of N 
,20 

WITNESSES: GRANTOR: 

X 
Print Name BY: 

Print Name 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
STATE OF 

COUNTY/PARISH OF 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned notary, personally came and appeared (WITNESS) 
, who being first sworn, did depose and say that he/she signed the foregoing 

instrument as a witness in the presence of Grantor, and another subscribing witness, all of whom signed in 
my presence, each signing in the presence of all the others, and that all of said signatures thereto are 
genuine and correct. 

Appearing Witness Signature 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of , 20_ 

, Notary Public ID# 
Print or Type 

Grantee's Permanent Mailing Address: 
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EXHIBIT C - TECI TESTING AND COMMISSIONING ~ T 
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ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. 
Electric Service 

AGREEMENT FOR 
ADDITIONAL FACILITIES 

Sheet No.: 34 
Effective Date: Proposed 
Revision: 3 
Supersedes: Revision Effective 10-29-12 
Schedule Consists of: Three Sheets and 

Attachment A 

AGREEMENT 

FOR 

ADDITIONAL FACILITIES 

ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. 

Customer 

Mailing Address 

Point of Service 
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This Agreement for Additional Facilities is made and entered into on 
by and between ,a 

corporation ("Customer") and Entergy Texas, Inc., a Texas corporation 
("Company") (collectively referred to as "the Parties") and shall become effective on the earlier 
of (a) the date on which the Additional Facilities are ready forservice, (b) Customer commences 
receiving electric service pursuant to an Agreement for Electric Service, or (c) , 
20_ (such date being the "Effective Date"). 

WHEREAS, the Parties have entered into an Agreement for Electric Service, wherein Company 
shall provide to Customer electric service in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth 
therein; 

WHEREAS, Customer has requested Company install facilities otherthan those normally furnished 
for like levels of service to similar customers ("Additional Facilities"); 

WHEREAS, Company has agreed to install the Additional Facilities, subject to the terms and 
conditions of this Agreement for Additional Facilities ("AFC Agreement"); 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth herein, the Parties 
agree as follows: 

ARTCLE I. APPLICABLE RATE SCHEDULE 

Customershall pay forthe Additional Facilities in accordance with Rate Schedule AFC attached 
hereto, such other rate schedules as may become applicable, Company's Terms and 
Conditions Applicable to Electric Service, and the terms and conditions set forth in this AFC 
Agreement. Company shall have and expressly reserves the right to change, modify, expand 
and amend rate schedules from time to time, without the consent or approval of the Customer, 
subject to appropriate action by the Public Utility Commission of Texas ("PUCT") or such other 
regulatory authority having jurisdiction. In the event that Rate Schedule AFC is superseded, 
the successor rate schedule shall apply hereto without any additional need for revisions to this 
AFC Agreement. 

ARTICLE Il. LOCATION OF ADDITIONAL FACILITIES 

Additional Facilities shall be installed to provide electric service to Customer's facilities located 
at . The Additional Facilities shall be installed at 

and shall include but are not limited to the facilities listed on 
Attachment A. 

ARTICLE Ill. MONTHLY CHARGES 

The monthly charges under Rate Schedule AFC shall be billed in accordance with such 
schedule and the Terms and Conditions Applicable to Electric Service, as approved by the duly 
authorized regulatory body, and as amended, superseded and modified from time to time, and 
as set forth herein. Company reserves the right to include the Rate Schedule AFC charges on 
the Customer's bill for electric service or bill Customer separately for its Rate Schedule AFC 
charges. 

Customer's current monthly payment shall be based on Customer's election of Option A or 
Option B (as indicated herein) and the installed cost of such Additional Facilities. In the event 
Customer fails to execute the election acknowledgment herein, Customer shall be deemed to 
have elected Option A. It is acknowledged that the initial monthly payment(s) shall be based 
on the estimated installed costs of such Additional Facilities in the amount displayed in 
Attachment A. Customer's initial monthly payment shall be subject to revision as actual costs 
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become available, as Additional Facilities are modified or replaced and/or pursuant to 
applicable regulatory orders, regulations or guidelines, irrespective of whether an amendment 
or modification is made to Attachment A hereto. 

In the event Customer fails to tender payment in full for all charges associated with Rate 
Schedule AFC, Company reserves the right to discontinue Customer's electric service in 
accordance with the Terms and Conditions Applicable to Electric Service. In the event 
Company is unable to discontinue Customer's electric service for any reason, Company 
reserves the right to pursue and secure payment of all past due amounts through any other 
lawful means. Customer shall be liable for all court costs, attorney's fees and other costs 
associated with the collection of all past due amounts. 

ARTICLE IV. INDEMNITY 

Company shall have exclusive ownership, control of and access to said Additional Facilities 
and Customer will not permit its employees or agents to come in contact with said Additional 
Facilities. Customer shall assume all liability associated with the Additional Facilities as set 
forth in the "Liability" provisions of the Terms and Conditions Applicable to Electric Service. 

ARTICLE V. TERM 

A. Option A Term 

Where the Customer requesting the Additional Facilities has elected Option A, the term of this 
AFC Agreement shall be from the Effective Date until the greater of (a) ten (10) years or (b) the 
period during which Customer receives electric service from Company. The term of this AFC 
Agreement shall continue thereafter on a month-to-month basis until termination of this AFC 
Agreement is sought by one or both parties. Subject to Company's right to discontinue service 
in accordance with the terms herein and Company's right to remove the Additional Facilities 
pursuant to Article VII herein, this Agreement can be terminated by the mutual written 
agreement of both parties or, once the Original Term has been fulfilled, by the written 
notification of the party wishing to terminate to the other party one (1) year in advance of the 
desired termination date, whether such termination notice occurs in the Original Term or the 
Secondary Term. In the event thatthis AFC Agreement is assigned, the assignee shall continue 
to pay the Facilities Charge pursuant to Option A in accordance with the requirements set forth 
herein. 

The "Original Term" of this AFC Agreement shall be the 10-year period if Customer elects Rate 
Schedule AFC's Option A. The "Secondary Term" of this AFC Agreement shall be the period 
following the Original Term during which the Customer receives electric service from Company, 
irrespective of whether the Agreement for Electric Service has expired or is terminated. 

B. Option B Term 

Where the Customer requesting the Additional Facilities has elected Option B, the term of this 
AFC Agreement shall be from the Effective Date until the greater of (a) the Recovery Term as 
set forth in Rate Schedule AFC, or (b) the period during which the Customer receives electric 
service from Company. The term of this AFC Agreement shall continue thereafter on a month-
to-month basis until termination ofthis AFC Agreement is sought by one or both parties. Subject 
to Company's right to discontinue service in accordance with the terms herein and Company's 
right to remove the Additional Facilities pursuant to Article VII herein, this Agreement can be 
terminated by the mutual written agreement of both parties or, once the Recovery Term has 
been fulfilled, by the written notification of the party wishing to terminate to the other party one 
(1) year in advance of the desired termination date, whether such termination notice occurs in 
the Recovery Term or the Post-Recovery Term. In the event that this AFC Agreement is 
assigned, the assignee shall continue to pay the Facilities Charge pursuant to the Option B 
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Recovery Term as chosen by the assigning customer in accordance with the requirements set 
forth herein. 

ARTICLE VI. TERMINATION CHARGES 

If Customer ceases to take electric service from Company at the above location before the end 
of the Original Term pursuant to Option A or Recovery Term pursuant to Option B, Customer 
shall remain liable for all amounts owed under this AFC Agreement and shall either (a) remit 
payments on a monthly basis in accordance with the terms of this AFC Agreement through the 
conclusion of the Original or Recovery Term, or (b) remit a lump sum payment for all amounts 
owed through the remainder of the Original Term, said lump sum being due no later than thirty 
(30) days after the date of the lump sum invoice. 

ARTICLE VII. REMOVAL CHARGES 

In the eventthe Customerterminates this AFC Agreement priorto the conclusion of the Original 
Term or fails to make payments in accordance with the terms of this AFC Agreement, in 
addition to all other rights of recovery allowed herein or in accordance with common law, 
Company reserves the right to remove such Additional Facilities at Customer's expense. In 
the event Customer satisfies the full Original Term of this AFC Agreement, terminates the AFC 
Agreement in accordance with the terms of this AFC Agreement and requests in writing the 
removal of the Additional Facilities, Customer shall pay to Company the total estimated cost of 
removing the Additional Facilities. In the event Customer terminates this AFC Agreement in 
accordance with the terms set forth herein atthe conclusion of the Original Term and Company 
unilaterally elects to remove the Additional Facilities, Company, at its option, shall bear all costs 
associated with the removal of the Additional Facilities. Company may exercise its right to 
remove the Additional Facilities at Customer's expense at any time after this AFC Agreement 
is terminated. 

ARTICLE Vlll. NOTICE 

Any notice given by either party to the other pursuant to this AFC Agreement shall be deemed 
validly given if deposited in the mail properly stamped with the required postage and addressed 
to the last known office address of the respective addressee. Either party hereto shall have the 
right to change any address or addressee it may have given to the other party by giving such 
other party due notice in writing of such a change. Until so changed, notices shall be given to 
the addressees at the addresses set forth below. 

Customer: Entergy Texas, Inc. 
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ARTICLE IX. OWNERSHIP OF FACILITIES 

Title to all such Additional Facilities shall remain in the Company at all times. 

ARTICLE X. APPROVAL 

This Agreement is contingent upon approval by Company's designated representative. 

ARTICLE XI. MISCELLANEOUS 

This AFC Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their successors 
and assigns, but the Customer shall not assign any of its rights under the AFC Agreement 
without first obtaining written consent of the Company. This AFC Agreement, upon its Effective 
Date, shall supersede previous contracts between Entergy Texas, Inc. and any of its 
predecessor companies, and Customer relative to Additional Facilities. No agreement or 
representation made by a representative of Company or Customer, unless reduced to writing 
or incorporated herein, shall be binding upon either party. 

ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. 

By: By: 

Printed Name: 
Printed Name: 

Title: 
Title: 

Signature Date: 
Signature Date: 

Customer herein acknowledges its election of Option _ as set forth in Rate Schedule AFC. If 
Customer elects Option B, the Recovery Term shall be years, which shall not be longer than 
ten (10) years. 

By: 

Printed Name: 

Title: 

Signature Date: 
C]

 
C]
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ATTACHMENT A 

DESCRIPTION 
(inc. installation date 
and removal date) 

TOTAL COST BASIS OF ALLOCATION TOTAL 

ALLOCATED COST 

TOTAL ESTIMATED MONTHLY FACILITIES CHARGE: 

( % of Allocated Cost) $ 
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ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. 
Electric Service 

AGREEMENT AND TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS FOR PULSE METERING 

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION 

Sheet No.: 35 
Effective Date: 8-15-10 
Revision: 0 
Supersedes: New Schedule 
Schedule Consists of: Two Sheets 

Entergy Texas, Inc. ("Company") and ("Customer") (individually, "Party" or 
collectively, the "Parties") hereby agree that the provision of Pulse Metering Equipment will be governed 
by this Agreement and Terms and Conditions for Pulse Metering Equipment Installation ("Agreement"). 

Upon the request of Customer, Company shall install, maintain, repair, replace, or remove Pulse Metering 
Equipment located at Company's meter used for billing electric services provided by Company to 
Customer at (INSERT ADDRESS) in accordance with the following terms and conditions: 

1. Company shall install Pulse Metering Equipment, including: pulse initiator, as needed; external 
protective devices, as needed; junction box, as needed; and necessary wiring and related materials 
and supplies on the Company's side of the point of interconnection with Customer's equipment at a 
location within six inches of the Company's meter. 

2. Customer shall be responsible for the installation and maintenance of all wiring and equipment on 
Customer's side of the point of interconnection with Company's Pulse Metering Equipment. 

3. Customer agrees that Company is not obligated to alter or adjust any meter reading based on the 
equipment that Customer installs to receive the electrical pulses provided for herein and that 
Company in no way guarantees that Customer's equipment will operate satisfactorily. 

4. Company shall charge and Customer shall pay the installation charge as set forth in Rate Schedule 
MES as set forth below. Customer shall remit payment to Company for the costs incurred under this 
paragraph by the due date shown on Company's invoice. All charges shall be paid in full prior to the 
installation of the Pulse Metering Equipment. 

Installation Charge: $300.00 

The charge includes the installation charge and the differential cost, if any, between the existing 
meter and the new meter if required, and junction box (interconnection point). If additional equipment 
is necessary to complete the installation, additional charges will apply. 

5. Only Company or Company's authorized representatives shall install, maintain, repair, replace, or 
remove Pulse Metering Equipment. Company shall normally complete installation or removal of such 
equipment within thirty (30) days from the Effective Date (hereinafter defined) of this Agreement. 
Normal installation times may be impacted by equipment availability or other factors beyond the 
reasonable control of Company. If Company determines that the installation time may exceed thirty 
(30) days, Company shall provide notice to Customer pursuant to Section 11 of this Agreement. 
Company shall provide notice to Customer's contact person as set forth in Section 11 of this 
Agreement when Pulse Metering Equipment installation is complete, including pulse multipliers for the 
meter, so that pulse data can be interpreted. 

6. Company shall maintain, repair, or replace Pulse Metering Equipment installed hereunder, if and to 
the extent that such work is necessary to maintain the pulse access desired by Customer. Company 
shall charge and Customer shall pay (i) the replacement charge, (ii) the actual cost of all required 
repairs/replacement, or (iii) an engineering estimate thereof. Company shall repair or replace only 
such Company equipment as requires repair or replacement. 
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7. If an isolation relay is used, under no circumstances shall Customer modify or interrupt the operation 
of Company's relay and associated wiring. 

8. Company shall have the right to interrupt the pulse circuits. 

9. This Agreement may be amended, revised, or otherwise changed by an appropriate order of the 
Public Utility Commission of Texas. Such amendments, revisions, or changes are herein 
incorporated by reference. 

10. All requests for Pulse Metering Equipment shall be in writing and must include the following 
information: 

(a). Customer name; 
(b). Service address (including city and zip code); 
(c). Pulse data requested e.g. watt-hour, time, var-hour; 
(CD. Billing/Invoice Information, including: 

Responsible Party; 
Billing Address; and 

(e). If Customer is not the owner of the premises upon which Pulse Metering Equipment will be 
located, Customer shall represent that Company is fully authorized to enter the premises and to 
perform any reasonable effort necessary to install, maintain, repair, replace, or remove Pulse 
Metering Equipment. 

11. All communications necessary in the administration and execution of this Agreement may be 
effectuated by contacting Company and Customer at the addresses and telephone numbers set forth 
below: 

FOR COMPANY: 

Contact: 

Address: 

Email: 
Phone Number: LJ --
Fax Number: C_) 

FOR CUSTOMER: 

Contact: 
Address: 

Phone Number: L_) --
Fax Number: C_) 

Either Party may change the preceding designation by providing the other Party with no less than 
thirty (30) days written advanced notification of such change. 

12. Except as expressly provided by this Agreement, no provisions of this Agreement shall revise, alter, 
modify, or amend Company's Terms and Conditions Applicable to Electric Service. 

13. This Agreement shall commence upon the date of execution by both Parties (the "Effective Date") 
and shall continue on a year-to-year basis unless terminated as set forth as follows: (a) upon mutual 
agreement of the Parties, or (b) written notification by Customer to Company that it requests to 
terminate this Agreement; or (c) upon the effective date of a new agreement between the Parties. 

381 



ERRATA 
SCHEDULE Q-8.8 

2022 TX RATE CASE 
Page 285 of 297 

Page 14.3 

14. Termination of this Agreement, for any reason, shall not relieve Company or Customer of any 
obligation accrued or accruing prior to such termination. 

15. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which is deemed an original 
but all constitute one and the same instrument. 

Company Enterqv Texas, Inc. 

Signature: 

Printed Name: 

Title: 

Date: 

Customer 

Signature: 

Printed Name: 

Title: 

Date: 
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ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. 
Electric Service 

AGREEMENT FOR INSTALLATION OF 

Sheet No.: 36 
Effective Date: 10-29-12 
Revision: 0 
Supersedes: New Schedule 
Schedule Consists of: Two Sheets 

INTERVAL DATA RECORDER EQUIPMENT 

AGREEMENT 

FOR 

INSTALLATION OF 
INTERVAL DATA 

RECORDER EQUIPMENT 

ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. 
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This Agreement for Installation of Interval Data Recorder Equipment is made this day of 
, 20 by and between Entergy Texas, Inc. ("ETI") and 

("Customer") ("Agreement"). 

WHEREAS, Customer is an ETI commercial customer that participates in ETI's Load 
Management Program; 

WHEREAS, Customer acknowledges that the Interval Data Recorder Equipment ("IDR 
Equipment") is necessary in order to confirm and verify kilowatt demands savings associated with the 
Load Management Program curtailments; 

WHEREAS, Customer has requested that ETI provide the IDR Equipment; 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth herein and such 
other valuable consideration exchanged, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ETI and Customer 
agree as follows: 

l. ETI shall provide to Customer the necessary IDR Equipment to participate in ETI's Load 
Management Program. 

2. ETI shall maintain ownership of the IDR Equipment and shall be responsible for its installation, 
maintenance and replacement. ETI and its agents and representatives, including but not limited 
to ETI's Load Management Program administrator, shall have full access to the IDR Equipment. 

3. At Customer's option, Customer shall remit payment in full for all costs associated with the IDR 
Equipment prior to such time as the IDR Equipment is installed. Such payment shall be based 
upon the appropriate charges as set forth in ETI's Rate Schedule MES ("IDR Equipment 
Payment"). Alternatively, Customer may request that ETI install the IDR Equipment at no initial 
cost to Customer. However, the IDR Equipment Payment shall be deducted by ETI from any 
incentive payments or other compensation payable to the Customer through the Load 
Management Program ("Incentive Payment"). In the event IDR Equipment Payment is greater 
than the total of the first Incentive Payment to be made Customer following the installation of the 
IDR Equipment, ETI shall deduct any outstanding balance from any subsequent Incentive 
Payments until such time as there is no outstanding balance owed by the Customer for the IDR 
Equipment Payment. 

4. In the event the Customer's participation in the Load Management Program ceases for any 
reason whatsoever (including but not limited to Customer's voluntary withdrawal or ETI's 
termination of Customer's participation for breach of the terms of the Load Management 
Program) and Customer's balance owed for the IDR Equipment Payment has not been remitted 
in full to ETI, Customer shall remit such payment within ten (10) business days of ETI's submittal 
of an invoice. In the event Customer fails to remit payment in a timely manner, ETI reserves all 
rights to recovery, including but not limited to pursuit of such through all legal options. Customer 
shall be responsible for all legal costs associated with ETI's attempts to receive payment in full. 

5. The Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of 
Texas. 
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AGREED AND ACCEPTED AS OF THE DATE FIRST WRITTEN ABOVE. 

ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. 
CUSTOMER 

Signature Signature 

Printed Name Printed Name 

Title Title 
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ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. 
Electric Service 

AGREEMENT FOR 
MARKET VALUED DEMAND RESPONSE 

Sheet No.: 37 
Effective Date: Proposed 
Revision: 0 
Supersedes: New Schedule 
Schedule Consists of: Four Sheets and 

Attachment A 

MVDR AGREEMENT 

This Market Valued Demand Response (" MVDR ") Agreement is made and entered into on Month Day , Year 
(" Effective Date "), by and between Legal Entity Name of Customer or ARC , a 
corporation ("Participant") and Entergy Texas, Inc., a Texas incorporated company ("Company") (each a 
"Party," and collectively the "Parties"). 

WHEREAS, Participant wishes to enter into an MVDR Agreement with Company forservice available under 
Company's Rider MVDR ("Rider MVDR"), or any successor schedule approved by the Public Utility 
Commission of Texas, in orderto provide one or more type(s) of demand response ("DR") product(s) in the 
Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. ("MISO") wholesale markets. 

WHEREAS, as defined for purposes of Rider MVDR and this Agreement, Participant includes either one or 
more qualifying Customer Point(s) of Delivery with firm load(s) or an Aggregator of Retail Customers 
("ARC") who aggregates one or more qualifying Customer Point(s) of Delivery with firm load(s) for the sole 
purposes of providing a DR resource(s) to Company for participation in MISO's wholesale markets. 
Customer Point(s) of Delivery with firm load(s) are listed in Attachment A. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth herein, the Parties agree 
as follows: 

ARTICLE I. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

A. Definitions. Rider MVDR refers to applicable terms that are, in some cases, further 
defined in the MISO Business Practice Manuals ("BPMs") currently in effect and/or MISO FERC Tariff. 
Definitions contained in Rider MVDR, Company's current Service Policy, MISO BPMs, and MISO's FERC-
approved tariff are incorporated herein by reference. 

B. Timing. Provision of Participant's DR resource(s) in MISO and service under Rider MVDR 
shall commence upon the later of (1) the Effective Date of this Agreement, (2) installation and operational 
readiness of required electric metering and communication equipment and collection of any data required 
in the registration process, and/or (3) full acceptance of the DR resource(s) registration and offer by MISO. 
Timing of registration and full participation by DR resource(s) in MISO's wholesale markets will be subject 
to MISO's planning cycles and normally scheduled market model updates in accordance with MISO BPMs 
and the MISO FERC Tariff. 

C. Communications. Company may utilize eithertelephone or electronic communication as 
the primary means to notify Participant of events and to process updates. This mechanism for 
communication may be altered at the sole discretion of Company. Participant will be responsible for 
providing its own Internet access, a phone number, and a dedicated email address to be used for 
communications from Company. Participant is responsible for notifying Company in the event that the 
agreed-upon communication method is temporarily unavailable and will provide Company with an alternate 
form of communication. Participant must provide and maintain 24-hour contact information. 

D. Metering. If Participant does not have an adequate interval data recording electric meter 
capable of providing the load metering frequency and telemetry required by Company and by MISO in the 
applicable BPM for each participating Point of Delivery or a more frequent interval, adequate metering will 
be installed by Company at the Participant's expense before participation may begin. 

Z
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E. Additional Equipment. As may be necessary for certain DR resource types, Participant N 
is responsible for installing and maintaining any necessary equipment, telemetry, and communications 
capabilities to facilitate provision of any DR resources in the MISO market in conjunction with Rider MVDR 
and this Agreement. 

F. Testing. Participant must demonstrate load reduction capability as specified by MISO's 
applicable requirements in the applicable BPM and MISO FERC Tariff. 

ARTICLE Il. DRR TYPES I AND Il ENERGY MARKET PROCESS 

A. Default Demand Response Offer. Participant will establish a default Demand Response 
Offer consistent with applicable MISO requirements that will be submitted by Company to MISO in the 
MISO Day-Ahead and Real-Time Markets. 

B. Updates to Demand Response Offer Received by Company's Deadline for Day-
Ahead Market Participation. Participant may update the parameters of its Demand Response Offer. In 
order to be incorporated into the Day-Ahead Market, Company must receive Participant's updated Demand 
Response Offer by 8:00 AM CPT the day before the Operating Day the offer update is to be effective. 
Unless otherwise requested by Participant, these updated Demand Response Offer parameters will be 
used for the Participant's Real-Time Market offer for the following day only. Updated Demand Response 
Offer parameters will be effective only for the specified day and will not replace the Participant's default 
Demand Response Offer going forward unless requested by Participant. Company may alter Participant's 
Demand Response Offer by increasing the resource's notice time to allow Company time to communicate 
MISO instructions to Participant. 

C. Updates to Demand Response Offer Received after Company's Deadline for Day-
Ahead Market Participation. Demand Response Offer changes received by Company after 8:00 AM CPT 
the day before the Operating Day will be included by Company in the resource's Real-Time Market 
offer. Company will employ commercially reasonable best efforts to reflect Demand Response Offer 
changes in the resource's Real-Time Market offer within 2 hours upon receipt of such a request. Updated 
Demand Response Offer parameters will be effective only for the specified day and will not replace the 
Participant's default Demand Response Offer going forward unless requested by Participant. Company 
may alter Participant's Demand Response Offer by increasing the resource's notice time to allow Company 
time to communicate MISO instructions to Participant. 

D. Event Notification. For all DRR products, Participant must be capable of receiving and 
acknowledging start and stop instructions through electronic, telephonic, or other means to be determined 
by Company. For DRR Type Il Resources, Participant must be capable of receiving and following MISO 
dispatch instruction, which will be relayed to Participant by Company through electronic means to be 
determined by Company. 

E. Offered Demand Response Must be Achievable. Participant must specify a "Not 
Participating" status if load reduction is unavailable due to a forced or planned outage/shutdown or other 
physical operating restriction. If Participant cannot provide the offered load reduction amounts, Participant 
must immediately notify Company and submit an updated Demand Response Offer reflecting their physical 
capability. Participant's failure to immediately notify the Company of an inability to provide the offered load 
reduction amounts will subject Participant to the penalties described in Articles V and Vlll, including 
suspension and/or termination of this MVDR Agreement. Participant's ability to provide the offered load 
reduction amount is subject to verification by Company and by MISO. 
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ARTICLE Ill. LMR AND EDR CURTAILMENT PROCESS 

A. Default Demand Response Offer. Participant will establish a default Demand Response 
Offer consistent with applicable MISO requirements that will be submitted by Company to MISO in MISO's 
LMR or EDR offer processes, as applicable. 

B. Updates to Demand Response Offer. Participant may update the parameters of its 
Demand Response Offer. For EDR resources, Participant must submit updated offers by 8:00 AM CPT the 
day before the Operating Day the offer change is to be effective. For LMR resources, Participant may 
update its Demand Response Offer at any time up to 6 days in advance of the Operating Day, and Company 
will employ commercially reasonable best efforts to reflect these changes in the resource's Demand 
Response Offer within 2 hours upon receipt of such a request. Company may alter Participant's Demand 
Response Offer by increasing the resource's notice time to allow Company time to communicate MISO 
instructions to Participant. 

C. Event Notification. Company will notify Participant within 2 hours after receiving 
information on cleared Demand Response Offers for LMRs or EDRs from MISO regarding Participant's 
offersubmitted through Company. 

D. Offered Demand Response Must be Achievable. For LMRs, Participant must specify 0 
MW available for LMRs if load reduction is unavailable due to a forced or planned outage/shutdown or other 
physical operating restriction. For EDRs, Participant must conform to EDR offer requirements, which 
currently includes setting the Maximum Demand Reduction as 0 MW or setting the Daily Availability as 
"No", if load reduction is unavailable due to a forced or planned outage/shutdown or other physical operating 
restriction. If Participant cannot provide the offered load reduction amounts, Participant must immediately 
notify Company and submit an updated Demand Response Offer reflecting Participant's physical capability. 
Participant's failure to immediately notify the Company of an inability to provide the offered load reduction 
amounts will subject Participant to the penalties described in Article V and Vlll, including suspension and/or 
termination of Participant. Participant's ability to provide the offered load reduction amount is subject to 
verification by Company and by MISO. 

ARTICLE IV. REGISTRATION AND PLANNING RESOURCE AUCTION ("PRA") PARTICIPATION 

A. Registration. For DRRs, Participant must submit all information required by MISO for 
market registration at least 60 days prior to the applicable MISO deadline for the quarterly commercial 
model update in which Participant wants to register as a DRR. For LMRs and EDRs, Participant must 
submit all information required by MISO for registration at least 30 days prior to the applicable MISO 
deadline. All testing of LMRs as may be required by MISO, which will require interaction between Company 
and Participant, must be completed before the 30-day deadline. 

B. PRA Participation. Participant may offer into the MISO PRA and be cleared by MISO as 
a Capacity Resource. PRA participation may be accomplished as an LMR (including dual registration as a 
DRR Type I, DRR Type Il, or EDR) or as a DRR Capacity Resource. 

C. Capacity Market Offer. Participant who desires to offer capacity in the MISO PRA must 
submit a PRA Offerto Company at least 30 days before the MISO PRA offer window closes. Company will 
submit such PRA Offer to MISO on Participant's behalf. If Participant's PRA Offer is cleared by MISO, then 
Participant must comply with the resulting obligations to make energy reduction available to MISO 
throughout the applicable capacity commitment period. 

ARTICLE V. SETTLEMENTS & AVAILABILITY NOTIFICATION 

A. Participant Charge for Updated Demand Response Offer Parameters. Participant may 
update its Demand Response Offertwice per calendar month at no additional cost to Participant. Company 
will impose a $50 charge for each subsequent change after the second change that occurs within the same 

Z
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calendar month. Offer updates may be completed without the incurrence of a $50 charge if the offer update N 
only includes changes to the availability of the DR resource. 

B. Load Reduction Obligation. Participant is obligated to reduce load as communicated by 
Company in accordance with MISO instructions. Deviations in any load reduction above or below the MISO 
instruction may result in penalties for failure to perform as described in the applicable MISO BPMs. 

C. Baseline and Verification. Company will utilize the default calculated baseline method, 
as this term or its successorterm is used in the applicable MISO BPMs, specified by MISO for DR resources 
providing energy to calculate the Consumption Baseline. As mutually agreed upon by Participant and 
Company, a Weather Sensitive Adjustment, as defined by MISO, may be incorporated. Alternatively, upon 
mutual agreement of Participant and Company, a custom baseline calculation acceptable to MISO may be 
used to determine the Consumption Baseline. The Consumption Baseline will be calculated as data is 
available and provided to MISO and Participant within the guidelines specified by MISO in the applicable 
BPMs. If available, the baseline load or an estimated baseline load will be communicated to Participant 
prior to the event. 

D. Monthly Settlements. Participant will be eligible for compensation for energy-only load 
reduction for participating in an event when cleared and dispatched by MISO in the MISO Day-Ahead and 
Real-Time Markets and/or for qualifying amount of capacity registered and cleared as an LMR or as a DRR 
Capacity Resource in MISO's PRA. MISO settlement information will be used as the basis to establish 
Participant compensation. Subject to the provisions of Rider MVDR, Company will retain 10% of the 
Monthly MISO Settlement Amountto cover Company's administrative costs. The Monthly MISO Settlement 
Amount is defined as any MISO revenues or charges related to participation under this MVDR Agreement 
received during the monthly billing period, including any applicable fees and/or penalties assigned by MISO 
that are specific to such participation. The treatment of net charges, fees, and/or penalties shall be as set 
forth in Article V(E). In no event shall Company's retained share be reduced below zero. 

E. Penalty for Failure to Perform. Subject to Section IV(B) of Rider MVDR, Participant shall 
be solely responsible for any and all net charges, fees, and/or penalties ("Penalties") imposed on Company 
by MISO relating to participation in the MISO markets, except for those arising from Company's gross 
negligence or failure to perform as directed by MISO. Any such payment to Company must be made within 
30 days of invoice. If MISO imposes any Penalties on Company related to Participant's resource, they will 
be included in the Monthly MISO Settlement Amount. In addition to requiring Participant to pay the 
Penalties assessed by MISO, which are included in the Monthly MISO Settlement Amount, Company will 
retain or invoice Participant the greater of (1) 10% of the Monthly MISO Settlement Amount (as defined in 
Article V(D)) or (2) $500 for that billing period to recover Company's administrative and related costs for 
determination and allocation of any fees and/or penalties. If the Monthly MISO Settlement Amount is a net 
revenue less than $500, then Company will retain the Monthly MISO Settlement Amount and invoice 
Participant for the remainder of the $500 administrative fee owed to Company. If the Monthly MISO 
Settlement Amount is a net charge, then Company will invoice Participant for the Monthly MISO Settlement 
Amount plus the $500 administrative fee owed to Company. Participant's failure to perform consistent 
with this MVDR Agreement may also result in suspension ortermination as set forth in Article Vlll. 

F. Timing of Compensation. Depending on applicable billing cycle(s), when DR events 
occur, and timing of MISO settlement statements, Participant's compensation under this Agreement may 
be delayed beyond 30 days. 

G. Participant Operational Issues. Compensation is not provided for any load reduction 
planned or unplanned forany reason otherthan notification by Companyto Participant of a cleared Demand 
Response Offer in the MISO Day-Ahead and Real-Time Markets and/or for qualifying amount of capacity 
registered and cleared as an LMR or as a DRR Capacity Resource in MISO's PRA. Participant shall not 
receive compensation for any MISO-called event during which Participant's firm load(s) is already reduced 
from the applicable Consumption Baseline due to planned or unplanned outage as a result of renovation, 
repair, refurbishment, maintenance outage, force majeure event, strike, or any event that otherwise affects 
Participant's normal operating condition. 
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H. Maintenance. Participant must inform Company in a timely manner of any planned or N 
unplanned maintenance or other activities that will significantly change the Participant's available energy. 

I. Interruption of Service. If electric service is interrupted during a MISO-called event, 
Company shall not be responsible for compensating Participant for energy reductions in excess of the 
amount received by Company from MISO. In addition, Participant will not be exposed to any charges for 
excessive energy from MISO. Electric service may be interrupted without limitation for accidents, adverse 
weather, equipment failures or malfunctions, or periods of involuntary load curtailment. Additionally, 
Participant shall not receive any compensation for any event excluded pursuant to the applicable MISO 
BPMs. 

J. Daily Curtailment Limit. If Participant desires only one curtailment event to be permitted 
perday, then Participant must set offer parameters including minimum and maximum interruption durations 
and minimum non-interruption intervals to the appropriate values. Company will not otherwise restrict DR 
resource participation in MISO wholesale markets to only one curtailment event per day. 

ARTICLE VI. ASSIGNMENT 

Neither Party shall assign this MVDR Agreement or any portion thereof without the written consent of the 
other Party, and any attempted assignment or transfer without such written consent shall be of no force or 
effect. As to any permitted assignment: (a) reasonable prior notice of any such assignment shall be given 
to the other Party; and (b) any assignee shall expressly assume the assignor's obligations hereunder, 
unless otherwise agreed to by the other Party in writing. 

ARTICLE VII. FORCE MAJEURE 

For purposes of this MVDR Agreement, the term "Force Majeure" means any cause or event not reasonably 
within the control of the Party claiming Majeure, including, but not limited to, the following: acts of God, 
strikes, Iockouts, or other industrial disturbances; acts of public enemies; orders or permits or the absence 
of the necessary orders or permits of any kind which have been properly applied for from the government 
of United States, the State of Texas, any political subdivision or municipal subdivision or any of their 
departments, agencies or officials, or any civil or military authority; unavailability of a fuel or resource used 
in connection with the generation of electricity; extraordinary delay in transportation; unforeseen soil 
conditions; equipment, material, supplies, labor or machinery shortages; epidemics; Iandslides; lightning; 
earthquakes; fires; hurricanes; tornadoes; storms; floods; washouts; drought; arrest; war; civil disturbances; 
explosions; breakage or accident to machinery, transmission lines, pipes or canals; partial or entire failure 
of utilities; breach of contract by any supplier, contractor, subcontractor, Iaborer or materialman; sabotage; 
injunction; blight; famine; blockade; or quarantine. 

If either Party is rendered wholly or partly unable to perform its obligations under this MVDR Agreement 
because of Force Majeure, both Parties shall be excused from whatever obligations under this MVDR 
Agreement are affected by the Force Majeure (other than any obligations incurred prior to or separate from 
the Force Majeure event) and shall not be liable or responsible for any delay in the performance of, or the 
inability to perform, any such obligations for so long as the Force Majeure continues. The Party suffering 
an occurrence of Force Majeure shall, as soon as is reasonably possible after such occurrence, give the 
other Party written notice describing the particulars of the occurrence and shall use commercially 
reasonable efforts to remedy its inability to perform; provided, however, that the settlement of any strike, 
walkout, Iockout or other labor dispute shall be entirely within the discretion of the Party involved in such 
labor dispute. 

ARTICLE Vlll. CONTRACT PERIOD, 
SCHEDULE AMENDMENTS, AND CONTRACT TERMINATION RIGHTS 

The initial term of this MVDR Agreement will be for twelve months from the later of (1) the Effective Date of 
this MVDR Agreement or (2) the month and year the DR resource type(s) are registered with MISO and 

390 



ERRATA 
SCHEDULE Q-8.8 

2022 TX RATE CASE 
Page 294 of 297 

Page 16.6 

fully participating in the market, or for resources with a cleared PRA offer, through the end of the capacity N 
commitment period. The capacity commitment period is defined as the planning period associated with 
MISO's capacity auction for which the Participant's DR product cleared. Participation will renew after the 
initial term on an annual basis until and unless Company or Participant gives notice of termination of this 
MVDR Agreement through a minimum of 60-day written notice. Notice may be given by either Party at 
least 60 days prior to the end of the initial term. In the event the Commission approves any amendment or 
replacement or successor to Rider MVDR ("Amended Schedule"), and the provisions of the Amended 
Schedule conflict with the provisions of this MVDR Agreement, then the former shall govern. 

Ifthe Participant fails to comply with Rider MVDR and/orthis MVDR Agreement during a MISO-called event, 
Company and Participant will discuss methods to comply during future MISO-called events. If Participant 
fails to perform consistent with this MVDR Agreement including, but not limited to, failure to make timely 
payment of any net charges, fees, and/or penalties owed per Article V (D) and/or (E), or if there are system 
reliability issues created by the Participant's failure to adequately perform, Company may at its option 
suspend participation for 90 days or terminate this MVDR Agreement. Participation will also terminate 
immediately upon notification to Company from MISO that the Participant is no longer eligible to participate 
in MISO's wholesale markets. If this MVDR Agreement is terminated prior to the conclusion of a given 
capacity commitment, Participant will be required to replace the full amount of capacity. 

ARTICLE IX. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 

To the fullest extent permitted by law, Participant and Company shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless 
the other Party and its parent company, subsidiaries, affiliates and their respective shareholders, officers, 
directors, employees, agents, representatives, successors and assigns (collectively, the "Indemnified 
Parties"), from and against any and all claims, actions, suits, proceedings, losses, liabilities, penalties, fines, 
damages, costs or expenses, including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees ("Claim"), resulting 
from (a) any breach of the representations, warranties, covenants and obligations of either Party under this 
Agreement, (b) any act or omission of either Party, whether based upon that Party's negligence, strict 
liability or otherwise, in connection with the performance of this MVDR Agreement, or (c) any third party 
claims of any kind, whether based upon negligence, strict liability or otherwise, arising out of or connected 
in any way to either Party's performance or non-performance under this MVDR Agreement. Neither Party 
to this MVDR Agreement shall be liable for consequential damages of any kind related to performance or 
non-performance underthis MVDR Agreement. 

ARTICLE X. DISPUTES 

In the event of any dispute between the Parties arising out of or relating to this MVDR Agreement, the 
Parties agree to seek informal dispute resolution or settlement prior to the institution of any other dispute 
resolution process. Should the informal dispute resolution process described herein be unsuccessful, the 
Parties agree that no written or oral representations made during the course of the attempted dispute 
resolution shall constitute a Party admission or waiver and that each Party may pursue any other legal or 
equitable remedy it may have available to it. The Parties agree that the existence of any dispute or the 
institution of any dispute resolution process (either formal or informal) shall not delay the performance of 
each Party's undisputed responsibilities under this MVDR Agreement. 

ARTICLE XI. ENTIRETY OF AGREEMENT 

This fully executed MVDR Agreement constitutes the entire and only agreement between the Parties hereto 
with reference to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all previous understandings whether written or 
oral. 
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ARTICLE XII. NOTICES 

Any notice, consent, or other communication concerning this MVDR Agreement shall be properly given 
when deposited in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, registered or certified, and addressed as 
follows: 

Attn: Attn: 
Entergy Texas, Inc. 
350 Pine Street, 
Beaumont, Texas 77701. 

PARTICIPANT ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. 

By: By: 
Signatory Title Signatory Title 

Attest: Approved: 
Signatory Title Signatory Title 

Date of Signature Date of Signature 

Z
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ATTACHMENT A - Customer Point(s) of Delivery with firm load(s) N 

12345678 

*Registration Options 
l. DRR only 
2. DRR Capacity Resource (includes a must offer obligation in the Day Ahead Market) 
3. LMR/DRR dual-registration 
4. EDR only 
5. LMR/EDR dual-registration 
6. DRR/EDR dual-registration 
7. LMR only 
8. DRR/LMR/EDR triple registration 

For all resources, specify Curtailment Amount or Firm MVDR Demand 
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ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. 
Electric Service 

Texas 

COMMISSION ORDER SETTING 

Sheet No.: 31 
Effective Date: 1-1-22 
Revision: 31 
Supersedes: Revision Effective 1-1-21 
Schedule Consists of: One Sheet 

INTEREST RATE 

PROJECT NO. 45319 

- M! ::C r,·i L'. c.~D 

SETTING INTEREST RATES FOR § 
CALENDAR YEAR 2022 § 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

OF TEXAS 

ORDER 

This Order establishes the interest rate for deposits held by utilities for calendar year 2022 

as required by section 183.003 of the Texas U titities Code. This Order also establishes the interest 

rate for overbillings and certain underbillings by a utility for calendar-year 2022 as required by 16 
Texas Administrative Code § 25.28(c) and (d), § 25.480(d) and (e), and § 26.27(a)(3) and (b)(4) 

The Commission orders the following: 

1. The interest rate for calendar-year 2022 on deposits held by utilities is set at 0.06 

percent. 

2. The interest rate for calendar-year 2022 for overbillings and certain underbillings by a 

utility is set at 0,12 percent. 

Signed at Austin, Texas the i 44/ day of 2021. 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS 

PETER M. LAKE, CHAIRMAN 

9 / zh U , l , Q - 
WILL MCADAMS, COMMISSIONER 

Vj « \ Ov I G>bob 
It€*izI COBOS, COMMISSIONER 

7Y, COMMISSIONER 

Q:\CADM'ORDERS\MISC.Orders\4XXXX\45319 order 2022 interestratcs.docx 

MY GLOTFE 
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Entergy Texas, Inc. 

Schedule A Total Electric Overall Cost Of Service 
For The Test Year End December 31, 2021 

UNE 
NO. DESCRIPTION PER BOOKS 

AT EXISTING RATES 
ADJUSTMENTS ASADJUSTED PER BOOKS 

AT PROPOSED RATES 
COS ADJUSTIVENTS ADJUSTMENTS 

ADJUST. 
AS ADJUSTED REF. 

REVENUES 
SALES REVENUES 

1 RATE SCHEDULE REVENUE 
2 OTHER SALES FOR RESALE 
3 PROVISION FOR RATE REFUND 
4 TOTAL SALES REVENUES 
5 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 
6 TOTAL REVENUES 

OPERARNG EXPENSES 
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 
FUEL 

7 ELIGIBLE 
8 INELIGIBLE 

PURCHASED POWER 
9 ELIGIBLE 

10 INELIGIBLE 
11 OTHER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 
12 TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 
13 GAINS FROM DISP OF ALLOWANCES 
14 REGULATORY DEBITS AND CREDITS 
15 INTEREST ON CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 
16 OTHERCREDITFEES 
17 DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 
18 AMORTIZATION OF PLANT ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 
19 AMORTIZATION OF PROPERTY LOSS 
20 ACCRETION EXPENSE 
21 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

CURRENT INCOME TAXES 
22 FEDERAL INCOME TAX 
23 STATE INCOME TAX 
24 TOTAL CURRENT INCOME TAXES 

PROVISION FOR DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
25 PROVISION FOR DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - FEDERAL 
26 PROVISION FOR DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - STATE 
27 TOTAL PROVISION FOR DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
28 INVESTMENT TAX CREDITSA/C 411 
29 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

30 OPERARNG INCOME (L-6. L 29) 

31 RATE BASE 

32 RATE OF RETURN ON RATE BASE (L30/ L31) 

1,644,722,214 (754,597,980) 
145,718,709 (128,544,376) 

1,790,440,922 (883,142,356) 
46,006,419 12,487,806 

1,836,447,342 (870,654,550) 

467,470,493 (467,470,493) 
1,549,352 1,027,842 

397,433,338 (397,433,338) 
191,180,862 10,500,486 
145,133,862 156,245,707 

1,202,767,907 (697,129,796) 

(4,202,504) 13,140,132 
- 20,713 
- 360,994 

214,422,063 89,906,914 

2,333,869 5,568,296 
457,091 (457,091) 

94,969,570 (16,358,132) 

(467,60D 15,601,971 
(2,305,008) 2,473,807 
(2,772,614) 18,075,778 

27,511,651 (44,205,785) 
369,043 14,798 

27,880,694 (44,190,98D 
(632,801) (214,700) 

1,535,223,275 (631,277,87D 

301,224,067 (239,376,672) 

4,749,151,259 (337,749,044) 

6.34% 

890,124,234 1,644,722,214 (754,597,980 328,900,515 1,219,024,749 A,3, Pg 1 
17,174,333 145,718,709 (128,544,376) 17,174,333 A,3, Pg 2 

A3, Pg 3 
907,298,567 1,790,440,922 (883,142,356) 328,900,515 1,236,199,082 

58,494,225 46,006,419 12,487,806 1,083,497 59,577,722 A,3, Pg 4 
965,792,792 1,836,447,342 (870,654,550) 329,984,012 1,295,776,804 

- 467,470,493 (467,470,493) A3, Pg 5 
2,577,194 1,549,352 1,027,842 2,577,194 A-3, Pg 6 

- 397,433,338 (397,433,338) 0 A-3, Pg 7 
201,681,348 191,180,862 10,500,486 201,681,348 A-3, Pg 8 
301,379,569 145,133,862 156,245,707 894,044 302,273,614 A-3, Pgs 9-12 
505,638,111 1,202,767,907 (697,129,796) 894,044 506,532,155 

A-3, Pg 13 
8,937,628 (4,202,504) 13,140,132 8,937,628 A,3, Pg 14 

20,713 - 20,713 20,713 A,3, Pg 15 
360,994 - 360,994 360,994 A,3, Pg 32 

304,328,978 214,422,063 89,906,914 304,328,978 A,3, Pgs 16-17 
A-3, Pg 33 

7,902,165 2,333,869 5,568,296 7,902,165 A-3, Pg 34 
- 457,091 (457,091) 0 A-3, Pg 18 

78,611,439 94,969,570 (16,358,132) 3,131,217 81,742,655 A-3, Pgs 19-21 

15,134,365 (467,60D 15,601,971 68,448,756 83,583,121 A-3, Pgs 22-27 
168,799 (2,305,oom 2,473,807 168,799 A-3, Pg 28 

15,303,164 (2,772,614) 18,075,778 68,448,756 83,751,920 

(16,694,134) 27,511,651 (44,205,785) (16,694,134) A-3, Pg 29 
383,841 369,043 14,798 - 383,841 A,3, Pg 30 

(16,310,293) 27,880,694 (44,190,98D - (16,310,293) 
(847,501) (632,801) (214,700) (847,501) A-3, Pg 31 

903,945,397 1,535,223,275 (631,277,87D 72,474,017 976,419,414 

61,847,395 301,224,067 (239,376,672) 257,509,995 319,357,390 

4,411,402,215 4,749,151,259 (337,749,044) 738,926 4,412,141,140 B-1 

1.40% 6.34% 7.24% 

Sponsored by: Allison P. Lofton 
Amounts may not add ortie to other schedules due to rounding. 
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Schedule A-1 
2022 TX Rate Case 

Entergy Texas, Inc. 
Cost of Service 

Schedule A-1 Cost Of Service-Texas Retail 
Electric 

For The Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2021 

Page 1 of 1 

Refer to Schedule A due to the fact there is not a 
Wholesale class in the COS to have a differentiation in the schedules. 

Sponsored by: Allison P. Lofton 396 



Schedule A-2 
Entergy Texas, Inc. 

Cost of Service 
Schedule A-2 

Electric 
Test Year Ended December 31, 2021 

2022 TX Rate Case 
Page 1 of 5 

[a] [b] [a] + [b] 
COMPANY 

LINE TEST YEAR WORKPAPER ADJUSTMENTS WORKPAPER COMPANY 
NO. DESCRIPTION ACTUAL REFERENCE TO TEST YEAR REFERENCE REQUESTED 

1 FUEL (ELIGIBLE & INELIGIBLE) [2] 469,019,846 
2 PURCHASED POWER [2] 588,614,199 

3 TEST YEAR O&M NOT ADJUSTED NON-AFFILIATE [1] [3] 15,007,835 

WP/A-2, pg 1 (466,522,981) V\P/A-2, pgs 11&33 2,496,865 
WP/A-2, pg 2 (386,932,853) V\P/A-2, pgs 10&46 201,681,346 
V\P/A-2, pg 26, & Sch A- 15,007,835 5 Tot 

4 TEST YEAR O&M NOT ADJUSTED AFFILIATE [1] [3] 225,802 V\P/A-2, pg 26, & Sch A-
5 Tot 225,802 

5 PAYROLL EXPENSES NON-AFFILIATE [2] [3] 41,146,699 WP/A-2, pg 7 1,920,199 V\P/A-2, pgs 18 & 51 43,066,898 
6 PAYROLL EXPENSES AFFILIATE [2] [3] 41,651,578 V\PA-2, pg 7 (1,324,189) V\P/A-2, pg 18 40,327,389 
7 DEFERRED FUEL - AFFILIATE AND NON-AFFILIATE [1] (133,422,132) WP/A-2, pg 2 133,748,521 V\P/A-2, pgs 13 & 52 326,389 
8 OTHER PRODUCTION EXPENSES NON-AFFILIATE [1] [3] [4] 35,581,500 WP/A-2, pg 8 2,749,819 V\P/A-2, pgs 20 & 52 38,331,319 
9 OTHER PRODUCTION EXPENSES AFFILIATE [1] [3] [4] 8,467,928 WP/A-2, pg 8 (33,596) V\P/A-2, pg 20 8,434,332 
10 TRANSMISSION EXPENSES NON-AFFILIATE [1] [4] 21,583,091 WP/A-2, pg 8 (398,238) V\P/A-2, pgs 20 & 52 21,184,853 
11 TRANSMISSION EXPENSES AFFILIATE [1] [4] 1,712,866 WP/A-2, pg 8 (18,080) V\P/A-2, pg 20 1,694,786 
12 DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES NON-AFFILIATE [1] [4] 33,982,701 WP/A-2, pg 9 4,381,872 V\P/A-2, pgs 21 & 53 38,364,573 
13 DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES AFFILIATE [1] [4] 2,303,622 WP/A-2, pg 9 (294,883) V\P/A-2, pg 21 2,008,739 
14 CUST ACCT EXP (EX UNCOLL) - NON-AFFILIATE [1] [4] 4,354,448 WP/A-2, pg 9 6,133,718 V\P/A-2, pgs 21 & 53 10,488,166 
15 CUST ACCT EXP (EX UNCOLL) - AFFILIATE [1] [4] 9,496,253 WP/A-2, pg 9 (44,617) V\P/A-2, pg 21 9,451,636 
16 CUST SERVICES EXPENSES - NON-AFFILIATE [1] [4] 9,294,835 WP/A-2, pg 9 (8,295,875) V\P/A-2, pgs 21 & 53 998,960 
17 CUST SERVICES EXPENSES - AFFILIATE [1] [4] 869,580 WP/A-2, pg 9 (12,743) V\P/A-2, pg 21 856,837 
18 SALES EXPENSES - NON-AFFILIATE [1] [4] 181,117 WP/A-2, pg 9 (407) V\P/A-2, pgs 21 & 53 180,710 
19 SALES EXPENSES - AFFILIATE [1] [4] 84,260 WP/A-2, pg 9 - WP/A-2, pg 21 84,260 
20 ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL - NON-AFFILIATE [1] [4] 22,368,766 WP/A-2, pg 10 25,904,718 V\P/A-2, pgs 22 & 54 48,273,484 
21 ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL - AFFILIATE [1] [4] 38,842,189 WP/A-2, pg 10 (4,040,882) V\P/A-2, pg 22 34,801,307 
22 ELECTRIC REGIONAL MARKET EXPENSES - NON-AFFILIATE [1] [4] 3,354,505 V\PA-2, pg 9 - V\P/A-2, pgs 21 & 50 3,354,505 
23 ELECTRIC REGIONAL MARKET EXPENSES - AFFILIATE [1] [4] - WP/A-2, pg 9 - V\P/A-2, pg 21 
24 UNCOLLECTIBLE EXPENSE - AFFILIATE [1] [4] 19,077 WP/A-2, pg 9 (18,121) V\P/A-2, pg 21 956 
25 UNCOLLECTIBLE EXPENSE - NON-AFFILIATE [1] [4] 3,260,977 V\PA-2, pg 9 (3,137,139) V\P/A-2, pgs 21 and 47 123,838 

26 UNCOLLECTIBLE FACTOR 0.0017860866063 Sum Lns (25,24) / Ln 
105 0.0000963082528 

27 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE - NON-AFFILIATE 180,333,524 WP/A-2, pg 1 81,755,667 V\P/A-2, pgs 11 & 45 262,089,191 
28a AMORTIZATION EXPENSE - NON-AFFILIATE 30,577,723 WP/A-2, pg 1 8,160,322 V\P/A-2, pgs 11 & 45 38,738,045 
28b AMORTIZATION ACQUISITION ADJ - NON-AFFILIATE - V\PA-2, pg 1 - V\P/A-2, pgs 11 & 45 
28c AMORTIZATION OF PROPERTY LOSS 2,333,869 WP/A-2, pg 1 5,568,296 V\P/A-2, pgs 11 & 45 7,902,165 
29 DECOMMISSIONING EXPENSE - WP/A-2, pg 1 - V\P/A-2, pgs 11 & 45 
30 AD VALOREM/PROP TAXES - NON-AFFILIATE 41,473,343 V\P/A-2, pg 55 (1,026,910) V\P/A-2, pg 55 40,446,433 
31 CORPORATE FRANCHISE TAX - NON-AFFILIATE 600 V\P/A-2, pg 55 492,582 V\P/A-2, pg 55 493,182 
32 PAYROLL TAXES - NON-AFFILIATE 2,794,512 V\P/A-2, pg 55 172,913 V\P/A-2, pg 55 2,967,425 
33 EXCISE TAX - STATE - AFFILIATE 6 V\P/A-2, pg 55 - V\P/A-2, pg 55 6 
34 EXCISE TAX - STATE - NON-AFFILIATE 11,529 V\P/A-2, pg 55 V\P/A-2, pg 55 11,529 
35 EXCISE TAX - FEDERAL - AFFILIATE 6 V\P/A-2, pg 55 - V\P/A-2, pg 55 6 
36 EXCISE TAX - FEDERAL - NON-AFFILIATE 24,233 V\P/A-2, pg 55 - V\P/A-2, pg 55 24,233 
37 OTHER NON-REVENUE RELATED TAXES NA NA NA 
38 TEXAS PUC ASSESSMENT / REG COMM - NON-AFFILIATE 2,483,380 V\P/A-2, pg 55 477,088 V\P/A-2, pg 55 2,960,468 

Sponsored by: Allison P. Lofton 
Amounts may not add or tie to other schedules due to rounding. 
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39 TPUC ASSESSMENT EFFECTIVE RATE 
40 OTHER STATES' PUC ASSESSMENT 
41 OTHER STATES' PUC ASSESSMENT EFFECTIVE RATE 
42 TEXAS STATE GROSS RECEIPTS TAX - NON-AFFILIATE 
43 TEXAS STATE GROSS RECEIPTS TAX - NON-AFFILIATE - EFFECTIVE RATE 
44 TEXAS LOCAL GROSS RECEIPTS TAX - NON-AFFILIATE 
45 TEXAS LOCAL GROSS RECEIPTS TAX - NON-AFFILIATE - EFFECTIVE RATE 
46 OTHER STATES' GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 
47 OTHER STATES' GROSS RECEIPTS TAX EFFECTIVE RATE 
48 INTEREST ON CUSTOMER DEPOSITS & OTHER CREDIT FEES 
49 INTEREST RATE ON CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 
50 INACTIVE CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 
51 STATE INCOME TAX 
52 FEDERAL INCOME TAX 
53 PROVISION FOR DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 

0.0015099084692 
N/A 
N/A 

12,962,184 
0.0078810779665 

26,503,950 
0.0161145449232 

TX - 0.06% 
N/A 

(2,305,008) 
(467,60D 

27,880,694 

Ln 38 / Ln 106 

V\P/A-2, pg 55 
Ln 42 / Ln 106 
V\P/A-2, pg 55 
Ln 44 / Ln 106 

WP/A-2, pg 1 

Sch A, Ln 23 
Sch A, Ln 22 
Sch A, Ln 27 

NA 
NA 

2,490,195 V\PA-2, pg 55 

CIO,518,758) V\P/A-2, pg 55 

381,707 V\P/A-2, pgs 11 & 45 
TX - 0.06% 

N/A 
2,473,807 Sch A, Ln 23 

84,050,727 Sch A, Ln 22 
(44,190,987) Sch A, Ln 27 

0.0024285544674 
N/A 
N/A 

15,452,379 
0.0126760174580 

15,985,192 
0.0131130988219 

381,707 

NA 
168,799 

83,583,121 
(16,310,293) 

54 AMORTIZATION OF ITC (632,801) Sch A, Ln 28 & V\P/A-2, 
Pg 1 

(214,700) Sch A, Ln 28 & V\P/A-2, 
pgs 11 & 45 (847,501) 

55 TAX SAVINGS N/A N/A NA 

[ Sch P, pgs 44-45, Sum [ Sch P, pgs 44-45, Sum 
Lns (CTABM, CTAESI) ] Lns (CTABM, CTAESI) ] 

56 FIT DEDUCTION 1: PERM. DIFF. (4,015,275) + 2,488,604 + (1,526,670) 
[ Sch P, pg 4, Sum Lns [ Sch P, pg 4, Sum Lns 
(64,67) ] (64,67) ] 

Sch P, pg 37, CTTOA + Sch P, pg 49, CTTOA -57 FIT DEDUCTION 2: OTHER TIMING DIFF. (325,069,545) 334,408,327 V\P/P-1.1 AJ17.1 - Sch A- 9,338,782 Sch A-2, Ln 56 2. Ln 57 
58 FIT DEDUCTION 3: 
59 FIT DEDUCTION 4: 
60 ADDITIONAL DEPRECIATION 
61 FIT ADDITION 1: 
62 FIT ADDITION 2: 
63 FIT ADDITION 3: 
64 FIT ADDITION 4: 
65 MISCELLANEOUS TAX ADJUSTMENTS 
66 FIT RATE 
67 WEIGHTED COST OF DEBT 
68 WEIGHTED COST OF PREFERRED RATE 
69 WEIGHTED COST OF EQUITY RATE 
70 RETURN AMOUNT - OPERATING INCOME 
71 RATE MODERATION 
72 ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE 
73 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION / AMORTIZATION 
74 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 
75 CWI P FACTOR 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

0.2100000000000 
0.0166359313947 
0.0004342094780 
0.0553109145201 

301,224,065 Sch A, Ln 30 
N/A 

7,151,899,904 Sch B-1 
(1,951,389,629) Sch B-1 

0.0000000000000 Ln 74 / Ln 105 

N/A N/A 
N/A N/A 
N/A N/A 
N/A N/A 
N/A N/A 
N/A N/A 
N/A N/A 
N/A N/A 

0.21000000000 
0.01663593139 
0.00043420948 

0.0553109145201 
18,133,329 Sch A, Ln 30 319,357,395 

N/A N/A 
(287,943,563) Sch B-1 6,863,956,341 

(11,021,341) Sch B-1 (1,962,410,969) 

0.0000000000000 
76 PLANT HELD FOR FUTURE USE Sponsored by: Allison F. L01I0n 

Amounts may not add or tie to other schedules due to rounding. 
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77 NUCLEAR FUEL N/A NA NA 
78 NUCLEAR FUEL FACTOR N/A Ln 77 / Ln 105 NA 
79 LEAD/LAG WORKING CASH ALLOWANCE - Sch B-1 (8,794,218) Sch B-1 (8,794,218) 

80 1/8 V\ORKING CASH ALLOWANCE 36,723,704 Sum Lns (3-6,8-25)/8 2,933,945 Sum Lns (3-6,8-25)/8 39,657,648 

81 1/8 V\ORKING CASH ALLOWANCE FACTOR 0.0199971449185 Ln 80 / Ln 105 0.0306053079514 
82 PURCHASED POWER FACTOR FOR 1/8 FACTOR 0.3205178747409 Ln 2 / Ln 105 0.1556451275912 
83 NON-WORKING CASH EXPENSE N/A N/A N/A 
84 OTHER WORKING CAPITAL N/A N/A N/A 
85 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES EXCLUDING ALLOWANCES 65,137,473 Sch B-1 - Sch B-1 65,137,473 
86 PREPAYMENTS 25,094,894 Sch B-1 (63,120) Sch B-1 25,031,774 
87 FUELINVENTORY 48,433,365 Sch B-1 47,889 Sch B-1 48,481,254 
88 OTH RATE BASE ADD 1: COAL CAR MAINTENANCE RESERVE - Sch B-1 - Sch B-1 -
89 OTH RATE BASE ADD 2: UNFUNDED PENSION (37,349,119) Sch B-1 107,114,494 Sch B-1 69,765,375 
90 OTH RATE BASE ADD 3: ALLOWANCES 18,301,905 Sch B-1 - Sch B-1 18,301,905 
91 OTH RATE BASE ADD 4: COMMERCIAL LITIGATION -
92 ACCUMULATED DEFERRED FEDERAL INC TAXES (685,517,200) Sch P, pg 16 (85,376,626) Sch P, pg 16 (770,893,825) 
93 ACCUMULATED DEFERRED ITC - Sch B-1 - Sch B-1 -
94 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (37,270,548) Sch B-1 - Sch B-1 (37,270,548) 
95 PROPERTY INSURANCE RESERVE 63,218,652 Sch B-1 (45,488,004) Sch B-1 17,730,648 
96 INJURIES & DAMAGES RESERVES (6,156,819) Sch B-1 - Sch B-1 (6,156,819) 
97 OTH RATE BASE DEDUCT. 1: ENVIRONMENTAL RESERVES (2,084,999) Sch B-1 - Sch B-1 (2,084,999) 
98 OTH RATE BASE DEDUCT. 2: ACCUMULATED DEFERRED STATE INC TAXES (9,519,344) Sch P, pg 17 9,519,344 Sch P ,pgl7 
99 OTH RATE BASE DEDUCT. 3: -
100 OTH RATE BASE DEDUCT. 4: -
101 OTHER COST FREE CAPITAL N/A N/A N/A 
102 BASE RATE REVENUE N/A N/A N/A 

Sponsored by: Allison P. Lofton 
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